DE MINIMIS

# UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION I MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

4/859

IN THE MATTER OF:

The Union Chemical Company Site, South Hope, Maine

Proceeding under Section 122(g)(4) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(4) (1980), as amended, and under Section 1365 of the Uncontrolled Hazardous Substance Sites Act, 38 M.R.S.A. § 1365

U.S. EPA Docket No. CERCLA I-91-1067

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
BY CONSENT

# ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER BY CONSENT

This Administrative Order by Consent ("Consent Order" or "Order") is made and entered into by and between (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), (2) the Maine Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") (collectively the "Governments"), (3) all of the de minimis potentially responsible parties ("PRPs") listed in Appendix A who have executed the attached signature pages ("Settling PRPs"), and (4) all of the de minimis agencies or departments of the United States identified in Appendix B who have executed the attached signature pages ("Settling Federal Agencies"). The term Governments shall refer collectively to the EPA and DEP unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. The term "Settling Party" or "Settling Parties" shall refer to the Settling PRPs and Settling Federal Agencies listed in Appendices A and B. This Consent Order concerns the reimbursement of response costs which have been or which may be incurred and the injunctive relief which may be sought or awarded in response to releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, pollutants or contaminants at the Union Chemical Company Site in South Hope, Maine (hereinafter referred to as the "Union Chemical Site" or "Site").

This Consent Order is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the President of the United States by Section 122(q) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §9622(q), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("SARA"), Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613, §122(g) (1986), delegated to the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency on January 23, 1987 by Executive Order 12580, 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 and further delegated to the Regional Administrator by EPA Delegation 14-14-E (September 13, This Consent Order is also issued pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Maine, Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection ("Commissioner") by 38 M.R.S.A. §1361 et seq., the Uncontrolled Hazardous Substances Sites Act. and 38 M.R.S.A. §347-a(1). The United States District Court for the District of Maine has jurisdiction over this Consent Order for the purposes of any subsequent proceedings for implementation or enforcement of this Consent Order because a release or threatened release of a hazardous substance occurred at the Union Chemical Site The Governments may enforce the terms of this Consent Order jointly or separately under their appropriate authorities.

Each Settling Party agrees to undertake all actions required by the terms and conditions of this Consent Order. Moreover, each Settling Party agrees and submits to the jurisdiction asserted in this Consent Order for the purposes of any subsequent proceedings for the implementation or enforcement of this Consent Order and agrees not to contest this jurisdiction in such proceedings.

This Consent Order was negotiated and executed by the Governments and the Settling Parties in good faith to avoid the expense and delay of litigation over the issues addressed by this Consent Order and is a settlement of claims which were vigorously contested, denied and disputed as to validity and amount. The Governments and the Settling Parties agree that neither this Consent Order, nor any part hereof, nor the entry into, nor any performance under this Consent Order by any of the Settling Parties, shall constitute or be construed as a finding or admission or acknowledgment of the factual or legal allegations contained in this Consent Order, or of any liability, fault or wrongdoing, or evidence of such, or an admission of violation of any law, rule, regulation, or policy, by any Settling Party or by its officers, directors, employees, agents, successors or assigns, nor shall this Consent Order nor any performance hereunder by any of the Settling Parties create any right on behalf of any other person not a party hereto. Each of the Settling Parties expressly reserves any

and all rights (including any right to contribution), defenses, claims, demands and causes of action which each of them may have with respect to any matter, action, event, claim or proceeding relating in any way to the Union Chemical Site against any person, except as expressly provided in this Consent Order. Additionally, pursuant to Section §122(d)(1)(B) of CERCLA, except as otherwise provided in the Federal Rules of Evidence, the participation by any party in this Consent Order shall not be considered an admission of liability for any purpose, and the fact of such participation shall not be admissible in any judicial or administrative proceeding. The Settling Parties do not admit, and retain the right to controvert in any subsequent proceedings, other than proceedings for the purpose of implementing or enforcing this Consent Order, the validity of the facts or determinations contained in this Consent Order.

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

- 1. In entering into this Consent Order, the mutual objectives of the Governments and the Settling Parties are:
  - to reach a final settlement between the a. Governments and the Settling Parties in this case which allows the Settling Parties to make a cash payment including one or more premiums to settle their alleged liabilities for response costs which the Governments have incurred or may incur at or in connection with the Union Chemical Site, including claims for natural resource damages and penalties, to the extent that these liabilities can be determined at this stage of the enforcement action, in exchange for a release from further civil liabilities in connection with the Site, thereby avoiding difficult, prolonged and complicated litigation among the Governments, the Settling Parties and other persons;
  - b. to simplify the remaining enforcement activities concerning the Union Chemical Site by eliminating a substantial number of parties from further involvement in the case, and by eliminating claims by the Settling Parties for certain funds (including those listed in Appendix F) raised by certain potentially responsible parties for the purposes of prior settlements and negotiations with the Governments concerning the Site; and

c. to raise revenues from settlements with the Settling Parties commensurate with their potential liabilities, to reimburse the Governments for the Settling Parties' shares of liabilities in connection with the Union Chemical Site, and to reduce the alleged potential liabilities of the ineligible parties remaining in the case but without waiving the Governments' assertion of joint and several liability against non-settlors or against parties who are ineligible to participate in this settlement.

#### STATEMENT OF FACTS

- 2. Union Chemical Company, Inc. owned and operated a facility located along a rural section of Route 17 near South Hope, Maine. The Union Chemical facility operated from 1967 to 1986, and during most of that time it treated, reclaimed and incinerated chemical wastes. The materials handled at the Union Chemical facility included hazardous substances within the definition of Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(14), and hazardous substances within the definition of the State of Maine Uncontrolled Hazardous Substance Sites Act, 38 M.R.S.A. §1362, or other Maine statutes.
- 3. The Union Chemical Site was first proposed for inclusion on EPA's Superfund National Priorities List ("NPL"), which is set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 300, Appendix B, in April 1985. The Site was later reproposed for inclusion on the NPL in June 1988. EPA pursuant to Section 105 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9605, placed the Union Chemical Site on the National Priorities List, by publication in the Federal Register on October 4, 1989, 54 Fed. Reg. 41000.
- 4. As a result of the activities at the Union Chemical facility, hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, pollutants and contaminants (hereinafter referred to collectively as "Waste Materials"), as those terms are defined in CERCLA or state law, have been released or are threatened to be released into the environment at or from the Union Chemical facility.
- 5. The releases or threatened releases of Waste Materials at the Union Chemical Site have required, and will require in the future, response actions by the Governments, pursuant to CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9604 et seq., the State of Maine Uncontrolled Hazardous

Substance Sites Act, and other laws, to protect public health, safety, welfare and the environment.

- 6. Response actions undertaken by the Governments since 1984 at the Union Chemical Site include removal actions, preliminary assessments, oversight of the remedial investigation/feasibility study, enforcement activities, and the selection of a remedy.
- 7. The releases or threatened releases at the Union Chemical Site may also require response actions to be performed by persons other than the Governments under these authorities, in lieu of or in addition to future response actions performed by the Governments.
- 8. In performing the required response actions at the Union Chemical Site, the Governments have incurred and will continue to incur, and other persons have incurred and will continue to incur, response costs under these authorities.
- 9. In a Record of Decision dated December 27, 1990, the EPA Regional Administrator selected a remedial action for the Union Chemical Site which incorporated the following elements:
  - a) soil excavation and on-site low-temperature soil aeration treatment;
  - b) vacuum-enhanced groundwater extraction, on-site groundwater treatment, and on-site discharge of treated groundwater into Quiggle Brook;
  - c) facilities decontamination and demolition, and off-site disposal of debris; and
  - d) limited action for off-site soils.

The State of Maine has concurred with the Record of Decision pursuant to Section 121(f) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9621(f).

10. On November 4, 1987 and January 13, 1988, the Governments entered into two administrative orders by consent with 288 PRPs who agreed to conduct the remedial investigation/feasibility study for the Site. Under the terms of these administrative orders by consent, the settling group of PRPs also made payments in the amount of \$1,366,503.00, in settlement of a portion of the Government's claims for past response costs incurred up to May 22, 1987.

- 11. On August 7, 1989, EPA entered into a consent decree with a group of previously non-settling parties, whereby \$601,853.00 was paid to reimburse EPA's unrecovered response costs incurred up to May 22, 1987, interest thereon, and a portion of the United States' litigation costs.
- 12. As of December 31, 1990, EPA has incurred costs of at least \$1,530,221, including interest, which still remains unrecovered. An analysis of the expected future cleanup costs at the Union Chemical Site estimates the expected future costs will be \$12,262,650, including approximately \$1,608,650 estimated as costs for oversight of the remedy. Thus, EPA has yet to recover approximately \$13,792,871, in past and expected future costs.
- 13. As of March 1, 1990, DEP has incurred costs of \$41,000 which still remains unrecovered. DEP has estimated that the State of Maine has incurred natural resource damages of \$118,000. Additionally, DEP has estimated that it will incur \$551,000, including interest, in expected future costs associated with the remedy. Thus, DEP and the State of Maine have yet to recover approximately \$710,000, in natural resource damages, as well as past and expected future costs.
- 14. The Governments have asserted claims against the Settling Parties for payment of the response costs that have been incurred and may be incurred in connection with these response actions.
- 15. The Governments have reviewed records describing the transactions of potentially responsible parties, including the Settling Parties, in relation to the These records include information Union Chemical Site. describing the amount and nature of waste contributed to the Site. Information currently known to the Governments indicates that each Settling Party arranged for disposal or treatment, or arranged with a transporter for disposal or treatment, of a Waste Material owned or possessed by such Settling Party, at the Site. The Governments' review of these records indicates that the amount of Waste Materials allegedly contributed to the Union Chemical Site by each Settling Party does not exceed 0.20% of the Waste Materials at the Site, and that the toxic or other hazardous effects of the Waste Materials allegedly contributed to the Site by each Settling Party do not contribute disproportionately to the cumulative toxic or other hazardous effects of the Waste Materials at the Site. Appendix D lists next to the name of each Settling

Party the percentage of Waste Materials allegedly contributed to the Site by such Settling Party.

- 16. In evaluating the settlement embodied in this Consent Order, the Governments have considered the potential costs of remediating contamination at or in connection with the Site taking into account possible cost overruns in completing the remedial action consistent with the Record of Decision for the Site, and possible future costs if the remedial action consistent with the Record of Decision for the Site is not protective of public health or the environment.
- 17. The Governments have identified persons, other than the Settling Parties, who owned or operated the Site, or who arranged for disposal or treatment, or who arranged with a transporter for disposal or treatment, of Waste Materials owned or possessed by such person at the Site, or who accepted Waste Materials for transport to the Site. The Governments have considered the nature of their case against these non-settling parties in evaluating the settlement embodied in this Consent Order.

## DETERMINATIONS

- 18. On the basis of the Statement of Facts, and of the records, information and studies compiled by the Governments in preparation for the Union Chemical Site enforcement action, the Governments make the following determinations:
  - a. The Union Chemical Site is a "facility" within the meaning of Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(9), and an "uncontrolled hazardous substance site" within the meaning of 38 M.R.S.A. §1362;
  - b. Each Settling Party is a "person" as defined in Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(21);
  - c. Each Settling Party is a "potentially responsible party" within the meaning of Sections 107(a) and 122(g) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§9607(a) and 9622(g), and a "responsible party" within the meaning of 38 M.R.S.A. §1362, with respect to the Union Chemical Site;
  - d. The materials shipped to the Site include "hazardous substances" within the meaning of Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(14),

and of 38 M.R.S.A. §1362, "pollutants or contaminants" within the meaning of Section 101(33) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(33), and "hazardous wastes" within the meaning of Section 1004(5) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. §6903(5);

- e. The past, present or potential future migration of Waste Materials at and from the Union Chemical Site constitutes an actual or threatened "release" as defined in Section 101(22) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(22);
- f. The actual or threatened release of hazardous substances from the Site may pose a threat to the public health, welfare, or the environment within the meaning of 38 M.R.S.A. §§1362, 1365 and 1304(12);
- g. The costs incurred to date and the costs expected to be incurred in the future in connection with the Union Chemical Site are removal or remedial response costs within the meaning of Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a);
- h. Prompt final settlement with the Settling Parties is practicable and in the public interest within the meaning of Section 122(g)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(g)(1);
- i. The amount and the toxic or other hazardous effects of the Waste Materials contributed by each individual Settling Party are minimal in comparison to the cumulative amount and the cumulative toxic or other hazardous effects of the Waste Materials contributed to the Union Chemical Site; and
- j. The individual settlement share of each Settling Party involves only a minor portion of the response costs at the Union Chemical Site.

#### ORDER

19. Based on the foregoing facts and determinations, in order to reach expedited final settlement in connection with the Union Chemical Site, in consideration of, and in exchange for, the promises and the mutual undertakings and covenants herein, and intending to be bound legally hereby, the Governments and the Settling Parties agree,

and the Governments hereby order, as follows:

- 20. a. EPA shall provide notice stating the effective date of this Consent Order to those Settling Parties who are not members of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group, and to a member of the Executive Committee of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group. The Executive Committee shall then give notice of the effective date of this Consent Order to all Settling PRPs who are members of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group. Notice to such Executive Committee shall be deemed adequate notice to all Settling PRPs listed in Appendix A who are members of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group.
  - b. Within twenty (20) days after receipt of notice of the effective date of this Consent Order, as evidenced by a return receipt (but as to all Settling PRPs who are members of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group, no later than thirty (30) days after EPA provides notice to the Executive Committee), each Settling PRP shall make payments to the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust (the "Trust") in the amounts set forth in Appendix D. The Trust shall be governed and managed pursuant to the Declaration of Trust set forth in Appendix C.
- 21. Within a reasonable time after receipt of notice of the effective date of this Consent Order, each Settling Federal Agency shall pay to the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust the amount set forth in Appendix D. The Trust shall be governed and managed pursuant to the Declaration of Trust set forth in Appendix C. No provision of this Consent Order shall be interpreted as or constitute a commitment or requirement that the Settling Federal Agency obligate or pay funds in contravention of the Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341.
- 22. The payments made under this Consent Order are to reimburse the EPA Hazardous Substances Response Trust Fund and DEP for costs incurred or to be incurred in response to the releases and threatened releases of Waste Materials at the Union Chemical Site, and to compensate DEP, as the trustee for groundwater underlying and near the Site, for damages to this public natural resource. The Governments may choose to make available all or some of the payments received hereunder to the remaining non-settling parties in the case, if a

separate settlement between said non-settling parties and the Governments is reached in connection with costs incurred or to be incurred in response to the releases and threatened releases of Waste Materials at the Union Chemical Site. These payments are not penalties.

- 23. Each Settling Party shall pay an amount equal to its volumetric share, as set forth in Appendix D, of \$14,502,871, which is the Cost Basis for Settlement.
- 24. Each Settling Party shall also pay a settlement premium amount equal to 115% of its volumetric share of the Cost Basis for Settlement as set forth in Appendix D.
- 25. a. In addition to the premium amount referred to in paragraph 24, each Settling Party listed under the Column entitled "RI/FS Non-Settlor Premium" at Appendix D of this Consent Order shall also pay a settlement premium equal to 2.5 times its volumetric share of \$1,250,000. This additional premium is in lieu of contributions such Settling Parties would have made for costs of performing the remedial investigation/feasibility study.
  - In addition to the premium amount referred to in paragraph 24, each Settling Party listed in the Column entitled "Non-settlor Premium" at Appendix D of this Consent Order shall also pay a settlement premium amount equal to an additional 115% of its volumetric share of the Cost Basis for Settlement. This additional premium is in lieu of contributions such Settling Parties would have made to prior settlements and to administrative costs of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group had such Settling Parties participated in such prior settlements and group efforts. To the extent that any later settlement with responsible parties who are not parties to this Consent Order requires the Governments to grant a credit pursuant to paragraph 20.c. of the November 4, 1987 Administrative Order by Consent, the monies received under this paragraph shall be applied toward that credit. If a later settlement is not reached requiring the Governments to grant a credit pursuant to paragraph 20.c. of the November 4, 1987 Administrative Order by Consent, all payments under this paragraph shall be paid to the Governments.

- 26. In accordance with paragraph 20.c. of the November 4, 1987 Administrative Order by Consent, EPA shall grant the appropriate credits to those Settling Parties listed in the Column entitled "Credit Adjustment" in Appendix D of this Consent Order. Appendix E contains an explanation of how the "Credit Adjustment" in Appendix D was calculated.
- 27. If the sum of the settlement payments any Settling Party would make pursuant to paragraphs 23, 24, 25 and 26 would be less than \$500, such Settling Party shall pay \$500.
- 28. The amount of each Settling Party's total payment required by paragraphs 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27 is set forth in Appendix D of this Consent Order.
- 29. In the event that a Settling PRP fails to make any payment required by and in accordance with Paragraphs 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27, said Settling PRP shall be liable to the Governments for stipulated penalties in the amounts set forth in this paragraph for failure to comply with the requirements of this Consent Order.

<u>Period of Delay</u>	<u>Penalty</u>	<u>Per Violation</u>	<u>Per Day</u>
1st through 7th day		\$ 500	
8th through 15th day		\$1,000	
16th through 30th da	У	\$1,500	
31st day and beyond	_	\$2,500	

In addition to any other remedies or sanctions available to the Governments, any Settling PRP who fails or refuses to comply with any applicable term or condition of this Consent Order shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$25,000 per day for such failure or refusal pursuant to Section 122(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(1) and civil penalties under 38 M.R.S.A. §349(2).

30. All penalties shall begin to accrue on the day that performance is due or other failure or refusal to comply occurs, and shall continue to accrue through the final day of the noncompliance (i.e., when the original settlement payment, including interest, plus all accrued penalties, including interest, is paid in full). Penalties shall accrue from the date of violation regardless of whether the Governments have notified Settling PRPs of a violation. Separate penalties shall accrue for each separate failure or refusal to

comply with the terms or conditions of this Consent Order.

- 31. All penalties due to the Governments under this Section shall be payable within thirty (30) days of receipt by Settling PRPs of notification of noncompliance. Interest shall begin to accrue on the unpaid balance at the end of the thirty (30) day period, at the rate established by the Department of the Treasury under 31 U.S.C. § 3717. Settling PRPs shall pay a handling charge of (1) percent to be assessed at the end of each thirty (30) day late period, and a six (6) percent per annum penalty charge to be assessed if the penalty is not paid within ninety (90) days after it is due.
- Stipulated penalties due to the Governments shall 32. be paid by certified check as follows: (1) fifty percent of the total amount due under paragraphs 29, 30 and 31 shall be made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substances Superfund" and shall be mailed to EPA Region I, Attn: Superfund Accounting, P.O. Box 360197M, Pittsburgh, PA 15251; (2) the remaining fifty percent of the total amount due under paragraphs 29, 30 and 31 shall be paid to Maine DEP Uncontrolled Sites Fund. Copies of the checks and any transmittal letters shall be sent to: ME & VT Superfund Section, Attn: Union Chemical Company Superfund Site, EPA Region I, J.F.K. Federal Building, Boston, MA 02203-2211; and to Director, Division of Site Investigation and Remediation, Bureau of Hazardous Materials Control, Maine DEP, State House - Station 17, Augusta, ME 04333-0017.
- If Settling PRPs fail to pay stipulated penalties, 33. the Governments may institute a proceeding to collect the penalties, as well as late charges and interest. Notwithstanding the stipulated penalties provision of this Section, the Governments may also assess civil penalties and bring an action in the U.S. District Court pursuant to Sections 109 and 122 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9609 and 9622, as amended by SARA, and state law, to enforce the provisions of this Consent Order. Payment of stipulated penalties shall not preclude the Governments from electing to pursue any other remedy or sanction to enforce this Consent Order, and nothing shall preclude the Governments from seeking statutory penalties against Settling PRPs for violations of

statutory or regulatory requirements.

- 34. The Governments believe that the payments by each of the Settling Parties under this Consent Order represent a fair, reasonable and equitable settlement of any civil liability that the Settling Party may have for matters covered by this Consent Order. Subject to the reservations of rights in Paragraphs 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41 of this Consent Order, upon payment of all amounts specified in paragraphs 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 27 (and paragraphs 29 and 31, if a Settling PRP is required to make payments thereunder) to the party or parties designated in the Third Article of the Declaration of Trust for the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust (Appendix C) as recipients of the monies paid into the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust, and in consideration of said payments, the Governments covenant not to sue or to take any other civil or administrative action against any of the Settling Parties for "Covered Matters." "Covered Matters" shall include any and all civil and administrative claims for reimbursement of response costs which have been or which may be incurred or for injunctive relief relating to the Union Chemical Site available under Sections 106 or 107 of CERCLA, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§9606 or 9607, Section 7003 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §6973, 38 M.R.S.A §1367, and any and all civil and administrative claims relating to the Union Chemical Site available pursuant to Maine common law or the statutes of Maine. Covered Matters shall also include liability for damages to natural resources under the trusteeship of the United States and the State of Maine relating to the Union Chemical Site. These covenants not to sue extend only to the Settling Parties listed in Appendices A and B and do not extend to any other person.
- 35. Subject to the reservations of rights in Paragraphs 37, 38, 39, 40 and 41 of this Consent Order, the Governments agree that by entering into and carrying out the terms of this Consent Order, each Settling Party will have resolved its liability for Covered Matters to EPA, to the United States National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, to the United States Department of the Interior and to DEP within the meaning of Sections 122(g)(5) and 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(g)(5) and §9613(f)(2), respectively,

and 38 M.R.S.A. §347-A(1) and they agree that the amounts paid by the Settling Parties shall reduce the potential liability of the other PRPs for the Covered Matters. The Settling Parties shall therefore be entitled to the protection from actions for contribution afforded by those provisions and shall not be liable for claims for contribution for Covered Matters, to the extent provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(g)(5) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9613(f)(2) and §9622(g)(5). addition, DEP agrees that for any claims not governed by the contribution protection provisions of CERCLA, this Consent Order shall be dispositive of each and all of the duties and liabilities of each of the Settling PRPs with respect to any other person or entity against whom a claim or settlement is made by, or a judgment is rendered Toward this in favor of DEP for Covered Matters. end, if in any action brought by DEP, with respect to Covered Matters or in any other action arising out of any claim brought by DEP for Covered Matters, any court of competent jurisdiction enters a final judgment requiring one or more of the Settling PRPs to pay an amount for Covered Matters in addition to the amount paid by them pursuant to this Consent Order, then DEP will adjust the total of all such judgments obtained against any other person or entity so that none of the Settling PRPs shall be required to pay all or any part of said amount.

- 36. Without admitting that any of its wastes were shipped to the Union Chemical Site or that any wastes shipped to the Union Chemical Site constitute Waste Materials within the meaning of applicable law, each Settling Party hereby certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the following:
  - a. With respect to each Settling Party's share:
    - (i) The Settling Party listed in Appendix A or B has reviewed the information regarding the Settling Party's alleged connection and contribution to the Union Chemical Site on which is based the percentage of waste allocated to such Settling Party in Appendix D, and such information is materially true and accurate with respect to the nature and amount of waste that the Settling Party contributed to the Union Chemical Site,

with respect to the chemical composition and constituents of such waste, and with respect to the toxic or other hazardous effects of such waste; or

- (ii) The Settling Party listed in Appendix A or B has provided to the Governments all information in its possession, or in the possession of its officers, directors, employees, contractors, agents or assigns, that relates in any way to the generation, treatment, transportation, storage or disposal of such materials at or in connection with the Union Chemical Site, and such information is materially true and correct with respect to the amount of waste that the Settling Party contributed to the Union Chemical Site, with respect to the chemical nature and constituents of such waste, and with respect to the toxic or other hazardous effects of such waste; and
- b. Each Settling Party certifies after reasonable inquiry that it neither possesses nor knows of other documents or information which would suggest:
  - (i) that the Settling Party has contributed a higher volume of waste to the Site than is indicated by Appendix D; or
  - (ii) that the Settling Party has contributed waste to the Site possessing different chemical natures or constituents or possessing more toxic or other hazardous effects than is indicated by the information provided.
- c. Each Settling Party further certifies that after reasonable inquiry it has calculated the volume of the wastes it contributed, and that if this calculation results in a volume which exceeds the volume attributed to it in Appendix D, it will declare this discrepancy in Appendix G and pay for the additional volume using the formula described in Paragraphs 23, 24, 25 and 26, above. Failure to satisfy these requirements shall void the Governments' covenants not to sue set forth in Paragraphs 34 and 35, above.

- 37. The covenants not to sue set forth in Paragraphs 34 and 35 above do not pertain to any matters other than those expressly specified to be Covered Matters. The Governments reserve, and this Consent Order is without prejudice to, all rights against each Settling Party with respect to all other matters, including but not limited to:
  - a. claims against a Settling Party based on its failure to make payments in accordance with the requirements of this Consent Order;
  - b. liability arising from the past, present, or future disposal, release, or threat of release of any Waste Materials outside of the Union Chemical Site and not attributable to the Union Chemical Site;
  - c. liability for the disposal of any Waste Materials taken from the Site prior to the entry of this Consent Order;
  - d. any criminal liability; and
  - e. liability for future disposal by any Settling Party of any Waste Material at the Site.
- Nothing in this Consent Order constitutes a covenant 38. not to sue or to take action or otherwise limits the ability of the Governments to seek or obtain further relief from any Settling Party, and the covenants not to sue in Paragraphs 34 and 35 of this Consent Order are null and void, if the Settling Party has made any material misrepresentations in the certifications made pursuant to Paragraph 36 of this Consent Order or if information not currently known to the Governments is discovered which indicates that the Settling Party contributed Waste Materials to the Union Chemical Site in such amount or of such toxic or other hazardous effect that the Governments determine that the Settling Party no longer qualifies as a de minimis party at the Union Chemical Site because such party contributed Waste Materials that are greater than 0.20% percent of the total volume of Waste Materials at the Union Chemical Site or that contributed disproportionately to the cumulative toxic or other hazardous effects of the Waste Materials at the Union Chemical Site.
- 39. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Consent Order, the Governments retain all authority and reserve all rights to take any and all response actions authorized by law. Except as expressly set forth in

this Consent Order, the Settling Parties reserve all rights they may have to oppose or defend against any action or claim brought by the Governments.

- 40. Nothing in this Consent Order shall preclude EPA from exercising any or all of its authority pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9604(e), or DEP from exercising any or all of its equivalent authority.
- 41. The Governments and the Settling Parties intend that nothing in this Consent Order shall be construed as a release or as a covenant not to sue any person, firm, or corporation or other entity not a signatory to this Order. The Governments and the Settling Parties expressly reserve all claims, demands and causes of action, either judicial or administrative, past or future, in law or equity, against any person or entity who is not a Settling Party under this Consent Order for any matter arising at or in connection with the Union Chemical Site.
- Each Settling Party agrees not to assert any claims against the United States, including, but not limited to, Settling Federal Agencies, or EPA Hazardous Substances Superfund, or against the State of Maine, including any claims arising under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. §2412, arising out of matters covered by this Consent Order, or to seek any other costs, damages or attorneys' fees from the Governments arising out of response activities at the Site. Further, each Settling Party agrees not to assert any claims against any fund, account, escrow agent, trustee, person, or entity relating to the use, return, or payment of any funds which were collected, used and/or intended to be used to fund joint response and negotiation and settlement efforts by PRPs at the Site. The funds referenced above include, without limitation, the following: the Union Chemical Site Trust Fund; the Union Chemical Fund Administrative Account; the Union Chemical Fund Professional Services Account; and The Union Chemical Settlement Account. A further description of these accounts is set forth in Appendix
- 43. In consideration of the communications among the Governments and the Settling Parties prior to the issuance of this Consent Order concerning its terms, each Settling Party hereby agrees that there is no need for a settlement conference prior to the effective date of this Consent Order.
- 44. This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding upon

the Governments, and the Settling Parties, their agents, successors, and assigns. The signatories to this Consent Order certify that they are authorized and competent to execute and legally bind the parties they represent to this Consent Order. No change in ownership or corporate status of any Settling Party shall alter its responsibilities and benefits under this Consent Order.

- 45. The Attorney General of the United States has issued prior written approval of the settlement embodied in this Consent Order in accordance with Section 122(g)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(g)(4).
- 46. The federal natural resources trustees, in accordance with Section 122(g)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9622(g)(4), and the State of Maine natural resources trustees have been notified of the negotiations relating to this settlement and the issuance of this Consent Order. The federal natural resource trustees have agreed in writing to the terms of the settlement embodied in this Consent Order, in accordance with Section 122(j)(2) of CERCLA. The State of Maine's natural resource trustees have agreed to the terms of the settlement embodied in this Consent Order.
- 47. Final acceptance of this Consent Order by the EPA shall be subject to the provisions of CERCLA Section 122(i) which requires publication of the proposed settlement in the Federal Register, provision of opportunity for comment for persons who are not parties to the proposed settlement, and consideration of comments in determining whether to consent to the proposed settlement. After consideration of any comments submitted during the thirty-day public comment period held pursuant to that Section, EPA may modify or withdraw its consent to this Consent Order if comments received disclose facts or considerations which indicate that this Consent Order is inappropriate, improper, or inadequate. Otherwise, EPA may execute this Consent Order after consideration of such comments. If EPA withdraws its consent to this Consent Order pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, DEP has the option to renegotiate a settlement with the Settling Parties under its appropriate statutory authority.
- 48. Until seven (7) years after the effective date of this Consent Order, each Settling Party shall preserve and retain all records and documents now in its possession or control that relate in any manner to the Union Chemical Site. After this document retention period,

Settling Parties shall notify the Governments at least ninety (90) calendar days prior to the destruction of any such records or documents, and, upon request by EPA or DEP, Settling Parties shall relinquish custody of all nonprivileged records or documents to EPA or DEP. As to the EPA written notice shall be given to:

Office of Regional Counsel
ATTN: Union Chemical Site Documents
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Region I
J.F.K. Federal Building
Boston, Massachusetts 02203

As to Maine written notice shall be given to:

Commissioner

ATTN: Union Chemical Uncontrolled Hazardous
Substance Sites Documents
Maine Department of Environmental Protection
State House - Station 17
Augusta, ME 04333-0017

- 49. This Consent Order may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 50. The effective date of this Consent Order shall be the date EPA issues written notice to the Settling Parties (or to the Executive Committee of the Union Chemical Site PRP Group on behalf of its members) that the public comment period pursuant to Paragraph 47 of this Consent Order has closed and that comments received, if any, do not require modification of or withdrawal from this Consent Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EPA, DEP and the Settling Party(ies) execute this Order by their duly authorized representatives.

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Date: 6/12/9/

Julie Belaga

Regional Administrator
United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Region I
JFK Federal Building
Boston, MA 02203

Date: 6/1/9/

Margery L. Adams

Assistant Regional Counsel
United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Region I
JFK Federal Building
Boston, MA 02203

# MAINE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Date:	By:
<b></b>	Dean C. Marriott
	Commissioner
	Maine Department of
	Environmental Protection
	Augusta, ME 04333-0017
Date:	By:
	Dennis J. Harnish
	Assistant Attorney General
	Department of the Attorney
	General
	Augusta, ME 04333-0006

# SETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity:
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Title: Address: Telephone Number:
Date.

# LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Alphabetical List of De Minimis PRP's Appendix B: Alphabetical List of Settling Federal Agencies Appendix C: Declaration of Trust for the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust Appendix D: Volumetric Ranking and List of Payments of Settling Parties Appendix E: List of Settling Defendants Receiving Credit Adjustments as Referenced in Paragraph 26 of this Order Appendix F: Description of Existing PRP Funds and Accounts Referenced in Paragraph 42 of this Order Appendix G: Discrepancy in Listed Percentage of Waste Contributed Referenced in

Paragraph 36.c. of this Order

# LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Alphabetical List of De Minimis PRP's Appendix B: Alphabetical List of Settling Federal Agencies Appendix C: Declaration of Trust for the Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust Appendix D: Volumetric Ranking and List of Payments of Settling Parties Appendix E: List of Settling Defendants Receiving Credit Adjustments as Referenced in Paragraph 26 of this Order Appendix F: Description of Existing PRP Funds and Accounts Referenced in Paragraph 42 of this Order Appendix G: Discrepancy in Listed Percentage of

Waste Contributed Referenced in Paragraph 36.c. of this Order

#### APPENDIX A

# ALPHABETICAL LIST OF DE MINIMIS PRPs

Action Manufacturing Adams Company, J K Adams Plastic Company Inc. Adams-Russel Co, Inc. Adventure Manufacturing Affiliated Laboratories Inc Albany International Technical Fabrics Alco Dispensing Systems Alltex-Standard Uniform American Biltrite Corporation American Business Systems American Can Company (Casco Bay) American Electro American Stabilis Inc AMF Inc., Electromagnetics Division Ampad Incorporated Amphenol/Bunker Ramo Amplex Amtrol Inc Arden Jewelry Ark-Les Switch Company Artfaire Company Inc Arwood Machine Ascutney Metal Products Inc Astro Enterprises Astro Wire & Cable Audio Accessories, Inc. Autowize BIF Baker Company Inc., The Balfour Company, L G , Inc. Ball And Socket Plastics Banton Inc Barry Controls Div. Bass Harbor Marine Becton-Dickinson Division Bent Co, George B Biddeford Industries Borduas Graphics Bottoms-USA Brunell A A Electroplating Corp Bryant Grinder Corporation Bull Metal Products Burndy Corporation Burton Industries C & C Yachts C.F. Jameson & Company

Camden Tanning Corporation Carleton Woolen Mills Carr Company Central Coating Charles D. Burnes Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (ALF) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (Allen) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (SP) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (YAR) Chemical Pollution Control Inc Chemical Recovery Inc Church Seat Company Ciambro Corporation Clark Sawyer, Inc. Clarostat Manufacturing Company Clinton Instrument Colby College Coles Express Colonial Services Columbia Dry Cleaners Columbia Manufacturing Co Computrol/Kidde Congress Technical Spray Co Consolidated Controls Continental Corp Converts Design & Art Conway Office Products Cooley, Inc. Cooperative Microwave Crosby Group Laughlin Plant Crowalloy Standard Foundry Crownmark Corporation Custom Coating & Laminating Corp Danforth Division of The Eastern Company Data General Corp Data Products, New England Inc. Datel Inc. Davol Inc Devon Corporation Dexter Shoe Company Diamond Machine Company Diaphragm Industries Inc Dielectric Communications Dienes & Neuenkamp Dresser Ind Eaton Corporation Edlund Company Inc Edwards Company

Electrix Inc Electro-Films Inc Electronics Corporation Of America Elektrisola Inc Elmers Pipe Inc Emhart Corp.-Metal Products Div. Ensign Bickford Company Environmental Systems Corp Erving Paper Esten Machine Company Ethan Allen Inc. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp Fiberglass Products Incorporated FMC Corporation Fothergill Composites Incorporated Foxboro Franklin Electroplating Frem Corporation G & L Machine Incorporated General Tire Genesis Physics Corporation Global Specialties Incorporated Goral Machine Company Gould, Inc. - Allied Control Division Greenberg Company, B B Grobet File Grumbacher Inc., M GTE Products Corp Guardian Corporation Hadco Printed Circuts Inc Hallowell Shoe Hamblett & Hayes - Polar Chemicals Div. Hampshire Manufacturing Corp. Harrington & Richardson Inc Harris Inc, Samuel P Hebron Academy Herman Shoe Co Hewitts Auto Body HI-G Company Inc. Hill Acme Hinckley & Company, Henry R Hobson & Motzer Holyoke Card & Paper Co. Imperial Machine Corporation Independent Cable Inc Indiana Screw Machine Interconics International Stencil

Interstate Uniform Services Ionics Inc ITT - Vulcan Electric James River - Otis Inc JBT Switches/(Eaton) Karelis Wood Heel Co, M Kalloch Fuel Service, Inc Ken Austin Kennebunk, Town Of Kenway Corporation Kingfield Wood Products Kittery Ldy Inc Knox Semiconductor Knox Woolen Company L & A Heel Corp Lamson And Goodnow Manufacturing Company Lawrence Leather Co, A C LCP - Maine Inc Leen Company Levin Plating Company Levinson Audio Systems Ltd, Mark Libbey Company, W S Liberty Research Corporation Lunt Silversmiths Madico Incorporated Madison/Wil Tec Insul Wire Maine Electronics Maine Medical Center Maine Printing & Business Forms Co Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company Markem Matchlett Mccord Winn Division Melville Corporation Messer Company, W A Metalart Buckle Company Meyer/World Packaging Machinery Microwave Techniques Incorporated Mid-State Machine Miller Shoes Milton Bradley Company Modern Electroplating Company Inc Modutec Incorporated Monarch Industries Incorporated Moore Chemical Company Morgan Construction Company Mornigstar Of Maine

Nachi Bearing Company Nashua Wood Products Incorporated New England Aerosol And Packaging

New England Industrial Waste

New England Rack

Newman & Company, George

Nichols Fluid Machinery Division/W H Nichol

Northampton Manufacturing Corporation

Northeast Shoe Company

NRC Incorporated

Nuroco Woodworking Company

Omni-Wave Electronics Corporation

Ornsteen Heel Company, Wm

Other-Potential Status To Be Determined

Pacesetter Products Incorporated

Pak 2000/Division Of Ocor Products

Parametrics

Paris Manufacturing Corporation

Parker Metal Corporation

Parlex Corporation

Pearse Leather Company Incorporated

Permuthane

Pervel Industries

Phalo Corporation

Photo Fabrication Engineering

Poly-Structures Incorporated

Pontiac Weaving Corporation

Port Poly Incorporated

Power Electronics

Precision Components Incorporated

Preferred Electronics

Pressmet Corporation

Process Easy Corporation

Pruefer Manufacturing Company, G

Quality Spraying

Quin-T Corporation

Rec-Tec Incorporated

Reece Corporation

Rich Tool & Die Company

Rosenthal Technik

Rudolph Beaver Company

Rule Industries Inc.

S & H Precision Manufacturing Co. Inc.

S & S Plastics Co.

S D Warren Company

S.N. Foster Company

Safety Kleen Corp.

SCA Chemical Services

Scola Enterprises

Scott Paper Co. Sevcon, Div. Tech/Ops Shape Inc./Shape Systems Design I Shepherd Chevrolet Inc. Silicon Transistor Corporation Sno-Craft Songo Of Maine Inc. Spaulding & Slye Spectrum Coatings Labs Speidel Spencer Press Company, Inc. Spot-Bilt Inc. Sprague Electric Co. Spray Me Inc. Spray-O-Matic Corp. Sproul Dry Cleaners St Johnsbury Trucking Company Inc. Stadium Auto Body Stahl Finish Sterling Clark Lurton Stinson Canning Company Striar Textile Mill Stultz Electric Company Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc Styletek Suffolk Services Inc. Summagraphics Corporation Surface Coatings Inc. Swank Inc. Symmons Industries Tadco Inc. Technipower, Inc. Tek Coatings Tex-Tech Industries Inc Theatre Techniques Tibbetts Industries Inc Tillotson Rubber Co Total Waste Management Touraine Paints Transco Transcom Electronics Inc Union Butterfield Union Camp Corp Unitrode Corp USM Corporation - Bailey Division Valiant Finishing Company Velcro Usa Inc

Viner Bros Inc
Weber Hospital Association
Westfield Electro
White Boat & Canoe
Whitman Products Limited
Wright, G.F. Steel And Wire

# APPENDIX B

# SETTLING FEDERAL AGENCIES

United States Air Force (Loring Air Force Base) United States Navy (Brunswick Naval Air Station) United States Coast Guard

#### APPENDIX C

#### DECLARATION OF TRUST

#### THE UNION CHEMICAL SITE SETTLEMENT TRUST--1991

Dated: , 199	ar a
--------------	------

Bank of Boston of Suffolk County, Massachusetts, hereby declares that it and its successors in trust will hold any and all property that may be transferred to it as Trustee as follows:

FIRST: Name of Trust

This trust is to be known as "The Union Chemical Site Settlement Trust--1991" ("the Trust").

SECOND: Recitals and Declaration of Purpose

# 1. Recitals

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has alleged that hazardous substances were transported to, handled, treated, stored and/or disposed of at the Union Chemical Site, located in South Hope, Maine ("the Site").

The State of Maine, acting through its Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"), has investigated the Site to determine the amount and location of allegedly hazardous substances situated thereon or therein, and has removed certain materials from the Site.

The EPA has also investigated the Site, performed removal actions on the Site, and placed the Site on the National Priorities List for response action, pursuant to the provisions of Section 105(8) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq., at §9605(8).

The EPA and DEP have notified, in writing, a number of companies, institutions and persons that they may be potentially responsible under CERCLA and State law for response costs incurred or to be incurred by EPA and DEP in connection with the investigation and cleanup of the Site ("Potentially Responsible Parties" or "PRPs").

The EPA and DEP determined that a Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study ("RIFS") of the Site must be prepared to analyze what environmental problems exist at the Site and what measures may be necessary to address such problems.

Certain of the Potentially Responsible Parties performed that RIFS pursuant to Administrative Order by Consent, EPA Docket Number 1871104, entered into with EPA and DEP on November 4, 1987.

Based, in part, upon the contents and conclusions of the RIFS, EPA and DEP have determined that a settlement with the De Minimis Potentially Responsible Parties is both practicable and in the public interest and accordingly, have entered into such a settlement, pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(g), in the form set forth in Appendix A hereto ("the De Minimis Settlement");

EPA and/or DEP may enter into a Consent Decree, pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(d), with certain of the Potentially Responsible Parties who are not parties to the *De Minimis* Settlement, for the performance of the remedial design and remedial action at the Site ("Potential Consent Decree").

The PRPs executing the Potential Consent Decree ("Participating PRPs") may, after the lodging of the Potential Consent Decree, contribute funds to the Trust, which funds shall be used for paying for the performance of the remedial design and remedial action and may be used for the payment of government response costs and natural resource damage claims and may be used for the payment of government response costs and natural resource damage claims.

# 2. Declaration of Purpose

The Trust is established and shall be administered by the Trustee for the purpose of funding, in whole or in part, the performance of the remedial design and remedial action at the Site pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(g)(5) and/or CERCLA Section 9622(d) and may be used for the payment of government response costs and natural resource damage claims.

#### THIRD: Benefits

If the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction on or before September 30, 1992, the Trustee is directed to pay (after such approval is so entered) from the net income and principal of this Trust, first, the total sum of Fifteen Thousand, Nine Hundred dollars (\$15,900) to the State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection, and second, such invoices and bills, in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree submitted to the Trustee in writing and approved by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs, or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document, such approval to be made in the sole and uncontrolled discretion of the Participating PRPs and to be binding upon all parties in interest, incurred by the Participating PRPs in meeting the obligations of the Potential Consent Decree. For purposes of this Trust, distributions shall be deemed paid from contributions and the income thereon on a first-in, first-out basis as to each contribution so that an earlier contribution and the income thereon shall be exhausted before distributions are charged to any later contribution or the income thereon. All contributions received in any fiscal year shall be treated as received on the same date for purposes of the preceding sentence.

In the event the Potential Consent Decree is not approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction on or before September 30, 1992, the Trustee is directed to pay, within sixty (60) days thereafter, Ninety-Four and 85/100 percent (94.85%) of the income and principal of the Trust to: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Hazardous Substances Superfund, P.O. Box 360197M, Pittsburgh, PA 15251 or other such post office box number or address as EPA may designate and Five and 15/100 percent (5.15%) to the State of Maine, Direction, Division of Site Investigation and Remediation Bureau of Hazardous Materials Control, Maine DEP, State House, Station 17, Augusta, ME 04333-0017.

#### FOURTH: Termination

The Trustee is authorized to distribute income and/or principal as provided in Article Third hereof even if such distribution of income and/or principal would operate to terminate the Trust. This Article shall not authorize the Trustee to terminate the Trust before it terminates in accordance with the terms of Article Third hereof.

# FIFTH: Trustee Management

The Trustee shall invest and reinvest the principal and income of the Trust only in Permitted Investments. For purposes hereof, "Permitted Investments" shall mean:

- (a) any obligation issued or guaranteed by the United States of America or any territory thereof, or any agency or instrumentality of the foregoing, and which has a maturity date not later than the date seven (7) years after the date of investment;
- (b) any obligation issued or guaranteed by any state or municipality in the United States, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, which is rated A (or better) by Standard & Poor's Corporation or Moody's Investor's Service, Inc. at the time of investment and which has a maturity date not later than the date seven (7) years after the date of investment;
- (c) certificates of deposit of, accounts with, repurchase obligations of, or money funds or other obligations of banks or of corporations endowed with trust powers having capital and surplus in excess of \$100,000,000;
- (d) certificates of deposit of, accounts with, or other obligations of any bank or corporation endowed with trust powers, provided that the full amount of any such

- certificate of deposit, account, or other obligation is insured by FDIC or FSLIC; and
- (e) commercial paper at the time of investment rated A-1+ by Standard & Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Investor's Service, Inc.

The Trustee shall keep the Trust invested in one or more accounts which shall be treated as a single fund without distinction between principal and income. In investing, reinvesting, exchanging, selling and managing the Trust, the Trustee shall discharge its duties with respect to the Trust solely in the interest of the accomplishment of the purposes and objectives of this Trust. The Trustee may engage the services of an investment adviser or manager, may rely on the advice of such adviser or manager, and may delegate investment decision-making authority to such adviser or manager with respect to management of the Trust. The Trustee shall not be personally liable for any action or inaction taken in good faith reliance on the advice of such adviser or manager, nor for delegation in good faith of investment decision-making authority to such advisor or manager.

#### SIXTH: Additional Powers of Trustee

Without in any way limiting the powers and discretion conferred upon the Trustee by the other provisions of this Declaration of Trust or by law, the Trustee is expressly authorized and empowered:

- (a) To invest, reinvest and administer the funds of the Trust;
- (b) To engage the services of an investment adviser or manager with respect to the management and investment of the Trust;
- (c) To pay all expenses and obligations incurred by or on behalf of the Trust as authorized by this Declaration of Trust;
- (d) To make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents of transfer and conveyance and any and all other instruments that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the powers herein granted;
- (e) To pay stipulated penalties to EPA and/or DEP (with respect to DEP, only in the event DEP is a signatory to the Potential Consent Decree) which may arise under the Potential Consent Decree;
- (f) To pay to EPA and/or DEP (with respect to DEP, only in the event DEP is a signatory to the Potential Consent Decree) any oversight costs which may be incurred in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree; and
- (g) To pay the administrative costs and expenses of the Participating PRPs in carrying out the remedial design and remedial

action at the Site and to pay response costs and natural resource damage claims of the governments, in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree.

No license of court shall be required for the validity of any transaction entered into by the Trustee.

#### SEVENTH: Advice of Counsel

The Trustee may from time to time consult with counsel, who may be counsel to any of the Potentially Responsible Parties who are not parties to the *De Minimis* Settlement and, in the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, may be counsel to the Participating PRPs. Reasonable attorneys fees for such consultation are a proper expense of the Trust.

### EIGHTH: Trustee Compensation

The Trustee shall receive compensation for its services as a Trustee under this Declaration of Trust pursuant to the Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B shall be binding upon the Trustee until September 30, 1992. After September 30, 1992, any change to the Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B shall become effective only upon the approval of a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document.

#### NINTH: Trustee Expense Fund:

A separate fund shall be established hereunder ("Expense Fund") to pay for the expenses of administration of the Trust, including, but not limited to, Trustee's fees, custodial fees, legal fees, accounting fees, and tax return preparation fees, but not taxes imposed on the Trust, which shall be borne by the Expense Fund and the remaining principal and income of the Trust in proportion to the taxable income of each share. The Expense Fund shall be funded with Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000), which shall be contributed by the Participating PRPs or the PRP Group. When the Expense Fund is depleted by expenses of administration of the Trust, all remaining and future expenses of the administration of the Trust shall be paid from the then remaining principal and income of the Trust.

#### TENTH: Successor Trustee

Any Trustee may resign at any time by delivering his resignation, in writing, to David P. Rosenblatt, Esquire, ("Rosenblatt") Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, or his designated successor, as defined below ("Successor Representative"). In the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of

competent jurisdiction and Rosenblatt or the law firm of Burns & Levinson does not represent a Participating PRP, such written notice of resignation shall be delivered by the resigning Trustee to the Successor Representative. Such designation of a Successor Representative, if necessary, will be made by Rosenblatt in writing to the Trustee within thirty days after the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction.

A majority of the total number of PRPs who are not parties to the De Minimis Settlement or, upon the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document, may remove any Trustee, by delivering notice of such removal in writing to such Trustee, such resignation or removal to take effect upon the acceptance of appointment in writing by a successor Trustee.

Any vacancy in the office of Trustee created by resignation or removal, as defined above, shall be filled by an appointment in writing of a successor Trustee. Such successor Trustee shall be chosen by the vote of a majority of the total number of PRPs who are not parties to the *De Minimis* Settlement or, upon the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document.

Acceptance of appointment as a successor Trustee shall be in writing and shall be mailed to David Rosenblatt, Esquire, Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 or the Successor Representative, as defined above. The acceptance of appointment shall become effective upon receipt of the notice of such acceptance.

Upon the acceptance of appointment of any successor Trustee, title to the Trust shall thereupon be vested in said successor Trustee without the necessity of any conveyance or instrument. Each successor Trustee shall have all of the rights, powers, duties, authority, and privileges as if initially named as a Trustee hereunder.

A copy of each instrument of resignation, removal, appointment and acceptance of appointment shall be attached to an executed counterpart of this Declaration of Trust in the custody of David P. Rosenblatt, Esquire, Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, or the Successor Representative, if applicable, and a copy shall be furnished to the EPA Regional Administrator and the DEP Commissioner.

## ELEVENTH: Immunity and Indemnification

The Trustee, whether initially named or appointed as a successor Trustee, acts as a trustee only and not personally; and in respect of any contract, obligation or liability made or incurred by the Trustee in good faith, all persons shall look solely to the Trust and not to the Trustee personally. The Trustee shall not incur personal liability of any nature in connection with any act or omission, made in good faith, in the administration of this Trust. The Trustee initially named, or appointed as successor Trustee, shall be indemnified and saved harmless by the Trust from and against any personal liability by reason of any act or conduct in its official capacity, made in good faith. This indemnification and hold harmless provision shall cover all expenses reasonably incurred by such Trustee in defense of the aforementioned acts or conduct of the Trustee.

## TWELFTH: Inalienability of Interests of Beneficiaries

The interest of each beneficiary in the income or principal of the Trust hereunder shall be free from the control or interference of any creditor and shall not be subject to assignment, attachment, anticipation or alienation.

#### THIRTEENTH: Choice of Law

This Declaration of Trust shall be administered, construed, and enforced according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, except to the extent that federal law shall apply to questions arising under CERCLA or the NCP.

#### FOURTEENTH: Tax Treatment

It is intended that this trust be taxable as a so-called complex trust to which Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Sections 661, 662 and 663 apply and not as a partnership, corporation or grantor trust, that is, a trust whose property is deemed to be owned by one or more grantors or other persons pursuant to one or more of Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Sections 671 through 678. In the event this trust is determined, or is in the sole judgment of the Trustee at risk of being determined, to be other than a trust which is taxable as such a complex trust and it is prudent to reorganize the Trust so that it shall be such a complex trust, then the Trustee is authorized to execute such amendments to this Declaration of Trust, restatements of this Declaration of Trust, new trust declarations, instruments of assignment, plans of reorganization and other documents as are appropriate to enable the Trust or a successor to the assets of the Trust to be a trust which is taxable as such a complex trust; provided always, in no event shall the effect of any such reorganization be to change the purposes hereof, divert the assets of this Trust otherwise than for its original purposes set forth herein or enlarge the powers or responsibilities of the Trustee.

#### FIFTEENTH: Accounting

The Trustee shall each year render an account of its administration of the Trust to the Director of the Waste Management Division, EPA Region One ("Director"), the DEP Commissioner and the PRPs who are not parties to the De Minimis Settlement if such account is rendered prior to the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Said Director, DEP Commissioner's and PRPs' approval of the Trustee's account, which approval shall be deemed given if either (i) given in writing by said Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be) or (ii) if such Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be) does not affirmatively disapprove such account within sixty (60) days of dispatch thereof to said Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be), and such deemed approval shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to such Director, Commissioner or PRP, and such approval by a majority of the total number of members of the group consisting of said Director, Commissioner and PRPs shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to said group. Approval by a majority of the total number of members of said group shall be binding on all members of said group.

In the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, the Trustee shall thereafter render its annual account to the Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, to that PRP Committee or Group. such Participating PRP's approval of the Trustee's account, which approval shall be deemed given if given in writing by such Participating PRP or if such Participating PRP does not affirmatively disapprove such account within sixty (60) days of dispatch thereof to such Participating PRP, shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to such Participating PRP and such approval by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs, or in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, such approval by that PRP Committee or Group, shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to all Participating PRPs. Approval by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs shall be binding on all Participating PRPs. Nothing herein shall be deemed to give any such Participating PRPs acting in conjunction with the Trustee the power to alter, amend, revoke, or terminate any trust hereunder.

The Trustee shall provide to the Director, the Commissioner and the PRPs, forty-five (45) days after receipt of notice from EPA of the approval of the De Minimis Settlement, a statement setting forth the total amount paid into the Trust as of that date, the identity of the contributors and the amounts paid by each contributor.

### SIXTEENTH: Rule Against Perpetuities

Notwithstanding the directions given as to the payment of income and principal under the terms of this instrument, if any trust established by this instrument as a result of a contribution has not terminated with respect to such contribution and the income thereon by the expiration of twenty (20) years from the date of such contribution, then such trust shall terminate at the end of said twenty (20) year period as to such contribution and the income thereon, and the then remaining principal and undistributed income with respect to such contribution shall be paid to the EPA.

## SEVENTEENTH: Interpretation

As used in this Declaration of Trust, words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular; and the masculine and neuter genders shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter. The descriptive headings for each Section of this Declaration of Trust shall not affect the interpretation or the legal efficacy of this Declaration of Trust.

	IN W	ITNESS WHEREOF,	•					hereunde	er,
has	executed	this instrument, 1991.	under	seal	this	4878887-64-7-2-44	day	of	
				· 	B-7866-27-886-844-44		***************************************	gg na dag.	
			j	 Bv		nnnviilaakauluse 480	***************************************	······································	- its
				-F	anthor	cized	officer	······································	

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

	, Massachusetts
	, 1993
Then personally appeared	the above-named
by , it:	s duly authorized officer, and
acknowledged the foregoing indeed, before me.	strument to be its free act and
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:

EXHIBIT B

# SECTION THREE

**PRICING** 



MD-1073B

Bank of Boston

"The Right People...The Right Move."

## INSTITUTIONAL TRUST SERVICES

## MASTER TRUST SERVICES

## FEE SCHEDULE

Bank of Boston serves as Trustee or Custodian for pension and endowment funds whose assets are invested in individual securities, managed by a qualified investment advisor.

Account Maintenance Fees	Annual Charge
Per individual investment manager account(accounts over \$75mm)	\$1,000.00
Plus, charges based on the combined market value of each account at the end of the charge period:	
Per \$1,000 on the first \$5 million	\$1.60
Per \$1,000 on the next \$10 million	\$0.70
Per \$1,000 on the next \$15 million	\$0.40
Per \$1,000 on the next \$20 million	\$0.25
Per \$1,000 on the balance	\$0.20
Minimum annual charge	\$5,000.00
Account Transaction Fees	<u>Per Item</u>
DTC FBE Physical Euro Bonds Mortgage Backed Principal Payments Options Futures Private Placements Commercial Paper	20.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 40.00 10.00 30.00 50.00 75.00 30.00

## Cedel Asset Fee

Fee for CEDEL Eligible Securities without Multi-Currency Accounting will be based on their US Dollar value at 20 basis points (.002).

#### CASH MANAGEMENT SWEED

Institutional Trust Services will invest available cash balances of \$1.00 or more automatically on a daily basis in money market funds. Interest is computed daily and paid the first business day of each month. There are no direct transaction charges: however, every account is subject to an annual management fee of 20 basis points for the portion of the account participating in the sweep program (computed daily, charged monthly).

A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	PER ACTION
Monthly benefit payments (plus postage per pensioner)	\$18.00
Lump sum - single source	\$10.00
Lump sum - multiple source	\$15.00
Change to periodic benefit file	\$5.00
Mailing labels - per run	\$75.00
Stop payment/check copies	\$18.00
Processing and delivery of company stock	\$23.00

## Performance Measurement Reports:

Basic System

\$250 per separate portfolio report

Advanced System

\$300 per separate portfolio report

#### On-line Charges:

Tape Generation \$200 per tape

Downloading

upon request

Inquiry

\$150 per month

plus \$.15 per CPU

#### Master Trust Plan Accounting:

Monthly unitized accounting

\$500-\$1,000 per plan

## DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3.064.789

Cost basis for settlement: \$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium: 115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

PRP	TOTAL Volume (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)		RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)			TOTAL Payment (\$)
PHIE INCHSTRIES INC	5,885	0.19202% 0.18239% 0.18076%						65,874.62
MODUTEC INCORPORATED LORING AIR FORCE BASE	5,590	0.18239%	26,452.41	30,420.27			188.64	56,684.04
LORING AIR FORCE BASE	5,540	0.18076%	26,215.80	30,148.17				56,363.98
CHEMICAL POLLUTION CONTROL INC.	5,390	0.17587%	25,505.99	29,331.89			107.64	54,730.24
HINCKLEY & COMPANY, HENRY R.	5,330	0.17391%	25,222.06	29,005.37			176.48	54,050.96
C.F. JAMESON & CO.	5,170	0.16869%	24,464.93	28,134.67			329. <b>89</b>	52,2 <del>69</del> .71
SPOT-BILT INC.	4,750	0.15499%	22,477.45	25,849.07				48,326.51
CROWNMARK CORPORATION	4,262	0.13906%	20,168.19	23, 193.41				43,361.60
ORNSTEEN HEEL COMPANY, WA.	4,150	0.13541%	19,638.19	22,583.92			114.02	42,108.09
MAINE ELECTRONICS	4,115	0.13427%	19,472.57	22,393.45			2,280.93	39,585.09
DEXTER SHOE COMPANY	3,905	0.12741%	18,478.83	21,250.65			105.35	39,624.13
BOTTOMS - USA INC.	3,851	0.12565%	18,223.30	20,956.79				39,180.09
SPENCER PRESS COMPANY, INC.	3,830	0.12497%		20,842.51	3,905.24			42,871.68
BIDDEFORD INDUSTRIES (GWNCO)	3,810	0.12432%		20,733.67				38,762.95
AMPHENOL/BUNKER RAMO C & C YACHTS	3,807	0.12422%		20,717.35				<b>38,73</b> 2.43
C & C YACHTS	3,665	0.11958%	17,343.13	19,944.60				37,287.72
REECE CORPORATION	3,664	0.11955%		19,939.15			149.31	37,128.24
VELMAN & COMPANY, GEORGE (GWNCO)	3,660	0.11942%	17,319.47	19,917.39				<b>37,236.8</b> 5
JNION CAMP CORP.	3,630	0.11844%	17,177.50	19,754.13			97.31	36,834.32
SCOTT PAPER CO.	3,515	0.11469%		19,128.31			192.12	35,569.50
OTHER-POTENTIAL STATUS TO BE DETERMINE	3,500	0.11420%	16,562.33	19,046.68		19,046.68		54,655.69
SWANK, INC.	3,500	0.11420%	16,562.33	19,046.68			94.43	35,514.58
AMTROL, INC.	3,420	0.11159%	16,183.76	18,611.33			90.69	34,704.40
INION BUTTERFIELD	3,400	0.11094%	16,089.12	18,502.49			96.83	34,494.78
SWANK, INC. MMTROL, INC. UNION BUTTERFIELD DAVOL, INC.	3,355	0.10947%	15,876.18	18,257.60			90.46	34,043.32
HEM. RECOVERY (SEE TRANSPORTER LIST)	3,340	0.10898%	-	Ť				
OORE CHEMICAL COMPANY	3,250	0.10604%	15,379.31	17,686.20			87.73	32,977.78
IANBRO CORPORATION	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			84.61	31,810.89
ERMUTHANE	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			84.61	31,810.89
OLY-STRUCTURES, INCORPORATED	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			115.20	31,780.30
HI-G COMPANY, INC.	3,104		14,688.42	16,891.68			88.89	31,491.22
PARIS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION			14,574.85	16,761.08		16,761.08		48,097.01

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-Hay 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

\$14,502,871

PRP	(GAL)	VOLUME	(\$)	(\$)	SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	PREMIUM (\$)	ADJUSTMENT (\$)	(\$)
SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO.	3,055	0.09968%						30,745.84
SPRAY-O-MATIC CORP. MADICO INCORPORATED	3,005	0.09805%	14,219.94	16,352.94			80.96	30,491.92
MADICO INCORPORATED	2,970	0.09691%	14,054.32	16,162.47			1,633.68	28,583.11
BURNDY CORPORATION	2.932	0.09567%	13,874.50	15,955.68			73.88	29,756.30
TIBBETTS INDUSTRIES, INC.	2,920	0.09528%	13,817.72	15,890.37			87.96	29,620.13
PONTIAC WEAVING CORPORATION	2,900	0.09462%	13,723.07	15,781.53			78.24	29,426.37
INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES	2,860	0.09332%	13,533.79	15,563.86			77.16	29,020.49
SD WARREN	2,805	0.09152%	13,273.52	15,264.55				28,538.08
STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.	2,860	0.09332%	13,533.79	15,563.86				29,097.65
CARLETON WOOLEN MILLS	2,800	0.09136%	13,249.86	15,237.34			75.45	28,411.76
CONGRESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO.	2,750	0.08973%	13,013.26	14,965.25			74.14	27,904.37
PREFERRED ELECTRONICS	2,660	0.08679%	12,587.37	14,475.48				27,062.85
THAN ALLEN, INC.	2,585	0.08435%	12,232.46	14,067.33				26,299.80
AMERICAN ELECTRO	2,451	0.07997%	11,598.36	13,338.12				24,936.48
AMERICAN ELÉCTRO DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY CHURCH SEAT COMPANY	2,405	0.07847%	11,380.69	13,087.79			77.16	24,391.32
CHURCH SEAT COMPANY	2,350	0.07668%	11,120.42	12,788.49			63.34	23,845.57
CUSTOMS COATINGS & LAMINATING CO.		0.07407%	10,741.85	12,353.13				23,094.99
ITT- VULCAN ELECTRIC	2,255	0.07358%	10,670.87	12,271.50			87.45	22,854.93
ICHOLS FLUID MACHINERY/WH NICHOLS	2,210	0.07211%	10,457.93	12,026.62			69.60	22,414.95
ADAMS-RUSSEL CO., INC.	2,200	0.07178%	10,410.61	11,972.20			65.27	22,317.54
TILLOTSON RUBBER COMPANY	2,200	0.07178%	10,410.61	11,972.20			59.42	22,323.39
SYMMONS INDUSTRIES	2,188	0.07139%	10,353.82	11,906.90				22,260.72
ACTION MANUFACTURING	2,150	0.07015%	10,174.00	11,700.10			57.93	21,816.18
MAMPSHIRE MANUFACTURING CORP.	2,075	0.06770%	9,819.10	11,291.96		11,291.96		32,403.02
MPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION	2,035	0.06640%	9,629.81	11,074.28			54.81	20,649.29
MACHITUAL TECUNIV	2 025	0.06640%	9,629.81	11,074.28		11,074.28		31,778.38
CLAROSTAT MEG. COMPANY, INC.	2,015	0.06575%	9,535.17	10,965.45		-	233.73	20,266.89
CHARLES D. BURNS	1,980	0.06460%	9,369.55	10,774.98				20,144.53
COULD INC./ALLIED CONTROL DIV.	1,980	0.06460%	9,369.55	10,774.98		10,774.98		30,919.51
& H PRECISION MANUFACTURING CO.	1,974	0.06441%	9,341.15	10,742.33		*		20,083.48
TE PRODUCTS CORP.	1 960	0.06395%	9,274.91	10,666.14			52.93	19,888.12
INDEPENDENT CABLE, INC.	1,925	0.06281%	9,109.28	10,475.67				19,584.96

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-Hay 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

PRP TOTAL % TOTAL COST BASIC RI/FS NON- NON-SETTLOR CREDIT	TOTAL
VOLUME VOLUME SHARE PREMIUM SETTLOR PREMIUM PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT	PAYMENT
VOLUME VOLUME SHARE PREMIUM SETTLOR PREMIUM PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT  (GAL) (\$) (\$) (\$) (\$)	(5)
ALBANY INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL FAB. 1,865 0.06085% 8,825.36 10,149.16	18,974.52
ALBANY INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL FAB. 1,865 0.06085% 8,825.36 10,149.16  FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP. 1,855 0.06053% 8,778.04 10,094.74 50.37  GUARDIAN CORP. (COOPER INDUSTRIES) 1,760 0.05743% 8,328.49 9,577.76	
GUARDIAN CORP. (COOPER INDUSTRIES) 1,760 0.05743% 8,328.49 9,577.76	17,906.25
STERLING CLARK LUTTON 1,760 0.05743%	
- CHEM CLEAN PUBLITHEE DECTAGRATICAL (MAD) 4 270 D GE/250 7 004 04 D 440 0 440 0 440 0	26,156.65
ADAMS PLASTIC COMPANY, INC. 1,660 0.05416% 7,855.28 9,033.57 9,033.57	25,922.41
ELECTRO-FILMS, INC. 1,595 0.05204% 7,547.69 8,679.84 8,679.84	24,907.38
ADAMS PLASTIC COMPANY, INC. 1,660 0.05416% 7,855.28 9,033.57 9,033.57  ELECTRO-FILMS, INC. 1,595 0.05204% 7,547.69 8,679.84  UNITYRODE CORP. 1,595 0.05204% 7,547.69 8,679.84  BALFOUR COMPANY, L.G., INC. 1,540 0.05025% 7,287.43 8,380.54 37.80  SONGO OF MAINE, INC. 1,500 0.04894% 7,098.14 8,162.86 8,162.86  BENT CO., GEORGE B. 1,485 0.04845% 7,027.16 8,081.23 8,081.23  EDWARDS COMPANY, INC., THE 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7,781.93 38.51  BRYANT GRINDER CORPORATION 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7,781.93 38.51  MASHIA MOOD PRODUCTS IMPORPMENTED 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7,781.93 38.51	16,227.53
BALFOUR COMPANY, L.G., INC. 1,540 0.05025% 7,287.43 8,380.54 37.80	
SONGO OF MAINE, INC. 1,540 0.05025% 7,287.43 8,380.54 37.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5	23,423.87
BENT CO., GEORGE 8. 1,485 0.04845% 7,027.16 8,081.23 8,081.23 EDWARDS COMPANY 1.485 0.04845% 7.027.16 8,081.23 44.05	23,189.63
EDWARDS COMPANY 1,485 0.04845% 7,027.16 8,081.23 44.05	
BAKER COMPANY, INC., THE 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7,781.93 38.51	14,510.31
BRYANT GRINDER CORPORATION 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7.781.93 38.51	14,510.31
NASHUA WOOD PRODUCTS INCORPORATED 1,430 0.04666% 6,766.90 7,781.93 38.04	14,510.78
DEVON CORPORATION 1,421 0.04637% 6,724.31 7,732.95 38.29	14,418.97
PRUEFER MANUFACTURING COMPANY 1,412 0.04607% 6,681.72 7,683.97 7,683.97	22,049.67
	14,260.64
NRC INCORPORATED       1,405       0.04584%       6,648.59       7,645.88       33.83         SPECTRUM COATINGS LAB       1,375       0.04486%       6,506.63       7,482.62       37.07	13,952.18
MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY 1,350 0.04405% 6,388.33 7,346.58 36.34	13,698.56
MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY 1,350 0.04405% 6,388.33 7,346.58 36.34  PORT POLY INCORPORATED 1,335 0.04356% 6,317.35 7,264.95	13,582.29
OMNI-WAVE ELECTRONICS CORPORATION 1,320 0.04307% 6,246.36 7,183.32 35.51	13,394.17
VALIANT FINISHING COMPANY 1,320 0.04307% 6,246.36 7,183.32 35.65	13,394.03
McCORD WINN DIVISION 1,320 0.04307% 6,246.36 7,183.32 35.65	13,394.03
CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS (EATON CORP.) 1,287 0.04199% 6,090.21 7,003.74	13,093. <del>9</del> 4
TEK COATINGS 1,270 0.04144% 6,009,76 6,911.22 44.63	12,876.35
PARLEX CORPORATION 1,265 0.04128% 5,986.10 6,884.01 34.06	12,836.05
TEK COATINGS       1,270       0.04144%       6,009.76       6,911.22       44.63         PARLEX CORPORATION       1,265       0.04128%       5,986.10       6,884.01       34.06         10N1CS, INC.       1,265       0.04128%       5,986.10       6,884.01       34.06         L & A HEEL CORP.       1,260       0.04111%       5,962.44       6,856.80       33.94	12,836.05
L & A HEEL CORP. 1,260 0.04111% 5,962.44 6,856.80 33.94	12,785.30
DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATION 1,240 0.04046% 5,867.80 6,747.97 33.48	12,582.28
COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO. 1,170 0.03818% 5,536.55 6,367.03 31.55	11,872.03
COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO.       1,170       0.03818%       5,536.55       6,367.03       31.55         MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY       1,155       0.03769%       5,465.57       6,285.40       31.22	11,719.75

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

PRP	TOTAL	% TOTAL	COST	BASIC	RI/FS NON-	NON-SETTLOR	CREDIT	TOTAL
	VOLUME	VOLUME	SHARE	PREMIUM	SETTLOR PREMIUM			
	(GAL)	;	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
QUIN-T CORPORATION	1,100	0.03589%	5.205.30	5,986.10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		66.00	11,125.40
HEBRON ACADEMY	1,070			5,822.84			12.87	10,873.31
BANTON, INC.	1,055	0.03442%		5,741.21			31.44	10,702.13
SPEIDEL	1.045	0.03410%	4.945.04	5,686.79			28.20	10,603.63
RICH TOOL & DIE COMPANY	1,045	0.03410%		5,686.79			28,20	10,603.63
AMPLEX	1,039	0.03390%	4,916.65	5.654.14				10,570.79
KARELIS WOOD HEEL CO., M	1,020	0.03328%	4,826.74	5,550.75			27.47	10,350.01
SPRAY ME, INC.	990	0.03230%	4.684.77	5.387.49			23.25	10,049.01
MICROWAVE TECHNIQUES INCORPORATED		0.03230%	4,684.77	5.387.49			26.78	10,045.48
PEARSE LEATHER COMPANY, INC.	990	0.03230%	4.684.77	5.387.49		5,387.49		15,459.75
HARRINGTON & RICHARDSON, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5.387.49		5,387.49		15,459.75
FIECTRISCHA INC	000	0.03230%	4.684.77	5.387.49			32.73	10,039.53
JAMES RIVER - OTIS INC. BALL & SOCKET PLASTICS, INC. LAWRENCE LEATHER CO., A.C. MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO.	990	0.03230%	4,684,77	5,387.49	•		26.78	10,045.48
BALL & SOCKET PLASTICS, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49	•			10,072.26
LAWRENCE LEATHER CO., A.C.	987	0.03220%	4,670.58	5,371.16				10,041.74
MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO.	970	0.03165%	4,590.13	5,278.65			30.59	9,838.19
MARKEM	910	0.02969%	4,306,21	4,952.14			24.61	9,233.73
NORTHAMPTON MANUFACTURING CO.	899	0.02933%	4,254.15	4.892.28		4,892.28		14,038.70
HOLYOKE CARD & PAPER CO.	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88		-		8,953.12
ADAMS COMPANY, J.K.	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88			23.76	8,929.36
AMERICAN CAN COMPANY (CASCO BAY)	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88			23.76	8,929.36
LUNT SILVERSMITHS	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88			23.76	8,929.36
FOXBORO COMPANY, THE	860	0.02806%	4,069.60	4,680.04			23.15	<b>8,7</b> 26.49
GRUMBACHER, INC., M.	855	0.02790%	4,045.94	4,652.83			24.61	8,674.16
FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	850	0.02773%	4,022.28	4,625.62			22.92	8,624.98
ARK-LES SWITCH CO.	840	0.02741%	3.974.96	4,571.20			51.15	8,495.01
DIAPHRAGM INDUSTRIES, INC.	825	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			22.17	8,371.38
HILL ACME	825	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			43.10	8,350.45
MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY	825	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			22.17	8,371.38
EATON CORPORATION	798	0.02604%	3.776.21	4,342.64				8,118.85
DATEL, INC.	<b>7</b> 85	0.02561%	3,714.69	4,271.90				7,986.59
STYLETEK	770	0.02512%	3,643.71	4,190.27			25.18	7,808.80

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3.064.789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	SETTLOR PREMILE		ADJUSTMENT	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
MAINE MEDICAL CENTER	770	0.02512%	3 643 71	4 190.27			40.70	
KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS	770	0.02512%	3.643.71	4.190.27			19.45	•
MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY, INC.	745	0.02431%	3,525,41	4.054.22			20.01	7,559.62
KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY, INC. BURTON INDUSTRIES	740	0.02415%	3,501,75	4.027.01		4.027.01		11,555.77
BURTON INDUSTRIES NORTHEAST SHOE COMPANY	715	0.02333%	3.383.45	3,890.96			19.33	7,255.08
BECTON-DICKINSON DIVISION	715	0.02333%		3,890.96				7,274.41
ALLTEX-STANDARD UNIFORM	675	0.02202%	-,					3,424.60
DANFORTH DIV. OF EASTERN CO.	675	0.02202%	3.194.16	3,673.29				6,867.45
PHOTO FABRICATION ENGINEERING	670	0.02186%		3,646.08			36.55	6,780.03
ÆLCRO USA, INC.	670	0.02186%	3,170.50	3.646.08			18.13	6,798.45
RUDOLPH BEAVER COMPANY	660	0.02153%		3,591.66			<b>34</b> . <i>7</i> 9	6,680.05
		0.02153%		3,591.66			17.74	6,697.10
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP.  RETFAIRE COMPANY, INC.  SAFETY KLEEN CORP.	660	0.02153%		3,591.66			17.74	6,697.10
SAFETY KLEEN CORP.	655	0.02137%		3,564,45			17.62	6,646.35
G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED	650	0.02121%		3,537.24			17.52	6,595.58
BARRY CONTROLS DIV.	650	0.02121%		3,537.24			17.52	6,595.58
DATA GENERAL CORP.	645	0.02105%	3,052.20	3,510.03			18.82	6,543.41
STINSON CANNING CO.	645	0.02105%	3,052.20	3,510.03			23.25	6,538.98
STINSON CANNING CO. LAMSON AND GOODNOW MFG. CO.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35				6,155.27
COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			16.31	6,138.96
LMERS PIPE, INC.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			19.28	6,135.99
LECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			11.54	6,143.73
ESSER COMPANY, W.A.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			16.31	6,138.96
EWITTS AUTO BODY	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35		3,2 <del>9</del> 2.35		9,447.63
LECTRIX, INC.	596	0.01945%	2,820.33	3,243.38		-		6,063.71
AK 2000/DIVISION OF OCAR PRODUCTS	595	0.01941%		3,237.94			16.09	6,037.44
ROSBY GROUP LAUGHLIN PLANT	590	0.01925%		3,210.73		3,210.73		9,213.39
UROCO WOODWORKING COMPANY	570	0.01860%		3,101.89		-	15.35	5,783.83
RANSCOM ELECTRONICS, INC.	560	0.01827%		3,047.47			15.12	5,682.32
REENBERG COMPANY, B.B.	550						14.90	5,580.80
HEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (ALLE	550	0.01795%	•	-				4,000.00
MERICAN STABILIS, INC.		0.01762%	2,555.33	2,938.63			12.63	5,481.33

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-Hay 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

*************************	==========						*********	
PRP	TOTAL	% TOTAL	COST	BASIC	RI/FS NON-	NON-SETTLOR	CREDIT	TOTAL
		VOLUME			SETTLOR PREMIUM			
	(GAL)		(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
BRUNSWICK NAVAL AIR STATION	500	0.01631%	2,366.05	2,720.95		2,720.95		7,807.96
WRIGHT, G.F. STEEL AND WIRE	, 605		2,342.39			£,120.73	13.30	5.022.83
SCA CHEMICAL SERVICES	495 495	0.01615#	2,342.39	2,693.74			13.30	5,022.83
VINER BROS., INC. (WOLVERINE WORLD WID	47J 405	0.01615% 0.01615%	2.342.39	2,693.74			13.30	5.036.13
TECHNIPOWER, INC.	495	0.01615%	2,342.39	2,693.74				5,036.13
BORDUAS GRAPHICS, INC.	480	0.01566%	2,342.37	2,612.12				4,883.52
COLONIAL SERVICES	440	0.0136%	2.082.12	2.394.44				4.476.56
PRESSMET CORPORATION	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2.394.44			11.89	4.464.67
AMF INC., ELECTROMAGNETICS DIVISION	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4,464.67
HARRIS, INC., SAMUEL P.	440 440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4.464.67
HADCO PRINTED CIRCUTS INC.	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2.394.44			11.89	4,464.67
PRECISION COMPONENTS, INC.	440	0.01436%	2.082.12	2.394.44			11107	4.476.56
KITTERY LDY., INC.	440	0.01436%	2.082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4,464.67
WESTFIELD ELECTRO	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11107	4,476.56
HAMBLETT & HAYES - POLAR CHEMICALS	420 420	0.01370%	1.987.48	2,285.60			11.26	4,261.82
PARAMETRICS	400	0.01305%	1,892.84	2,176.76			10.80	4,058.80
ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,170.70			95.89	3,821.10
GROBET FILE CO.	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2.095.13		2,095.13	73.07	6.012.13
HALLOWELL SHOE	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,095.13		£,073.19	10.46	3,906.53
QUALITY SPRAYING & STENCILING CO.	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,095.13			10.40	3,916.99
CONVERTS DESIGN & ART	376	0.01227%	1,779.27	2.046.16		2.046.16		5,871.58
CONTINENTAL CORP.	375	0.01224%	1.774.54	2,040.72		2,040.10	10.06	3,805.19
EMHART CORP.	370	0.01207%	1.750.87	2.013.51			10.00	3,764.38
SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION	360	0.01175%		1,959.09			9.72	3,652.92
CLARK SAWYER, INC.	330	0.01077%	(,,00.00	1,727.07			7.1.2	1,588.06
ASTRO ENTERPRISES	330	0.01077%	1 541 50	1,795.83		1.795.83		5.153.25
PROCESS EASY CORPORATION	330	0.01077%		1,795.83		1.795.83		5,153.25
MADISON/WIL TEC INSUL WIRE	330	0.01077%		1,795.83		1,795.83		5,153.25
FOSTER COMPANY, INC., S.N.	330	0.01077%		1,795.83		1,175.05	6.28	3,351.14
TRANSCO	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83			0.50	3,357.42
KENVAY CORPORATION	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83			8.02	3,349.40
BULL METAL PRODUCTS	327	0.01067%	1,547.39	1,779.50			U.VE	3,326.90
DOTE WEIGHT : WARABLE	JET	0.01007.6	1,341.37	1,11,11				3,320.70

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS

UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement: \$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium: 115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5 Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

PRP	TOTAL Volume (GAL)		(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
AUTOWIZE	300		1,419.63			8.02	3,044.18
ASCUTNEY METAL PRODUCTS, INC.		0.00979%		1,632.57		8.02	3,044.18
PARKER METAL CORPORATION	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52		7.45	2,790.40
WHITMAN PRODUCTS LIMITED	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52			2,797.85
KNOX WOOLEN COMPANY	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52		7.45	2,790.40
INTERCONICS (SHELDAHL'S CIRC. DIV.)	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52		7.45	2,790.40
SNO-CRAFT	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52	1,496.52		4,294.38
GORAL MACHINE COMPANY	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52	1,496.52		4,294.38
DRESSER IND.	265	0.00865%	1,254.01	1,442.11		7.21	2,688.90
CARR COMPANY (TRW)	260	0.00848%	1,230.34	1,414.90		6.94	2,638.30
CENTRAL COATING	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48		6.71	2,536.79
STADIUM AUTO BODY	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48		6.71	2,536.79
MELVILLE CORPORATION	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48			2,543.50
SPROUL DRY CLEANERS	250	0.00816%					1,271.75
LEVINSON AUDIO SYSTEMS LTD., MARK	240	0.00783%	1,135.70	1,306.06	1,306.06		3,747.82
AUDIO ACCESSORIES, INC.	230	0.00750%	1,088.38	1,251.64	-	6.26	2,333.76
REC-TEC INCORPORATED	225	0.00734%	1,064.72	1,224.43	1,224.43		3,513.58
HERMAN SHOE CO.	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22	·	4.37	2,233.91
MEYER/WORLD PACKAGING MACHINERY	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
NEW ENGLAND AEROSOL AND PACKAGING	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			2,238.28
NEW ENGLAND RACK	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			2,238.28
MONARCH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
AMPAD INCORPORATED	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
EDLUND COMPANY, INC.	220	0.00718%		1,197.22			2,238.28
MILLER SHOES	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			2,238.28
STULTZ ELECTRIC COMPANY	220	0.00718%		1,197,22		6.04	2,232.24
ARDEN JEWELRY	220	0.00718%		1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
LEVIN PLATING COMPANY	220	0.00718%		1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
STEN MACHINE COMPANY	220	0.00718%		1,197.22		5.85	2,232.43
COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS	220			1,197,22		5.85	2,232.43
MORNIGSTAR OF MAINE	210			1,142.80			2,136.54
FREM CORPORATION	200		946.42	1,088.38		5.41	2,029.39

## DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS

UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE 

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500 Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

115.00%

Basic settlement premium:

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
SHEPHERD CHEVROLET, INC.	195	0.00636%	922.76	1,061.17			5.28	1,978.65
BIF	190	0.00620%	899.10	1,033.96			178.30	1,754.76
KEN AUSTIN	180	0.00587%	851.78	979.54		979.54		2,810.86
SPAULDING & SLYE	180	0.00587%						1,187.25
KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF	175	0.00571%	828.12	952.33		952.33		2,732.78
ERVING PAPER	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
POWER ELECTRONICS, INC.	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91				1,678.71
DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC.	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			260.72	1,417.99
PHALO CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
PACESETTER PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91		897.91		2,576.63
KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (SP)	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
SURFACE COATINGS	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
INTERNATIONAL STENCIL	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91				1,678.71
CONWAY OFFICE PRODUCTS	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			11.89	1,666.82
GENESIS PHYSICS CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91		897.91		2,576.63
CAMDEN TANNING CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
METALART BUCKLE COMPANY	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
ASTRO WIRE & CABLE	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
STAHL FINISH	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.81	1,673.90
ALCO DISPENSING SYSTEM	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
ARWOOD MACHINE	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91				1,678.71
USM CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91				1,678.71
FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING	162	0.00529%	766.60	881.59				1,648.19
HOBSON & MOTZER	156	0.00509%	738.21	848.94				1.587.14
JBT SWITCHES (EATON)	156	0.00509%	738.21	848.94			4.24	1,582.90
COOLEY, INC.	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29			4.09	1,522.01
AMERICAN BILTRITE CORPORATION	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29			* *	1,526.10
BRUNELL ELECTROPLATING CORP., A.A.	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29		816.29		2,342.39
TOURAINE PAINTS	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29		2.2.2,	9.45	1,516.65
GENERAL TIRE	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29			4.09	1,522.01

## DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement: \$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium: 115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS HON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)		CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
			·····					
LCP-MAINE, INC.	130	0.00424%	615.17				3.48	1,319.14
LCP-MAINE, INC. BASS HARBOR MARINE INDIANA SCREW MACHINE	110	0.00359%		598.61				1,119.14
INDIANA SCREW MACHINE	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			23.33	1,095.81
SILICON TRANSISTOR CORPORATION IADCO, INC. LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
TADCO, INC.	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.27	1,115.87
LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESORATION (ALF)	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		598.61		1,717.75
J.S. COAST GUARD STATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			2.61	1,116.53
CLINTON INSTRUMENT	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61				1,119.14
MERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
THEATRE TECHNIQUES	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61				1,119.14
TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
WHITE BOAT & CANOE	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		598.61		1,717.75
U.S. COAST GUARD STATION CLINTON INSTRUMENT AMERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS THEATRE TECHNIQUES TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC. WHITE BOAT & CANOE WEBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION COMPUTROL (KIDDE) SP& S PLASTICS CO.	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
COMPUTROL (KIDDE)	100	0.00326%	473.21	544.19				1,017.40
S & S PLASTICS CO.	100	0.00326%	473.21	544.19			2.61	1,014.79
SHAPE INC./SHAPE SYSTEMS DESIGN I	65	0.00212%	307.59	353.72			45.43	615.88
STRIAR TEXTILE MILL	60	0.00196%	283.93	326.51			20.85	589.59
GLOBAL SPECIALTIES, INC.	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30				559.57
NACHI BEARING COMPANY	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			23.33	536.24
AFFILIATED LABORATORIES, INC.	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			23.33	536.24
SCOLA ENTERPRISES	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			23.33	536.24
MATCHLETT	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30				559.57
PERVEL INDUSTRIES	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30				559.57
JET LINE POLLUTION CONTROL	55	0.00179%						
ADVENTURING MANUFACTURING	55	0.00179%	260.27	299,30				559.57
CROWALLOY STANDARD FOUNDRY	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30		299.30		858.88
DATA PRODUCTS. NEW ENGLAND. INC.	52	0.00170%	246.07	282.98			24.81	504.24
COLBY COLLEGE	50	0.00163%	236,60	272.10				508.70
SEVCON. DIV. TECH/OPS	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00
S & S PLASTICS CO. SHAPE INC./SHAPE SYSTEMS DESIGN I STRIAR TEXTILE MILL GLOBAL SPECIALTIES, INC. HACHI BEARING COMPANY AFFILIATED LABORATORIES, INC. SCOLA ENTERPRISES HATCHLETT PERVEL INDUSTRIES JET LINE POLLUTION CONTROL ADVENTURING MANUFACTURING CROWALLOY STANDARD FOUNDRY COLBY COLLEGE SEVCON, DIV. TECH/OPS 41D-STATE MACHINE LEEN COMPANY	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00
FEN COMPANY	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00

### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS

UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

115.00%

Basic settlement premium:

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-Hay 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5 115.00%

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
LIBBEY COMPANY, W.S. FMC CORPORATION	10 4	0.00033% 0.00013%	47.32 18.93	54.42 21.77			45.43 48.40	500.00 500.00
TOTAL VOLUME SENT TO SITE	3,064,789							
TOTAL AT 0.20% DE MINIMIS CUTOFF	329,865	10.76306%	1,512,708.63	1,739,614.93	9,905.86	169,716.80	10,708.66	3,479,637.67

DE MINIMIS TRANSPORTER AND BROKER PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS

UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement: \$14,502,871 Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500.00

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium: 115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled pre May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

115.00%

If a PRP is both transporter and generator, it pays the amount associated with the higher volume (marked by an asterix)

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	SETTLEMENT PREMIUM (\$)	NON-RI/FS SÉTTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
*CHEMICAL RECOVERY INC.	4,370	0,14259%	20,679.25	23,781.1			128.61	44,331.78
SUFFOLK SERVICES	4,090	0.13345%						18,416.90
NEW ENGLAND INDUSTRIAL WASTE (BROKER)	3,930	0.12823%						7,121.81
ST. JOHNSBURY TRUCKING CO.	1,215	0.03964%						6,677.22
TOTAL WASTE MANAGEMENT	675	0.02202%						3,442.85
COLES EXPRESS	661	0.02157%	3,127.91	3,597.10	)	3,597.10		10,322.12
KALLOCH FUEL SERVICE	250	0.00816%						1,271.75
TOTAL VOLUME SENT TO SITE	3,064,789							
TOTAL AT 0.20% CUT-OFF		0.49566%	23,807.17	27,378.2	0.00	3,597.10	128.61	91,584.43

APPENDIX E

	GENERATOR NAME		1987	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION	1987	SETTLEMENT
	•	TOTAL	PERCENT	PERCENT	EPA & STATE	CREDIT
		VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION	CONTRIBUTION	PASI CUSI	AROUN I
RANK	GENERATOR NAME	[gallons]	(%)	X \$1,649,600	PATMENT (5)	[2]
=====	Y=====================================	2=\$2=2=2			************	
117	ACTION MANUFACTURING	2150.000	0.06397	\$1,055.25	\$1,113.18	\$57.93
165	ADAMS COMPANY, J K	880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$455.63	\$23.76
113	ADAMS-RUSSEL CO, INC.	2420.000	0.07200	<b>\$1,</b> 187.71	\$1,252.98	\$65.27
240	AFFILIATED LABORATORIES INC.	55.000	0.00164	<b>\$</b> 27.05	\$50.38	\$23.33
126	ALBANY INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL FABRICS	1865.000	0.05549	\$915.36	\$737.81	<b>\$0.00</b>
231	ALCO DISPENSING SYSTEMS	165.000	0.00491	<b>\$81.</b> 00	\$85.43	\$4.43
183	ALLTEX-STANDARD UNIFORM	675.000	0.02008	\$331.24	\$349.49	\$18.25
236	AMERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS	110.000	0.00327	<b>\$</b> 53.94	<b>\$</b> 56.96	\$3.02
165	AMERICAN CAN COMPANY (CASCO BAY)	880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$455.63	\$23.76
83	AMERICAN ELECTRO	3905.000	0.11618	\$1,916.51	\$227.82	\$0.00
202	AMERICAN STABILIS INC	467.581	0.01391	\$229.46	\$242.09	\$12.63
204	AMF INC. ELECTROMAGNETICS DIVISION	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
223	AMPAD INCORPORATED	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
92	AMTROL INC	3365.000	0.10012	\$1,651.58	\$1,742.27	\$90.69
223	ARDEN JEWELRY	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
171	ARK-LES SWITCH CO	840.000	0.02499	\$412.24	\$463.39	<b>\$</b> 51.15
185	ARTFAIRE COMPANY INC	660,000	0.01964	\$323.98	\$341.72	\$17.74
216	ASCUTNEY METAL PRODUCTS INC	300.000	0.00893	\$147.31	\$155.33	\$8.02
231	ASTRO WIRE & CARLE	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
221	AUDIO ACCESSORIES INC	230.000	0.00684	\$112.83	\$119.09	\$6.26
216	AUTONITE	300.000	0.00893	\$147.31	\$155.33	\$8.02
217	RIF	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94	\$313.24	\$178.30
137	RAYER COMPANY INC. THE	1430.000	0.04255	\$701.90	\$740.41	\$38.51
141	RAI FRID CAMPANY I G INC	1400.000	0.04165	\$487.04	\$724.86	\$37.80
155	DANTON INC	1165.000	2217010	\$571.75	\$403.19	\$31.44
187	RAPPY CONTROLS DIV	450 000	25010 U	\$319.03	\$336.55	\$17.52
180	BECTON-DICKINGON DIVICION	715 000	0.01727	e350.87	\$100.01	\$0.00
72	BOTTOME-LICA INC	5334 000	0.02127	\$2 A18 On	\$2 3A4 10	\$0.00
137	DOVANT CRINCE CORDODATION	1/30.000	22570	\$2,010.70 \$701.00	\$740 41	\$38.51
109	DEIDNING CODDODATION	2770 297	0.04253	C1 117 P	41 A18 RA	\$73.88
231	SURBUT CURPURATION	145 000	0.00130	#91.00 #91.00	71,410 71,789	57.7 <del>5</del>
23 i 106	CARLETON LINGUES MILLS	000.000	0.00471	#01.00 #1 77/ 39	\$0,.43 \$1 440 73	e75.45
100	CARLETON WOOLEN MILLS	2000.000	0.00331	91,3/4.20 6177.40	#17.13 #47.13	4. O.
219	CARR CUMPANT	200.000	0.00774	≱127.00 e422.77	∌134.0£ #130.//	#0.74 #4.71
220	CENTRAL CUATING	250.000	0.00/44	\$12£.73	\$167.44 \$10/ 77	#1/ 00
195	CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESIDRATION (ALLEN)	220.000	0.01636	\$26 <b>7.</b> 87	5204.//	314.YU
231	CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (SP)	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$65.43	\$4,43 11,707
70	CHEMICAL POLLUTION CONTROL INC.	5390.000	0.16036	\$2,645.50	\$2,752.94	\$107.64
75	CHEMICAL RECOVERY INC.	4770.000	0.14192	\$2,341.11	\$2,469.7 <b>2</b>	\$128.61
114	CHURCH SEAT COMPANY	2350.000	0.06992	\$1,153.40	\$1,216.74	\$63.34
100	CIANBRO CORPORATION	3135.000	0.09327	\$1,538.58	<b>51,623.19</b>	\$84.61
120	CLAROSTAT MFG. COMPANY, INC.	2040.000	0.06069	\$1,001.14	\$1,234.87	\$233.73

DANY	GENERATOR NAME  COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO CONGRESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS CONTINENTAL CORP CONHAY OFFICE PRODUCTS COOLEY, INC. COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE DATA GENERAL CORP DATA PRODUCTS, NEW ENGLAND INC. DAYOL INC DEVON CORPORATION DEXTER SHOE COMPANY DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY DIAPHRAGM INDUSTRIES INC DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATION DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC. DRESSER IND EDWARDS COMPANY ELECTRISOLA INC ELECTRIX INC ELECTRIX INC ELECTRIX INC ELECTRIX INC ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP ERVING PAPER ESTEN MACHINE COMPANY FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED FMC CORPORATION FOSTER INC, S N FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED FOXBORO FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING FREM CORPORATION G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED GENERAL TIRE GREENBERG COMPANY, B B GRUMBACHER INC., M. GTE PRODUCTS CORP	TOTAL VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	DACT COCY	A MACHINIT
EZZZZ	######################################	\$22222222	222222	*********	# = # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	.~, ===========
223	COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
154	COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO	1170.000	0.03481	\$574.23	\$605.78	\$31.55
108	CONGRESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO	2750.000	0.08182	\$1,349.70	\$1,423.84	\$74.14
172	CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS	832.000	0.02475	\$408.2 <b>8</b>	\$350.01	\$0.00
210	CONTINENTAL CORP	375.000	0.01116	\$184.10	\$194.16	\$10.06
204	CONWAY OFFICE PRODUCTS	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
233	COOLEY, INC.	150.000	0.00446	\$73.57	\$77.66	\$4.09
190	COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	605.000	0.01800	\$296.93	\$313.24	\$16.31
182	DATA GENERAL CORP	700.000	0.02083	\$343.61	\$362.43	\$18.82
241	DATA PRODUCTS, NEW ENGLAND INC.	52.000	0.00155	\$25.57	\$50.38	\$24.81
175	DATEL INC.	785.000	0.02336	\$385.35	<b>\$</b> 349.10	<b>\$</b> 0.00
93	DAVOL INC	3355.000	0.09982	\$1,646.63	\$1,737.09	\$90.46
138	DEVON CORPORATION	1421.000	0.04228	<b>\$</b> 697.45	<b>\$735.74</b>	\$38.29
83	DEXTER SHOE COMPANY	3905.000	0.11618	\$1,916.51	\$2,021.86	\$105.35
105	DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY	2860.000	0.08509	\$1,403.64	\$1,480.80	\$77.16
173	DIAPHRAGM INDUSTRIES INC	825.000	0.02455	\$404.98	<b>\$4</b> 27.15	\$22.17
152	DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATION	1240.000	0.03689	\$608.54	\$642.02	\$33.48
231	DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC.	165.000	0.00491	<b>\$8</b> 1.00	\$341.72	\$260.72
218	DRESSER IND	265.000	0.00788	\$129. <del>99</del>	\$137.20	\$7.21
132	EDWARDS COMPANY	1652.000	0.04915	<b>\$</b> 810.78	\$854.83	<b>\$</b> 44.05
153	ELECTRISOLA INC	1212.390	0.03607	\$595.01	\$627.74	\$32.73
174	ELECTRIX INC	816.000	0.02428	<b>\$</b> 400.52	\$109.25	\$0.00
206	ELECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA	425.002	0.012 <del>64</del>	\$208.51	\$220.05	\$11.54
181	ELMERS PIPE INC	713.000	0.02121	\$349.88	\$369.16	\$19.28
209	ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY	385.000	0.01145	\$188.88	\$284.77	\$95.89
185	ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP	660.000	0.01964	\$323.98	\$341.72	\$17.74
231	ERVING PAPER	165.000	0.00491	<b>\$81.0</b> 0	\$85.43	\$4.43
223	ESTEN MACHINE COMPANY	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
125	FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP	1870.000	0.05564	<b>\$</b> 917. <b>8</b> 4	\$968.21	\$50.37
169	FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	850.000	0.02529	\$417.18	<del>\$44</del> 0.10	\$22.92
245	FMC CORPORATION	4.000	0.00012	\$1.98	\$50.38	<b>\$</b> 48.40
213	FOSTER INC, S N	330.000	0.00982	\$161. <del>99</del>	\$168.27	\$6.28
231	FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
168	FOXBORO	860.000	0.02559	\$422.13	<b>\$4</b> 45.28	<b>\$</b> 23.15
203	FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING	458.000	0.01363	\$224.84	<b>\$107.69</b>	\$0.00
22 <del>6</del>	FREM CORPORATION	200.000	0.00595	<b>\$98.</b> 15	<b>\$103.56</b>	\$5.41
187	G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED	650.000	0.01934	\$319.03	<b>\$336.55</b>	\$17.52
233	GENERAL TIRE	150.000	0.00446	\$73.57	\$77.66	<b>\$4.</b> 09
195	GREENBERG COMPANY, B 8	550.000	0.01636	\$269.87	\$284.77	\$14.90
164	GRUMBACHER INC., M.	910.000	0.02707	\$446.55	\$471.16	\$24.61
122	GTE PRODUCTS CORP	1960.000	0.05831	\$961.88	\$1,014.81	<b>\$</b> 52. <b>9</b> 3

SETTLEMENT CREDIT ANALYSIS

			1987	1987	1987	SETTLEMENT
		TOTAL	PERCENT	PERCENT	EPA & STATE	CREDIT
		VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION	CONTRIBUTION		
RANK	GENERATOR NAME	[gallons]	<b>[%]</b>	x \$1,649,600	PAYMENT (\$)	<b>(\$)</b>
	=======================================	******	SEREFFEE			
204	HADCO PRINTED CIRCUTS INC HALLOWELL SHOE HAMBLETT & HAYES-POLAR CHEMICALS DIV	440.000	0.0130 <del>9</del> 0.01145	\$215.93 \$188.88	\$227.82 \$199.34	\$11.89
209	HALLOWELL SHOE	385.000	0.01145	\$188.88	\$199.34	\$10.46
207	HAMBLETT & HAYES-POLAR CHEMICALS DIV HARRIS INC, SAMUEL P HEBRON ACADEMY HERMAN SHOE CO HI-G COMPANY INC (HARTFORD) HILL ACME HINCKLEY & COMPANY, HENRY R IMPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION INDEPENDENT CABLE INC INDIANA SCREW MACHINE INTERCONICS INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES IONICS INC	420.000	0.01250	\$206.20 \$215.93 \$233.09	\$217.46	\$11.26
204	HARRIS INC, SAMUEL P	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82 \$245.96	\$11.89
201	HEBRON ACADEMY	475.030	0.01413	\$233.09	\$245.96	\$12.87
223	HERMAN SHOE CO	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05 \$1,618.92 \$782.74	\$112.42 \$1,707.81 \$825.84	\$4.37
95	HI-G COMPANY INC (HARTFORD)	3298.440	0.09814	\$1,618.92	\$1,707.81	\$88.89
133	HILL ACME	1595.000	0.04745	\$782.74	\$825.84	\$43.10
65	HINCKLEY & COMPANY, HENRY R	6545.000	0.19473	\$3,212.27 \$998.83 \$944.73	\$3,388.75	\$176.48
121	IMPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION	2035.000	0.06055	\$998.83	\$1,053.64	\$54.81
123	INDEPENDENT CABLE INC	1925.000	0.05727	\$944,73	\$939.74	\$0.00
240	INDIANA SCREW MACHINE	55.000	0.00164	\$27.05	\$50.38	\$23.33
217	INTERCONICS	275.000	0.00818	\$944,73 \$27,05 \$134,94 \$1,403,64 \$620,91	\$142.39	\$7.45
105	INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES	2860.000 1265.000	0.0850 <del>9</del>	\$1,403.64	\$1,480.80	\$77.16
149	IONICS INC	1265.000	0.03764	<b>\$</b> 620 <b>.</b> 91	\$654.97	\$34.06
98	ITT-VULCAN ELECTRIC	3245.000 990.000 5170.000	0.09655	\$1,592.69 \$485.81 \$2,537.41	\$1,08U.14	\$87.45
160	JAMES RIVER-OTIS INC	<del>99</del> 0.000	0.02 <del>9</del> 45	\$485.81	<b>\$</b> 512.59	
73	JAMESON & COMPANY INC, C F	5170.000	0.15382	<b>\$</b> 2,537.41	\$2,867.30	\$329.89
232	JBT SWITCHES	156.000 1020.000	0.00464	\$485.81 \$2,537.41 \$76.54 \$500.65	\$80.78	\$4.24
159	KARELIS WOOD HEEL CO, M	1020.000	0.03035	\$500.65	<b>\$</b> 528.12	\$27.47
216	KENWAY CORPORATION	300.000 720.000 440.000	0.00893	\$500.65 \$147.31 \$353.34 \$215.93 \$81.00 \$134.94 \$618.44 \$296.93 \$729.78	\$155.33	\$8.02
179	KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS	720.000	0.02142	\$353.34	\$372.79	\$19.45
204	KITTERY LDY INC	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
231	KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR	165.000 275.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	<b>\$4.4</b> 3
217	KNOX WOOLEN COMPANY	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94	\$142.39	\$7.45
150	L & A HEEL CORP	1260.000 605.000 1487.000	0.03749	\$618.44	\$652.38	\$33. <del>94</del>
130	LAMSON AND GOODNOW MFG CO	605.000	0.01800	\$296.93	\$170.86	\$0.00
136	LAWRENCE LEATHER CO. A C	1487.000	0.04424	\$729.78	\$515.18	\$0.00
234	LCP - MAINE INC	130.000	0.00387 0.00149	\$63.84	\$515.18 \$67.32 \$50.38 \$113.90 \$50.38 \$56.96 \$455.63 \$3,096.22 \$4,970.52	\$3.48
242	LEEN COMPANY	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38	\$25.80
223	LEVIN PLATING COMPANY	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
244	LIBBEY COMPANY, W S	10.000	0.00030	\$4.95	\$50.38	\$45.43
236	LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION	10.000 110.000	0.00327	\$53.94	\$56. <del>96</del>	\$3.02
165	LUNT SILVERSMITHS	880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$455.63	\$23.76
102	MADICO INCORPORATED	880.000 2980.000 4380.000	0.02618 0.08866 0.13031	\$1,462,54	\$3,096.22	\$1,633.68
78	MAINE ELECTRONICS	4380.000	0.13031	\$2,149,59	\$4,970.52	\$2,820.93
178	MAINE MEDICAL CENTER	735.000	0.02187	\$360.77	\$380.56	\$19. <i>7</i> 9
157	INTERCONICS INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES IONICS INC IONICS INC JAMES RIVER-OTIS INC JAMESON & COMPANY INC, C F JBT SWITCHES KARELIS WOOD HEEL CO, M KENWAY CORPORATION KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS KITTERY LDY INC KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR KNOX WOOLEN COMPANY L & A HEEL CORP LAMSON AND GOODNOW MFG CO LAWRENCE LEATHER CO, A C LCP - MAINE INC LEEN COMPANY LEVIN PLATING COMPANY LIBBEY COMPANY, W S LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION LUNT SILVERSMITHS MADICO INCORPORATED MAINE ELECTRONICS MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO MAINE PANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY	735.000 1135.000	0.03377	\$557.07	\$380.56 \$587.66 \$427.15	\$30.59
173	MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY	825,000	0.02455	\$404.98	\$427.15	\$22.17
164	MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY MARKEN MCCORD WINN DIVISION	825.000 910.000 1320.000	0.02707	\$360,77 \$557.07 \$404.98 \$446.55 \$647.80	\$471.16	\$24.61
146	MCCORD WINN DIVISION	1320.000	0.03927	\$446.55 \$647.80	\$683.45	\$35.65
	The server of the server serve					

[Prepared Using the Union Chemical Ranking List of October 15, 1987]

			1987	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION	1987	SETTLEMENT
		TOTAL	PERCENT	PERCENT	EPA & STATE	CREDIT
		VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION	CONTRIBUTION	PAST COST	AMOUNT
PANK	GENERATOR NAME	[gallons]	[%]	x \$1.649.600	PAYMENT (\$)	[\$]
=====		=======================================	*******		*******	
190	MESSER COMPANY, W A	605.000	0.01800	\$296.93	\$313.24	\$16.31
231	METALART BUCKLE COMPANY	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
223	MEYER/WORLD PACKAGING MACHINERY	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
160	MICROWAVE TECHNIQUES INCORPORATED	990.000	0.02945	\$485.81	\$512.59	\$26.78
242	MID-STATE MACHINE	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38	\$25,80
144	MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY	1350.000	0.04017	\$662.64	\$698.98	\$36.34
176	MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY INC	745.000	0.02217	\$365.72	\$385.73	\$20.01
63	MODUTEC INCORPORATED	6993.170	0.20806	\$3,432.16	\$3,620.80	\$188.64
223	MONARCH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
97	MOORE CHEMICAL COMPANY	3250.000	0.09669	\$1,595.00	\$1,682.73	\$87.73
156	MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	1155.000	0.03436	\$566.80	\$598.02	\$31.22
225	MORNIGSTAR OF MAINE	205.000	0.00610	\$100.63	\$77.66	\$0.00
240	NACHI BEARING COMPANY	55.000	0.00164	\$27.05	\$50.38	\$23.33
140	NASHUA WOOD PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	1410.000	0.04195	\$692.01	\$730.05	\$38.04
112	NICHOLS COMPANY. W H	2430.000	0.07230	\$1,192,66	\$1,258.17	\$65.51
233	NICHOLS FLUID MACHINERY DIVISION	150.000	0.00446	\$73.57	\$77.66	\$4.09
180	NORTHEAST SHOE COMPANY	715.000	0.02127	\$350.87	\$370.20	\$19.33
151	NRC INCORPORATED	1255.334	0.03735	\$616.13	\$649.96	\$33.83
103	MUROCO MOODMORKING COMPANY	570.000	0.01696	\$279.77	\$295.12	\$15.35
147	OMNI-WAVE ELECTRONICS CORPORATION	1318,135	0.03922	\$646.97	\$682.48	\$35.51
81	ORNSTEEN HEEL COMPANY, VM	4230.784	0.12588	\$2.076.52	\$2,190.54	\$114.02
101	PAK 2000/DIVISION OF OCOR PRODUCTS	595,000	0.01770	\$291.98	\$308.07	\$16.09
208	PARAMETRICS	400.000	0.01190	\$196,30	\$207.10	\$10.80
217	PARKER METAL CORPORATION	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94	\$142.39	\$7.45
140	PARIFY CORPORATION	1265.000	0.03764	\$620.91	\$654.97	\$34.06
100	PERMITHANE	3135.000	0.09327	\$1.538.58	\$1,623,19	\$84.61
231	PHAIR CORPORATION	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
143	PHOTO FARRICATION ENGINEERING	1352,000	0.00471	\$663.47	\$700.02	\$36.55
70	DOI V-CTRUCTURES INCORPRATED	4270 000	0.12704	\$2,095,65	\$2,210.85	\$115.20
104	PONTIAC UFAVING CORPORATION	2900.000	0.08628	\$1,423,27	\$1.501.51	\$78.24
145	PORT POLY INCORPORATED	1335.000	0.03023	\$655.22	\$634.26	\$0.00
204	DESCRIPT CORDONATION	000.020	0.03712	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
133	MITH.T CODDODATION	1505 000	0.01367	\$782 74	\$848 74	\$44.00
92 92	DEECE CORPORATION	7975.000 7971 000	0.04745	\$1 034 1A	\$2 083.47	\$149.31
159	PICH TOOL & DIE COMPANY	1045 000	0.111.0	\$512 RA	\$541.04	\$28.20
1/8	DINOLDE DEAVED COMPANA	1200 000	0.03107	\$477.17 17 5749	<b>EAA7 01</b>	\$34.70
118	C E U DECTETOU MANIFACTIBING CO INC	2130 000	0.00CO.0	£1 0.0 R1	\$1 022 06	\$0.00
277	GENERATOR NAME  ***********************************	100 000	0.003 <del>04</del>	\$1,734.10 \$512.86 \$633.12 \$1,049.81 \$49.16 \$321.51 \$242.99 \$27.05	£51 77	\$2.61
104 104	S & S PLASTICS CO. SAFETY KLEEN CORP. SCA CHEMICAL SERVICES SCOLA ENTERPRISES	455 000	0.00270	#77.10 \$321.51	£310 12	e17 47
198	SCA CHEMICAL SERVICES	000.000 000.000	0.01473	\$321,31	\$337.13 \$756.20	#17.02 <b>\$1</b> 3.30
240	SCOLA ENTERPRISES	47J.UUU EE 000	0.014/3	#676.77 #37 NE	#EJU.E7	#13.30 #23.33
<b>24</b> U	OFOFU EMIEKAKIDED	22.000	U.UU104	<b>≱∠≀.</b> U3	<b>370.30</b>	<del>2</del> 63.33

•

			1987	1987	1987	SETTLEMENT
		TOTAL	PERCENT	PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	EPA & STATE	CREDIT
		VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION	CONTRIBUTION	PAST COST	AMOUNT
RANK	GENERATOR NAME	[gallons]	[%]	x \$1,649,600	PAYMENT (\$)	(\$)
====	GENERATOR NAME	555555555	22222222	######################################	******	*********
62	SCOTT PAPER CO.	7200.000	0.21422	\$3,533.77	\$3,727.89	\$194.12
242	SEVCON, DIV. TECH/OPS	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38	\$25.80
244	SHAPE INC.	10.000	0.00030	<b>\$4.</b> 95	<b>\$</b> 50.38	\$45.43
227	SHEPHERD CHEVROLET INC.	195.000	0.00580	\$95,68	\$100.96	<b>\$5.28</b>
236	SILICON TRANSISTOR CORPORATION	110.000	0.00327	<b>\$</b> 53.94	\$56. <del>96</del>	\$3.02
229	SPAULDING & SLYE	180.000	0.00536	\$88.42	<b>\$</b> 93.20	\$4.78
142	SPECTRUM COATINGS LABS	1375.000	0.04091	\$674.85	<b>\$711.9</b> 2	\$37.07
158	SPEIDEL, DIV.	1045.000	0.03109	\$512.86	\$541.06	\$28.20
99	SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO.	3163.000	0.09411	\$1,552.44	\$1,467.86	\$0.00
167	SPRAY ME INC.	864.346	0.02572	<del>\$</del> 424.28	<b>\$</b> 447.53	\$23.25
101	SPRAY-O-MATIC CORP.	3005.000	0.08941	\$1,474.91	\$1,555.87	\$80.96
220	SPROUL DRY CLEANERS	250.000	0.00744	\$122,73	\$129.44	\$6.71
220	STADIUM AUTO BODY	250.000	0.00744	<b>\$</b> 122 <i>.7</i> 3	\$129.44	\$6.71
228	STAHL FINISH	180.072	0.00536	\$88.42	\$93.23	\$4.81
128	STERLING CLARK LURTON	1760.000	0.05236	\$863,73	\$911.26	\$47.53
166	STINSON CANNING CO.	865.000	0.02574	\$424.61	<b>9447.86</b>	\$23.25
239	STRIAR TEXTILE MILL	60.000	0.00179	\$29.53	\$50.38	\$20.85
222	STULTZ ELECTRIC COMPANY	225.000	0.00669	\$110.36	\$116.40	\$6.04
53	STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.	8690.000	0 <b>.258</b> 55	<b>\$4</b> ,265.04	\$1,480.80	\$0.00
163	STYLETEK	935.000	0.02782	\$458.92	<del>\$484</del> .10	<b>\$</b> 25.18
165	SUFFOLK SERVICES INC.	880.000	0.02618	<b>\$431.87</b>	\$1,536.45	\$1,104.58
211	SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION	360.000	0.01071	\$176.67	\$186.39	\$9.72
231	SURFACE COATINGS INC.	165.000	0.00491	\$81,00	\$85.43	\$4.43
89	SWANK INC.	3500.000	0.10413	\$1,717.73	\$1,812.16	\$94.43
235	TADCO INC.	120.048	0.00357	\$58.89	\$62.16	\$3.27
131	TEK COATINGS	1655.000	0.04924	\$812.26	\$856.89	\$44.63
236	TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES INC.	110.000	0.00327	\$53.94	\$56.96	\$3.02
96	TIBBETTS INDUSTRIES INC.	3263.842	0.09711	\$1,601.93	\$1,689.89	\$87.96
116	TILLOTSON RUBBER CO	2200.000	0.06545	\$1,079.66	\$1,139.08	\$59.42
212	TOURAINE PAINTS	347.351	0.01033	\$170.40	\$179.85	\$9.45
194	TRANSCOM ELECTRONICS INC	560.000	0.01666	\$274.82	\$289.94	\$15.12
237	U S COAST GUARD STATION	100.000	0.00298	\$49.16	\$51.77	\$2.61
91	UNION BUTTERFIELD	3400.000	0.10116	\$1,668.74	<b>\$</b> 1,765.57	\$96.83
87	UNION CAMP CORP	<b>3604.946</b>	0.10725	\$1,769.20	\$1,866.51	\$97.31
133	UNITRODE CORP	1595.000	0.04745	\$782.74	<b>\$711.92</b>	\$0.00
196	USM CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION	535.000	0.01592	\$262.62	\$85.43	\$0.00
146	VALIANT FINISHING COMPANY	1320.000	0.03927	\$647.80	\$683.45	\$35.65
184	VELCRO USA INC	670.000	0.01993	\$328.77	\$346.90	\$18.13
236	WEBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION	110.000	0.00327	<b>\$</b> 53,94	\$56.96	\$3.02
198	GENERATOR NAME  SCOTT PAPER CO. SEVCON, DIV. TECH/OPS SHAPE INC. SHEPHERD CHEVROLET INC. SILICON TRANSISTOR CORPORATION SPAULDING & SLYE SPECTRUM COATINGS LABS SPEIDEL, DIV. SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO. SPRAY HE INC. SPRAY-O-MATIC CORP. SPROUL DRY CLEANERS STADIUM AUTO BODY STAHL FINISH STERLING CLARK LURTON STINSON CANNING CO. STRIAR TEXTILE MILL STULTZ ELECTRIC COMPANY STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC. STYLETEK SUFFOLK SERVICES INC. SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION SURFACE COATINGS INC. SWANK INC. TADCO INC. TEK COATINGS TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES INC. TIBBETTS INDUSTRIES INC. TILLOTSON RUBBER CO TOURAINE PAINTS TRANSCOM ELECTRONICS INC U S COAST GUARD STATION UNION BUTTERFIELD UNION CAMP CORP UNITRODE CORP USH CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION VALIANT FINISHING COMPANY VELCRO USA INC WEBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION WRIGHT, G.F. STEEL AND WIRE	495.000	0.01473	\$242.99	\$256.29	\$13.30

RANK GENERATOR NAME  TRANSPORTERS (who are not generators)	TOTAL VOLUME [gallons]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	1987 EPA & STATE PAST COST PAYMENT [\$]	SETTLEMENT CREDIT AMOUNT (\$)
ST JOHNSBURY TRUCKING COMPANY	865,000	0.02581	\$425.76	\$435.75	\$9.99
TOTALS			\$126,723.59	\$132,900.70	\$12,586.10

#### APPENDIX F

# DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING PRP FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

- 1. Union Chemical Site Trust Fund. These are funds held pursuant to the Union Chemical Site Trust Agreement relating to the performance of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study of the site pursuant to a November, 1987 Administrative Order between 263 Potentially Responsible Parties, EPA and the Maine DEP. As of August 1, 1990, the fund held assets of approximately \$200,000 with several substantial obligations remaining to be incurred.
- 2. Union Chemical Fund Administrative Account. These are funds collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee in 1987 to pay for administrative costs in connection with negotiation efforts by the Steering Committee with the agencies. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was under \$40,000.
- 3. Union Chemical Fund Professional Services Account. These are funds collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee in 1987 in order to pay for consultants in connection with negotiation efforts by the Steering Committee with the agencies. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was under \$3,500.
- 4. Union Chemical Settlement Account. This fund was established to hold excess settlement funds which were collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee from the 263 PRPs which entered into the November, 1987 Administrative Order. The excess funds resulted from an oversubscription to the settlement beyond that projected by the Steering Committee. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was approximately \$475,000.

#### APPENDIX G

#### WORKSHEET FOR DISCREPANCY IN LISTED PERCENTAGE OF WASTE CONTRIBUTED

## Assumptions:

Total Volume: 3,06

3,064,789

Cost Basis for Settlement: \$14,502,871

Minimum Total Payment for each Settling PRP:

Cost Share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic Settlement Premium: 115%

Additional Premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional Premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115%

If a PRP is both generator and transporter, it pays the amount associated with the higher volume.

\$500

A	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I
PRP Name	Corrected Volume (Gallons)	% of Total Volume <sub>1</sub>	Cost Share 2	Basic Premi <b>um</b> 3	RI/FS Non- Settlor Prem. 4	Non-Settlor Premium 5	Credit Adjustmt <sub>6</sub>	Total Payment <sub>7</sub>

Footnotes:

<sup>1.</sup> PRP's volume divided by 3,064,789.

<sup>2. %</sup> total volume times \$14,502,871.

<sup>3.</sup> Number in Column D times 115%.

<sup>4.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then multiply your volumetric share times \$1,250,000 times 2.5.

<sup>5.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then repeat the number in Column E on this worksheet.

<sup>6.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then copy the number that appears there.

<sup>7.</sup> The total payment is the sum of columns D, E, F, and G, minus the amount in Column H; but if that amount is less than \$500, your total payment is \$500.

## **SETTLING PARTY**

Company or Entity:
J. K. ABAMS CO., INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
J. K. ADAMS CO., INC.
By: Maleren J. Cooker
Title: President Address: Dorset, Vermont 05251 Telephone Number: 802 362 2303

Date: May, 3, 1991

## BETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: ADAMS PLASTIC COMPANY, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  ADAMS PLASTIC COMPANY, INC.
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION  By: WAIN W. STOWE
Title: ASST. V.P. OF ENVIRONMENT & SAFETY Address: 685 Third Avenue Telephone Number: (212) 878-6064

Date: May 24, 1991

## SETTLING PARTY

Company	or	Entity:_	ADAMS-	RUSSELL (	<u> </u>	C.	rýd vzpąć – na ródyna udd	## Tung H122p T 4aV T-
Order r	elat	GNED PAR	he Unio	enter	into		onsent	<b>:</b>
M/A-COM	MACIA	S-RUSSELL,	INC.	77 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			9889,	Magganddall Pabállalla
Tase ANG	ET.A	BOGGS /	Quella l	Bellevi voller	-645424,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	######################################	***************************************
Addro	ess:	BOGGS ORPORATE D M/A-COM, De Number	INC., 3	3 SECOND	AVE.,	AFFAIRS BURLING	TON, M	 A 01803

Date: MAY 13, 1991

## SETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: Adventure Manufacturing Co., Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Yall May and Title: Vice President Address: 54 E. School Street Telephone Number: 401-766-7417
Date: 05/01/91

## BETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: Affiliated Laboratory Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: G. Robert Ainslie, PhD
Title: Executive Vice President & Chief Operating Officer Address: 246 Sylvan Road, Bangor, ME 04401 Telephone Number: 207/947-5414
Date: 5/14/91

## SETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: Albany International Corp
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Church Bulloun Van Prendent Title: PO 1907 Albany NY 12201 Address:
Telephone Number: 518-445-1153
Date: 5-9-91

## SETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: Alco Dispensing Systems	الانتاب المراجعة الأناء
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site	ngraddannaana 'g q u q
Alco Dispensing Systems (through	******************
Alco Standard Corporation)	
By: Mull Tiple:Vice President-Law & Secretary, Alco Standard Corpo Address: P.O. Box 834, Valley Forge, PA 19482 Telephone Number: (215) 296-8000	 oration
Date: 5/15/91	

## BETTLING PARTY

Company or Entity: Alltex Standard Uniform, Inc.
d/b/a Alltex-Standard Uniform
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Alltex Standard Uniform, Inc. d/b/a Alltex-Standard
Uniform
By: 000 (1) (1/3/5/5
Title: Alan D. Cobb, President Address: 324 Taylor Street, Manchester, NH 03103 Telephone Number: (603)625-9722
Date: May / 4, 1991

Company or Entity: American Biltrite Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
American Biltrite Inc.
By: 7 1/1/2/2016
Title: Corporate Secretary and Corporate Counsel Address: 57 River Street, Wellesley Hills, MA 02181 Telephone Number:
617/237-6655
Date: 5/2/91

Company or Entity:
AMERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
SOUTH HOPE, ME
By: X Chala Crael
Title: Vice President Address: P.O.BOX 8370 PORTLAND, ME 04104 Telephone Number: 207-773-5055
Date: 5/7/91

Company or Entity: American Electr	o Products
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter i	
National Integrated Industries, Inc.  d/b/a American Electro Products	
By: 1) & 23 C	Dennis M. Burke
Title: President Address: 322 Main St., Farmington, Telephone Number: (203) 677-7995	CT 06034
Data 5/9/91	

Company or Entity: American National Can Company
(formerly, American Can Company)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
American National Can Company
By: Neil Eliceration
Title: Sr. Vice President Research & Engineering Address: 8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue, Chicago, IL 60631 Telephone Number: 312/399-3443

Date: May 17, 1991

company or Entity: Domicon Statuto Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY (IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Sept Market
Address: John Ho. Lewiston, Me Telephone Number: 11 Lewiston, Me
Date: 5/14/9)

Company or Entity: AMF INCORPORATED	nnvandendfaszy.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Sit	
AMF INCORPORATED	g g o ije ari ij o ali peliki o ali pe ar
By: Are I Servell	, magnangan Panilyad Symbo Magnangan Panilyad Symbol Magnan Symbol Magnan Symbol
Title: Vice (President Address: 100 S. 5th St., #2400, Minneapolis, MN Telephone Number: 612/339-7900	55402
Date: May 6, 1991	

	oany or Entity: AMPHENOL/BUNKER RAMO	
THE	UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent or relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
4274411444114	AMPHENOL CORPORATION	
7	Edward C. Wetmore  Citle: Edward C. Wetmore, Secretary and General Counse  Address: 358 Hall Avenue, Wallingford, CT. 06492  Celephone Number: (203)265-8634	<b>9</b> 1

Date: May 3, 1991

Company or	Entity:_	Af 1!	PLEX	ية الأله و يوجد الأله أم يأ 120 بدم و 120 بري	,40000,60000000000000000000000000000000	
(properly:	Norton	Company	d/b/a	Amplex	Corp.	)
THE UNDERSI						
Norton Comp	pany d/b,	/a Amplex	Corp.	`^{; } db_ggnusbkkg=bUHUknay-db\qu	idh-dhyydfidligynnun .	
Ву:	115	Jac	ks	017	,	
Title: Address:	120 Fr	Assist cont Stre 508-79	ant Se	ecrétary	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	91608
Date: Ma	ay 8, 19!	91		:		

Con	pany	or	Entity:	AMTROL	Inc.			
	er r	elat	GNED PART	e Union	Chemica:			
								nidhedpp======q <sub>ib</sub> id <u>d</u> qq===ddist
By:	Titl Addr Tele	e: ess: phor	General M 1400 Div ne Number:	lanager Pl vision Road 401-88	ant Opera West Wa 4-6300	tions rwick, F	RI (	)2882
Dat	:e:	4/3	0/91					

Company	or E	ntity:_	ARDEN	<u>JEWELR</u>	<u>Y MAN</u>	<u>UFACTUE</u>	RING	<u>CO.</u>
THE UND								
pp====================================			ARDEN	JEWELR	Y MAN	UFACTUE	RING	CO.
n	1							
By:	TIN VI	1 Air	f	194 BBH H PPPPU n P4 b 2P s b h 442 s	Stev	en M. <i>A</i>	\bram	ls
Title Addre	ess:	10	esiden Indus :: (4		ane,	pp <sup>en</sup> MECANTHANNANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANANA		1 02919
Date:	4/30	0/91	NINESD					

Company	y or	Entity:	Ark-Les	Corporation
				enter into this Consent Chemical Superfund Site:
Ark-l	Les C	orporation		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
C.	ete	A. Pignone	~~\~\~\~	
Tit: Add:	le: ress:	Vice Preside	ent, Tech St., Wate	nical Services rtown, MA 02172
Date:	5/2	/91		

Company or Entity: Ar	tfaire Company Inc./CPS Corporation
	(IES) enter into this Consent Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Artfaire Company I	nc.
4-33	
By: Jyle 14. R.	ehter
Title:	Asriotant Secretary
Address:	Fox Valley Corporation
Telephone Number:	600 South Vulcan
•	P. O. Box 727
	Appleton, WI 54912
	(414) 739-8982
Date: May 6, 1991	

BETTLING PARTY
Company or Entity: awood Machine Corp 121 High St Jasmeth, Macs.
1 Styll Styll State of the stat
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: John White, IP
Title: PAME-121 High St. 1PSWICh MA Address: AME-121 High St. 1PSWICh MA Telephone Number: 508.356-0126
Date: 5/2/9/

company or Entity: agenthey Motel Products Sir.	
ASCUTNEY METAL PRODUCTS, INC. DEPOT AVE, WINDSOR, VT. 05089	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: MAMMALL MILES H. MUSHLIN	
By: MAMMALL MILES H. MUSHLIN  Title: Prop.  Address: Ascumus Meter Propugs inc Dert Are Window,  Telephone Number: 802 674 672/	ا الحار
Date: 5/14/91	

Company or Entity: Gatro Wier Cable Co.
50 gardner St Worseller Mars 0/6/0
THT UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Berson & Penaltin Trees
Castro Wier Cable Co
50 Garden St Warraces Mars 01610
By:
Address:
Telephone Number: 508 83/0637

Date: May 20 (99)

(

Company or Entity: Audio Accessories, Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Audio Accessories, Inc.
By: Marion Half - Title: President - Marlow, ht. 09456 Telephone Number: 603/446-3335
Data: =/3/01

Company or Entity: AUTOWIZE
(a Unit of ITT Corporation)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
0 1 2
By: James m Lagrang
Title:/ Assistant Secretary, In Corporation
Addres: 55 Merrimack Street, Lawrence, MA 01843 Telephone Number: (508) 688-1883
•
Date: May 6, 1991

Comp	any	or	Enti		BIF,		unit	of	Gen	eral	Sign	al	*************
				PAR to t	TY(II he Ui	ES) nio		r i	nto al S	this uper	Con:	sent Site	4
By: T 4	itl ddr	e: ess pho	Jul Sen Hig ne Nu	ior in Richard	Vice dge P	Pre ark 3)	duc side: , St. 357-	nt amfo	ord,	CT	06904		189>

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: Bakee Company Inc. THE
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
auction half a Minister in a second and a se
By: Title: PRESIDENT ECAO SANFIED ME
Telephone Number: 207-324-8729
Data 5 / 0/01

Company or E	Entity: <u>Lloyd G. Balfour Trust</u>
	NED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
New Bank of	New England, Trustee Under the Will of
Lloyd G. Bal	
By: John	M. Dolan
New Bank of	New England, Trustee Under the Will of
Lloyd G. Bal	
Address:	Vice President 28 State Street, Boston MA 02109 (617) 573-6415

Date: <u>May 13, 1991</u>

Company or Entity: Ball and Socket Plastics Company	
(Balso Liquidating Trust)	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
Ball and Socket Plastics Company	
(Balso Liquidating Trust)	
By: Richard D Stander Trustee Title: Trustee-Balso Liquidating Trust	
Address: c/o Lane Construction Company, 965 East Main Telephone Number: (203) 235-3351 Meriden, CT	
Date: May 21,1991	

Date: 5/12/9/

Company	or Enti	ity:	1 @> >x & 0>	<u> </u>		***************************************
				r into thi mical Supe		
By: Titl Addr Tele	e: sess: \$	mber: a	\$4. K	ew sont	₽7£	

Com	pany	or	Entity:_	178	Barry	Contro	ls Div	Ф «Ациний антира («Адиний антира»)	-MPHWadaigPHHP
Ord	er re	elat	GNED PAR ing to t	he Un	ion Che	emical :	Superf		9 0
Ву:	Jol Title Addre	hn G e: ess:	Smithy Director P. O. e Number	man , Ris Box 3	<i>Grun</i> k Mana 2,5, Mi 4 / 78	gement lwaukee 3-0410	Smil.	153201	

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity	BASS HARBOR MARINE
	ARTY(IES) enter into this Consent the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
BASS HARBOR MAR	INE
By:	x 10, Bass Harbor, ME. 04653-0010

Date: April 30, 1991

Company or Entity: BECTON DICKINSON	
AND COMPANY	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
BECTON - DICKINSON DIVISION	
By: Bruce ! Lectre	
Title: SENIOR VATTORNEY Address: BCCON DIGICINSON + COMPANY, IBCON DRIVE, FRANKLIN	) Lake, DJ 07417
Date: 5 5 9 1	

Company or Entity:
Bidde Eard Industries (GWNCO)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Biddetord Industries (6WNCO)
By: Scott E. Davis Scott & Daves
Title: Chief Financial Officer Address: 4900 Franklin Ave. Cincinnati, Ohio 452/2 Telephone Number: 513-731-2700
Date: 5/20/91

Company or Entity: BORDUAS GRAPHICS,	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Sit	
By: <u>A. Man Bordino</u> Title: Address: Telephone Number:	**********
Date: 5-6-9(	

Company or Entity: Bottoms U.S.A , Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Bottoms U.S.A., Inc.
By: Lando Mar
Title/ President Address: P.O. Box 1238, Auburn, Maine 04211 Telephone Number: (207) 786-2981
Date: 5/16/91

Company or	Entity:	A.A.	Brunell	Electroplating	Corp.
<b>4</b> 1124	324haunda 2114a 2127 2416 211 222 241 21 227 241 2				######################################
Order rela	ting to th	e Uni	on Chemi	into this Consc cal Superfund S	
. La U E 3		Gerda, Siê, Suê, Juerl	. Maria C. I. N.Ç	annalada laga pamenasannasannasannasan	
By: ma	the President	) June	y	Gresident	yprideniggaqaabigusaadiiggyps pri
Address	President : 41 Sutton one Number:	Lane	Worce	ster, MA 0160	3
Date: 04/	<sup>'</sup> 29/91	<b>.</b>			

Company or Entity: Ampad Incorporated
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Gregory W. Burchett
By: Augon Build
Title Controller/Treasurer Address: 330 Whitney Avenue, P.O. Box 1250, Holyoke, MA 01041 Telephone Number: (413) 534-9372
Date: May 16, 1991

Com	pany or Entity: Bryant Grinder Corporation		
THE	UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent er relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	idų pass	
Tex	tron Inc.	148884 <del>.</del>	
*********		·phallips	
By:	Kenhalashan L		
•	Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary		
	Address: Textron Inc., 40 Westminister Street, Providence, Telephone Number: (401) 421-2800	R.I.	02903
D=+	May 14 , 1991		

Company or Entity: Bull METAL PRODUCTS
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Moles Dull Title: SECT Address: Po Box 738 miooistown or 06457 Telephone Number: 203 346 969/
Date: 4-29-91

Company	or	Entity:_	BURNDY	CORPORATION
THE UND	ersi	GNED PAR	TY (IES)	enter into this Consent n Chemical Superfund Site:
		BURND	Y CORPO	
By: Title Addre	l ess: phor	Vice Pre Richards Re Number	sident, Avenue: (203)	Counsel , Norwalk, CT 06856 852-8746

Date: May 10, 1991

Company or Entity: Control Techniques, Inc.
(Burton Industries, Inc.)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Norman C. Simmonds
Ву: 27 - 7.
Title: President Address: 535 Prospect Street, Pawtucket, R.I. 02860 Telephone Number: (401) 728-9650
Date: 05/02/91

Company or Entity: Camden Tanning Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Thomas H. Armbrecht
Title: Vice President Address: P.O. Box C, Camden, Maine 04843 Telephone Number: (207) 236-3394
Date: 5/2/9/

Con	pany	or	Entity: <u>C</u> A	ARLETON V	WOOLEN M	ILIS,	INC.	
THE	UNDI	ERSI elat	GNED PART	Y(IES) e Union	enter Chemi	into cal S	this C uperfu	onsent nd Site:
***************************************			/~~~~~	WD #===\u ================================	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
ву:	Title		Chairman	Arth	Coard, P	reside	nt, CEO	
	Addre Telep	es <b>st</b> ohon	51 Main S e Number:	Street, V (207)377 (212)391	7-2291	Me. 0	4364	

Date: May 16, 1991

MAIL TO: (Return Receipt Requested)

Randy Smith
American Environmental Consultants
30 Purgatory Road, P.O. Box 310
Mount Vernon, NH 03057-0310

cc: Nicholas M. Lanzilotta, Esq.- Hiscock & Barclay Mr. A.M. Spiro Mr. R.R. Bolduc

Company or E	ntity: Carr Company (TRW Inc.)
	NED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ng to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By:	C. J. Andrews
Title: /	Assistant Secretary 1900 Richmond Road, Cleveland,Ohio 44124 Number: (216) 291-7477
Date: May 6, 3	1991

Company or Entity:
Central Coating Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Frederick Beauregard John Bound of Partitle: President Address: 165 Shrewsbury Street, W. Boylston, MA Telephone Number:
Date 5/15/91

Company or Entity: Charles D. Burnes Co., Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Charles D. Burnes Co., Inc.
aparparparparparparparparparparparparpar
By: (James A. Geraghty)  Title: E. U.T. (Executive Vice President)
Title: C. V. (Executive Vice President) Address: 55B Providence Highway, Norwood, MA 02062 Telephone Number: (617) 769-7775
Date: 4/23 /4/

Company or Entity: Chem - Clean Furion	URP
ROSTORATION (ALF)	Ngdane
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
Chem-CLEAN (ALF)	saurraus
By: Bury B. Clark	und R*ner
By: Bany B. Clash  Title: Journey By6 ALFRED, M.P.  Address: Telephone Number: 207-324-9670	24002
Date: 5-20-91	

Company or Entity: CHEM CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION
625 & GREEN ST, ALLENTOWN, PA 18103
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
- Golden
By: CRAIG G. JACOBUS
Title: OWNER Address: 625 E. GREEN St. ALLENTOWN, PA 18103 Telephone Number: 215-433-2774
Date: <u> </u>

Scotch Plains
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Scher Ocener  Title: Sosterill Rd. ScotchPlain's 07076  Telephone Number: 201-322-4433
Date: M447 91

Company	or I	Entity:	<u>Chemical</u>	Pollut	ion Con	trol,	Inc.	, 108P4
			Y(IES) en e Union C					
ENNE Principle Color Delegation and Principle		Chemical	<u>Pollutio</u>	n Contr	<u>ol. Inc</u>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	484444444	
By:			22		part of the last o		***************************************	·
TitI Addr	essi	Secretar 120 Sout Number:	ry th Fourth 516-586-	Street,	Bay Sh	ore N	. Y . 1	11706
Date: <u>5</u>	5/21/	91	, i					

Company or	Entity: 5	<u>don aup</u>	fourney	Company
	IGNED PARTY(IES ting to the Uni			
By: Title: Address Telepho	lust / / : 25 Southgat ne Number:	Dutur.		51 <u>520T</u> Ma 01610 528/
Date: 5-14-	-91			

Company or	Entity:_	Church	Seat	Company
<b>₽</b>		440000000000000000000000000000000000000		
				r into this Consent mical Superfund Site:
Church !	Seat Comp	any, nov	w a di	ivision of
Bemis Ma	anufactur	ing Comp	pany	
ву:	7034	AND		(Richard A. Bemis)
Title: 1 Address	President : 300 Mi ne Number	ll Stree	et	
				, •

Date: May 3, 1991

Company	or Entity:_	CIANBRO CORPORA!	CION
THE UNDE	ERSIGNED PART	TY(IES) enter into ne Union Chemical	this Consent Superfund Site:
Addre	Cutus ()  Secretary  Ss: Hunnewel	and General Counse 1 Square, Pittsfic (207) 487-3311	

Date: <u>May 6, 1991</u>

Company or Entity:
Listed as "Clark-Sawyer, Inc."
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
W. H. Sawyer Lumber Co., Inc.
George H. Clark & Co., Inc.
By: Title: Former President  Address: c/o Robert D. Cox. Ir., Bowditch & Dewey, 311 Main Street
Title: Former President  Address: c/o Robert D. Cox, Jr., Bowditch & Dewey, 311 Main Street  Telephone Number: Worcester MA 01608  (508) 791-3511
Date: 05/16/91

Company or Entity: Clarostat Mfg. Co., Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Clarostat Mfg. Co., Inc.
By:
Title:/ President Address: 1 Washington Street, Dover, NH 03820-1507 Telephone Number: (603) 742-1120
Date: 5/7/9/

Company or Entity: The Clivifon Instrument Co.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Wenny V. Clinton, Prevident Title: Prevident Address: 295 East Main St. Clinton Ct. 064/3 Telephone Number: (203) 669-7548
Date: May 7, 1991

Company or	Entity:	Colby College	d_p===d#Hhp=rd###P4k===d#Yd#gggqqqq+=\u===#d#Hgggsp+od#hgdgspspkkusss>
quantus ququus saadakkii kapakkii kapaksa		Waterville, ME 04	901
Order relat	ing to the	(IES) enter into Union Chemical inski, Administrati	Superfund Site:
	***************************************	44444444444444444444444444444444444444	
By: Title: Address: Telephor	Administrati Eustis Adm ne Number:	ve/Vice President invistration Buildin (207) 872-3204	9

Date: May 9, 1991

	Cole Enligness Company or Entity: Cole Goress
	THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
_	
E	Title: President Peny Rt, Bongo Me 04401 Telephone Number: 207-942-73(1
r	Date: 5/14/91

•

Company or Entity: Kittery Laundry, Inc. d/b/a
Colonial Services
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Alltex Standard Uniform, Inc. d/b/a Alltex-Standard
Uniform*
By: Title: Alan D. Cobb, Pres. Address: 324 Taylor Street, Manchester, NH 03103 Telephone Number: (603) 625-9722

Date: May 10 1991

\*Alltex Standard Uniform, Inc. ("Alltex") purchased a significant portion of the assets of Kittery Laundry in 1985. Without admitting any liability for the acts or omissions of Kittery Laundry, Inc., Alltex hereby agrees to pay the de minimis settlement payment for Kittery Laundry shown in Appendix D to this Administrative Order as a transactional cost associated with its acquisition of assets from Kittery Laundry, Inc. Alltex expressly reserves all of its rights to contest any claim that it is liable for the obligations of Kittery Laundry, Inc.

Company or	Entity: COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS	22+4-424-
	IGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ting to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
Edward	Simonian for Columbia Dry Cleaners	44b2
By:	and promising	-
Address	Président : 455 Pleasant Street, Worcester, MA 01609 ne Number: (508) 756-3503	
Date: 5/14/	91	



Compa	ny or En	tity:		My C	
THE U	NDERSIGN relatir	ED PARTY(	IES) ent Union Ch	er into th emical Sup	is Consent erfund Site:
By:	Ele: 920 dress: /	al Sa extrona m cycle st	de l'amer	tfuld, Ma	ae. 01085
	repnone	,	113) 562	-3664	

Company or Entity: Computrol (Kidde)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site: THORN Automated Systems, Inc.
By: Title: H. T. Swanson III - Vice President Address: 835 Sharon Drive - Westlake, OH 44145 Telephone Number: 216/871-9900

Date: May 8, 1991

Company or Entity: Congress Technical Spray Co., Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Walter J. M. green Title: President Address: 401 Broadway Road, Dracut, MA 01826
Telephone Number: (508) 452-2330 Fax: (508) 452-2547

Enclosure: Letters

Company or	Entity: Eaton Corporation / Consolidated
4948***********************************	Pressure Sensors Division
	GNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ing to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Afus	Seneral Manager
Aédress:	Genéral Manager 15 Durant Avenue, Bethel, Connecticut 0680 ne Number: (203)796-6247
Data: 5/17	/91

Mor Vicent Matta

Company	or	Entity:	Cont	tinenta	l Corp	poration	uhanna adheba	
		IGNED PARTY ting to the						<b>! :</b>
	************	Continent	al Corp	poratio	n		**********	,,,,,,,,,
Ву:		/4u	Don	Q;			4,0,4M,=000000,	***************************************
Titl Addr Tele	e: ess pho	Its Attorne : 95 Main S ne Number:	9y St., P.( (207)	). Вох 784-32	3200, 00	Auburn,	ME	04212
Date:	May	16, 1991						

company or Entity: Convey Office Produte Inc.	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY (IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Connay Office Products Inc.	
By: Title: President Politica NH, 03063 Telephone Number: 603-889-1665	
Date: 5 /6 /9/	

Company or	Entity:	COOLEY	INC.	######################################
	IGNED PARTY ting to the			
By: 102	yh) Be Vice Presiden	una VP	Finance	Kerrupa, arang panggang pangga
Address	: 50 Esten Av	enue, P.O. Bo		
Date:	5/20/91			

FAX: 603-672-0004 Original by mans

Company or Entity: Microwave Techniques as successor	
to COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Microwave Techniques, as successor to	
COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	<b>и</b> пчени
By:, Paul A. Wescott Title: President Address: P.O. Box 330, Bridgton, ME 04009 Telephone Number: (207) 647-3327	er in in
Date: 5/16/91	

# SETTLES PARTY

Comp	any or l	meter	CROSB	Y GROUP, I	NC.
•			•		this Consent Superfund Site:
***************************************	enterances producted business of the	•		***************************************	74110
AC TO	itle: idress: elephone	Vice Pres 2801 Daws Number:	ident of on Road, (918) 83	Finance Tulsa, OK 4-4611	74110
Date	May 24	1, 1991			

>

Cox	CYOWAMAN & Corporation & /k/q
THE	UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ler relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  CSB Congruttin F/K/a Commark Coup
By:	Title: Vice Premier, Tunings Address: Telephone Number:

Date: MAY 16,1991

Company	or	Entity:	Custom	Coating	and	Laminati	ng Corpo	ratio
##====================================	*************	/T\(	1868	January 1944	***************************************	IIIyaaliiiilqistiprofilistopqofuhdborra	48 kkdeenrynnederga-Phierrach	
						this Con Superfund		
Mr. 7	hon	as Cuss	imanio	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	~	
Ву:					,			
Addr	ess	eneral : 717 P	Manager lantati		t, Wo	orcester,	MA 0160	15
Date:	5/:	15/91	yHIIIIIkup					

Company or Entity: Danforth Division of The E	astern Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Order relating to the Union Chemical Super The Eastern Company	
By: Dunilsone	agentyggenentygenentygenentyfenddidundidigundi
Donald E. Whitmore, Jr.  Title: Vice President, Treasurer & Secretary Address: 112 Bridge Street, Naugatuck, CT 06 Telephone Number: (203) 729-2255	5770

Date: May 20, 1991

Company or Entity: Data General Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Data General Corporation
By: Atlant Secretary & Senior Attorney Address: 4400 Computer Dr., Westboro, MA 01580 Telephone Number: 508/870-7763

Date: May 15, 1991

Company or Enti	ty: DATAPAG	DOUCTS NEW	EAGLAND, INC
THE UNDERSIGNED Order relating			
By: L)  Title: V, 6  Address: 50 /  Telephone Nu	President Brines Paric No Imber: (203) - 2	NTH, WALLINGTO, RG-7151	no, CT. 06492
Date: 5/2/9/	Makabbaki dindikan		

Company	or Entity:	Datel, Inc.		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
			r into this Consent nical Superfund Site:	P
- Charachan ann an Airean ann an Airean		44444 2 Marky Walley Burney Carlotter Commence C		**********
By:	1, if 50	- luon	Leif D. Jacobsen ons	
Addr	e: Vice Préside ess: 11 Cabot B phone Number:	lvd., Mansfiel	d, MA 02048	
ra + a •	5/2/91			

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: <u>Navol. Inc.</u>	
100 Sockanossett Crossroad Cranston, Rhode Island 02920	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
Davol, Inc.	
By: ////////////////////////////////////	
Title: President Address: 100 Sockanossett Crossroad Cranston, Rhode Island Telephone Number: (401) 463-7000	02920

Company or Entity:	
X ITW Devcon Corporation	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: Donald Plane Title: Technical Director Address: 30 Endicott Street Danvers, MA 01923 Telephone Number: (508) 777-1100	

Date: MAY 1 1991

Company or	Entity: DEXTER SHOE COMPANY
	GNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ing to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
MR.PETER LA	NOTE THE SHOP COMPANY
By: Me	hurds
	PRESIDENT RAILROAD AVENUE, DEXTER, ME. 04930 e Number: (207)924-7341
24470	

Company	or Enti	ty: Die	lectric	Communic	ations	ldypannany dynkunalaki i ilahan
Order re	ERSIGNED Elating	to the U	nion Ch	er into t emical Su	his Cons perfund	ent Site:
D			20	)0		
Addr	Pres e:\ Pres phone Nu	wer Hill		Raymond,	ME 04071	***************************************

Date: May 14, 1991

Company or Entity: DIENES & NEUENKAMP
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: KEN JAILLET  Title: VICE PRESIDENT  Address: SPENCER CORPORATE PARK, SPENCER, MA 01562-2498  Telephone Number: 508-885-6301
Date:

Company or Entity: Dresser Industries, Inc.	p=44.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Dresser Industries, Inc. (Instrument Division)	
7	
By: V. Rock Grundman Title: Government/Business Affairs Counsel Address: P.O. Box 718, Dallas, Texas 75221-0718 Telephone Number: (214) 740-6898	inigo gana
May 1, 1991	

Company or	Entity:	EDLUND	COMPANY,	INC.	**************************************	nannannannannannankenter
					0	~~~~~~
THE UNDERS						
روردان بروردان	Stephen P.	Foster			-2-48884487444874488	وور و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و و
By! ES	news P. FZ		)			
Title: Address	Vice Presiden : P. O. Box ne Number:	nt & Tre 929, Bu	asurer rlington,	VI	05402	4400Agg = 113g = 113g gg = 113g gg = 1
Date: 4-30-	91					

Company or Entity: EDWARDS COMPANY, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
EDWARDS COMPANY, INC.
,
By: Robert M. Driver
Title: VICE PRESIDENT - U.S. OPERATIONS Address: 5 NORTH MAIN ST., PITTSFIELD, ME Telephone Number: 207-487-3104
Date: 5/13/91

-22-

Company or	Entity:	Electrix Inc
THE UNDERS	IGNED PART	Y(IES) enter into this Consent e Union Chemical Superfund Site:
t Nacoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoccoc	ZVŽEKAZSAPARRAMANALAMINALIPADONIMARRA	9 2400 milo nager St. New Haven, CT 06519 203/776-5577
Telephon Date: 5/		

Company or Entity:
Electro-Films, Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Electro-Films, Inc.
Jen Dollerant.
By: Jean D. Madden, Jr.  Title: President Address: 111 Gilbane Street, Warwick, RI 02886 Telephone Number: 401-738-9100
Date: 5/7/91

Compan	y or	_				ON OF AME	
					nto this	Consent fund Site	<b>:</b>
ELEC	CTRON	ICS COR	PORATION	OF AMERI	CA	***************************************	19-1111/J9111484AP
Add Tel	lress .epho:		ell Inte		Corpora	tion, 223	n'l Counsel 0 E. Imperia o, Ca 90245
Data	May	13, 19	91				

Company or Entity: <u>ELEKT</u>	Risold, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) ente Order relating to the Union Che	
By: Jean Sound	VP Cartins MGR
Title: Address: Telephone Number:	126 High str. Boschwen, N.H. 03303 603-896-2114
Date: 5-6-9/	

Company or Entity: Elmers Pipe , Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Elmer Neil Crossley, President
By: Chech Care
Title: President Address: Old Hotel Rd. PO Box 3150 Auburn, Maine 04210 Telephone Number: (207) 782-6100
Date: May 15,1991

Agreement to this consent order along with payment of designated portion of clean up costs will release Elmers Pipe Inc. of any and all liabilities in this action.

Company	or	Enti	lty:	EPA	namei	PRPs:	EMHART	METAL	PRODUCT	<u>S</u>
DIVISION	AND	USM	CORP.	<u>- BA</u>	ILEY	DIVISI	ON	gegtikend INTERopous		
THE UNDE				ry(I) ne Ui	ES) (	enter Chemi	into ( cal Si	this ( uperfu	Consent and Site	B :
<u>EMHART IN</u>	บบวา	LKIES	-4		************	Mb=748ygp==6dbvn==6;			***************************************	14gph####################################
By: Title Addre	: }	/ice	Presid	lent		/ 1, Tows:			ENTON	1999 - 19

Date: May 17, 1991

Company or Entity: The Ensign-Bickford Company	-411
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
The Ensign-Bickford Company	*********
By:	
Date: 5-7-91	

Company or Entity: for ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
D. D. BEAN & SONS CO.  P. O. \BOX 348, JAFFREY, N.H. 03452
By: Delcie D. Bean Title: PRESIDENT
Address: P.O. BOX 348, JAFFREY, N.H. 03452 Telephone Number: 603 532 8311

Date: MAY 1, 1991

Company or Entity: ERVING PAPER MILLS	)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Si- Erving Paper Mills	
	***************************************
By: Raymond of Fruits Title: Nice President	
Address: P. O. Box 38, Erving MA 01344 Telephone Number: (508) 544-2711	
Date: 5/20/91 ·	

Company or Entity: Esten Machine	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
Lucas Epsco Inc.	
By: Michael Kennedy Title:Controller Address:99 South St. Hopkinton, MA 01748 Telephone Number: (508) 435-2400	
Date: May 20, 1991	

Company or Entity: ETHAN ALLEN INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Pil he coal later
1 - 1 / Care
By: M. FAROOQ KATHWARI
Title: CHAIRMAN & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Address: ETHAN ALLEN DRIVE, DANBURY, CT 06811 Telephone Number: (203)743-8438
Date: 5/7/9/

Company	or	Entity:	FAIRCHILE	SEMICOND	UCTOF	CORPORAT	<u> ION</u>	,-,	del in
			ARTY(IES) the Union						THE TOTAL STATE OF THE TOTAL STA
			Palest J	3 salie					n#dFus
Addr	ess	: 441 N	esentative . Whisman Ro er: (415) 9	ead, Bldg. 960-0822	23,	Mountain	View,	CA	94043
Date: <u>5</u>	115	191	nadžippas»						

Company or Entity: Fiberglass Products Incorporated
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Fiberglass Products Incorporated
By:  Title: Its Attorney Address: 95 Main St., P.O. Box 3200, Auburn, ME 042126 Telephone Number: (207) 784-3200

Date: May 16, 1991

Company or Entity: FMC Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  FMC Corporation
By: Title: Conrad A. Keil, Manufacturing Director Address: 1735 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone Number: 215-299-6878
Date: 5/16/91

Company or E	intity: Fothergill Co	mposites Inc	
now known as Co	ourtaulds Structural C	omposites Inc)	:Fysk
THE UNDERSIG	NED PARTY(IES) entong to the Union Ch	er into this Consent emical Superfund Site:	Tabbr
Address:	nera Manager 6 Shields Drive Number: (802) 442-9	Daniel J. Maneely	-

Date: May 9, 1991

Company or Entity: The Foxboro Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
The Foxboro Company
By: Thomas G. Foley Title: Executive Vice President, Treasurer & CFO Address: 33 Commercial Street, Foxboro, MA 02035 Telephone Number: (508) 543-8750

Date: May 15, 1991

Company or Entity: Franklin Electro Plating Co., Inc.,				
519 Central Avenue, Dover, New Hampshire 03820				
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:				
Franklin Electro Plating Co., Inc.				
By:				

Date: 5-/7-9/

Company or Entity:
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
From Carona Jam
By: Title; Address: Telephone Number:
Date:

Company	or Entity:_	GenCorp Inc., f/k/a General Tire
THE UNDE	RSIGNED PAR	TY(IES) enter into this Consent the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
GenCorp	Inc.	
Addre	es S. Marlen : Vice Presid ss: 350 Spri hone Number	denty ingside Drive Akron, OH 44333-2475
Date:	5-9	-9/

Company or	Entity:	GLOBAL SPECIALTIES INCORPORATED DBA:
4		INTERPLEX ELECTRONICS, INC.
		TY(IES) enter into this Consent ne Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By:	Slove	MARIO G. CESTE
Address		TERRACE NEW HAVEN, CT 06512 (203) 624-3103

Date: MAY 8, 1991

Company or	Entity:	Gould Inc.	***************************************
THE UNDERS	IGNED PARTY(	TES) enter into this Cor Union Chemical Superfund	
By: Mich	ulas (· ( aè) C. Veysey	Secretary and General Counse	\$0.00000000000000000000000000000000000
Address	ice President, Gould Inc., 3 ne Number: (	35129 Curtis Blvd., Eastlake,	0H. 44095-4001
Date: May 2	1, 1991		

Comp	any	or	Enti	ty:	<u>B. B</u>	. Green	berg C	0.		
					(IES) Unior					
2	La Contraction		53	s with	wee		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	Jam	es R	. Win	oker			·			
r A	Addr	ess		West R	iver St (401)	_		nce, R	I 0290	4

Date: April 30, 1991

Company or Entity: Grillet File Co. f
america Que.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
the lenior Chemical Company Supplemente South Ago Marie
By: B. Tadsmerice
Address: 750 Washington Sie Carltant 1 Jo20> 2 Telephone Number: 201-939-6700
Date: 5/22/9/

Company or Entity: M. Grantacker Que
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: 1895 totall Title: Lill Mindons/ Richard Biolinia Collations
Title: Lill Paindons / h. Hickor of Business Capitalians Address: 30 Engelhard Dirace, Crantury, N. J. 085/2 Telephone Number: 609-655-8282
Date: 5-6-91

Comp	any	or	Entity:_	GTE Products Corporation
454422422222222	i Kiriaaliran kanni	PPppd#haadde	PPP====\-1===\-1==\-1===\-1===\-1==	
				TY(IES) enter into this Consent he Union Chemical Superfund Site:
GTE P	rodu	cts	Corporatio	on
Ву:			TOE DES	IDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER
A T	ddre elep	ess: ohor	HAWES S'	TREET, TOWANDA, PA 18848
Date	6 ( 0 mid-mu-i	7-	3 (6)	+ 199/

Company or Entity: Guardian
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Cooper Industries, Inc. on behalf of Guardian
By: Call Donnel.
Title: V. Employee Relations and Environmental Affairs Address: 1001 Fannin, Suite 4000, Houston, Texas 77002 Telephone Number: 713-739-5409
Date: 3/16/91

Company or Entity: HADCO Corporation, formerly Hadco Printed					
Circuits Inc					
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:					
By: Patrick Sweeney M Title: Chief Operating Officer					
Title: Chief Operating Officer Address: 12B Manor Parkway, Salem, NH 03079 Telephone Number: 603/898-8000					
Date: May 10, 1991					

Company or Entity: HALLOWELL SHOE COMPANY	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent	ragh
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Hallowell Shoe Company	el light
By: Paul Risealeung	
Title: President Address: P.O. Box 756, Webster, Mass. 01570 Telephone Number: (508) 943-0083	

Date: May 1, 1991

Company or Entity: Polar Chemicals Division, Hamblet & Hayes Co., (subsidiary of Van Waters & Rogers Inc.)

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:

Polar Chemicals Division, Hamblet & Hayes Co., (subsidiary of Van Waters & Rogers Inc.) (Total Settlement Sum: \$4,261.82).

Title SEMIOR CORPORATE COUNSEL, ENVIRONMENTAL Address: 1600 Norton Bldg., 801 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA 98115 Telephone Number: (206) 447-5911

Date: May 1 1991

Company or Entity: SAMUEL P. HARRIS, INC.	,=-
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  SAMUEL P. HARRIS, INC.	(Ship)
the Astronomy and the Astronom	
By: Title: President	-
Address: P.O. Box B, East Providence, RI 02916 Telephone Number: (401) 438-4020	
Date: 5/6/91	

Company or	Entity: HEBRON	ACADEMY
THE UNDERSI	IGNED PARTY(IES) ting to the Unior	enter into this Consent n Chemical Superfund Site:
Title: B	usiness Manager P.O. Box 309, Hebrone Number: (207) 96	on, ME 04238

Date: May 1, 1991

Company or Entity:	HERMAN	SHOE	CO.	(Joseph	М.	Herman
Shoe Company, Inc.)		***************************************	18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18.	dWEdUUhUUb=20;gygggggggbb=40\$X		
THE UNDERSIGNED PART Order relating to th HERMAN SHOE CO. (C	e Union Joseph N	Chem 4. He:	ical : cman S	Superfur hoe Comp	nd S pany	ite: , Inc.)
By: Title: Treasurer Address: 5 Cambrid Telephone Number:	helan- ige Cent	ter, (	Cambri			

Date: May 7, 1991

	SETTLING PARTY	K.
Company or	Entity: 1/6-With	Auro Body
Сапрыначерунациям с чрич-чеченицирович-	**************************************	
THE UNDERS	IGNED PARTY(IES) enter ting to the Union Cher	r into this Consent mical Superfund Site:
By: My A	I Je Mariero	1- 613 /ARMONA-, ME,
garage.	Number: 300 846	1. 613 " [ARMONTA- , ME]

Company or Entity: HI-G- COMPANY, INC-
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  #### Company, Inc.
By:  Title: VICE PRESIDENT / ALYTRODICS, ZNC.  Address: NYTRONICS, INC., HAMBS ROAD, PITMAN NJ, 0807,  Telephone Number: 609-589-7500 (Ext 2206)
Date: MAY 17, 1991.

COPY FAXED 5/17/91.

Company	or	Entity:	Hill-Loma,	Inc.	d/b/a	Hill	Acme	Company
Order r	elat	GNED PAR'	TY(IES) er ne Union C	nter Chemi	into cal s	this	Cons	ent Site:
4 4.4.6.5				dr. 49==unnony=4nu1p=	P=4=84)+844==4P44==+1	(4 - 4 a a d 4 b P); a a d 1	F7pnnn±4FpnnnnHtpn	
Addr	ess	: 100 Feder	oldman, Pro al Street, 2 : (617) 338	5th F	it loor, l	Bosto	on, MA	02110
Date: M	lay 8	. 1991						

Company or Entity: Henry R. Hinckley & Company
Shore Road, Southwest Harbor, Maine 04679
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
South Hope, Maine
By:
Date: May 7, 1991

Company or Entity: Hobson & Motzer Inc.
30 Air Line Drive, Durham, CT 06422
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Donall F. Zak
Title: Assistant Secretary
Address: 30 Air Line Drive, Durham, CT 06422 Telephone Number: 203 - 349-1756
\
Date: 5/3/91

Company or Entity: Holyoke Card and Paper Company	; eqq  H#Way
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Holyoke Card and Paper Company	
BY: Frederic W. Fuller, III  By: Title: President Address: 95 Fisk Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107 Telephone Number: (413)732-2107	1886

Date: May 14, 1991

Company or Entity: Andigenoler to label the
Independent Cable, Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Independent Cable, Inc.
By: (Stephen M. Cote)
Title: We seemed (Stephen M. Cote)  Address: 93 Broad 54 Audion 194 1749  Telephone Number: 508) 562 - 9913
Date: 5/7/9/

Comp	any	or	Ent:	ity:_	India	na Sc	rew 1	<u>lachine</u>	Produ	cts,	Inc.
<u> 383</u>	Shre	ewsbu	iry S	treet	P.O.	Вох	612	Worce	ster,	M.A.	01613-0612
THE Orde	und: er ro	ERSI elat	GNE:	D PAI to t	RTY(IE the Un	ES) e nion	ente: Chei	r into mical	this Super	s Co fun	onsent d Site:
By:_					Jan				PP	(#####################################	
7	ddr	ess:		Shrew	sbury r: (508			ster, M	A		

Date: May 10, 1991

Comp	pany c	or Entity:	Interconics	/vpinunun=kynnupq==;
			ARTY(IES) enter into this Consent on Chemical Superfund Site:	Order
	BMC I	ndustries,	Inc.	
***************************************		ppletree S	quare eapolis, MM 55425	-d-4111174
By:			of Janks	
	Addr	ess: Two Ap	te Controller pletree Square, Suite 400, Minneapolis, MN er: 612/851-6000	55425
Date	ə:	5/14/91	Necessaria	

Compan	ny or	Entity:	Interstate (	Uniform Ser	vices	40724004002
*######################################	***************************************				nadruzopyn digodyy dipodląy Nijo dlązilky nikad i odlowił	.gps=nnenndun/4;
THE UI	relat	ting to 1	the Union C	nter into Chemical S	this Consent Superfund Sit	e :
***************************************	Unifi	rst Corpor	ation		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	aradPhanrasitha.
Ву:	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT					
Tit Add	tle: dress lepho	: ne Numbe		<i></i>	***************************************	tupdhar
	#****/=	a /a 1				

Company or Entity: Ionics, Incorporated	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	***************************************
Ionics, Incorporated	*******
By:  Title: Vice President and General Counsel Address: 65 Grove Street, Watertown, MA 02172 Telephone Number: (617) 926-2500	

Date: May 3, 1991

Com	pany	or	Ent	ity:	ITT	Vulcan	Ele	etric	(a	Divis	sion	of	ITT	<u>Corporation</u>
						ES) e								
488888888888888888888888888888888888888	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				1944				,-,,	(farmatspannats		erbrapquest	hiannad Sugar Supposed Sugar	
	Addr	r <b>ès</b> /s :		55 Mei	rimac	tary, k Stre	et,	Lawre	nce,	ion Mass	sachi	uset	:ts (	- 01843
	Tele	-		umbe.	K- \$	(50	<i>ια)</i> (	000-18	103					

Company or Entity: James River-Otis (James River Paper Company
Inc., James River Corporation of Virginia)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
James River-Otis (James River Paper Company, Inc., James River
Corporation of Virginia)
By: Title: Senior Vice President, Technology Address: 120 Tredegar Street, Richmond, VA 23219 Telephone Number: 804-644-5411

Date: May 17, 1991

Company or Entity: C.F. JAMESON & CO., INC.	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	<b>,444</b>
By: BENJAMIN-J. JAMESON	
Title: PRESIDENT Address: 72 SO, KIMBALL STREET BOX 197 BRADFORD, MA 01835 Telephone Number: 508-374-4731	
Date: \\\ \frac{5}{9}\frac{91}{91}	

	BETTLING		JBT	
Company or Ent	ity: <u>Earon</u>	Corp	5/201 N	27 ZMG
Milwauce	a, Wis	J3216	ndir Flagrid Planty graner flands bill Typenskyd her en brit be	
THE UNDERSIGNATION Order relating				
######################################	/22/2/		**************************************	//////////////////////////////////////
Ву:		/		
Title:	Vice President, Eaton Corp., 420 Number: 414/449	Commercia 01 N. 27tl 9-6124	al & Military Co n St., Milwaukee	ntrols Operation , WI 53216
Date: 5//	3/9,			

Company or	Entity:	KALLOCH	FUEL S	ERVICE		
THE UNDERS						
QHAMAHAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA		KALLOCH	FUEL S	ERVICE		nk-
By: tul Title: Address Telephon	PHILLIP D. RUDMAN & T ne Number:	Buckley, WINCHELL, (207) 94	CODNS 84 HA 7-4501	EL FOR KA	LLOCH FUEL BANGOR ME	SERVICE 04401
Date: May	15, 1991					

Company or Entity:	un of Kennebunk
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) of Order relating to the Union	Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Title: Address: Telephone Number:	1 Summer Street Kennebunk, ME 04043 985-2102
Date: 4/30/91	

Company	or	Entity: Kenway	Corporation	-u	
Order r	ela¹	GNED PARTY(IES) e	Chemical Supe		
	21	Way Caycaring			
AGGE	255	Sec/Treas South Liberty Rose Number: (207)	oad. Palermo.	ME	04254
.r.e.r.e.l	buo	e number: (207) 9	93-2311		

Date: )714 7 1991

Company or Entity: Kingfield Wood Products
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
William R. Keoskie
By: Milliam Rhiuskie Title: President
Address: P.O. Box 287, Off Depot St., Kingfield, ME 04947 Telephone Number: 207-265-2151
5-6-01

Company or	Entity:	Kittery	Laundry,	Inc. d	i/b/a
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Services	16246257444×111251111111111111111111111111111111			
	<b>ting to th</b> tandard U	ne Union niform,	Chemical Inc. d/b/	Superf a Allte	Consent und Site: ex-Standard
Uniform	Tr.		,		
Address	11	Cobb, Plor Stre	resident et, Manch	ester,	***************************************

Date: May /4 1991

\*Alltex Standard Uniform, Inc. ("Alltex") purchased a significant portion of the assets of Kittery Laundry in 1985. Without admitting any liability for the acts or omissions of Kittery Laundry, Inc., Alltex hereby agrees to pay the de minimis settlement payment for Kittery Laundry shown in Appendix D to this Administrative Order as a transactional cost associated with its acquisition of assets from Kittery Laundry, Inc. Alltex expressly reserves all of its rights to contest any claim that it is liable for the obligations of Kittery Laundry, Inc.

Company or Entity: Knox Semiconductor, Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
P O Box 609 Rockport, Maine 04856
By: Morey Title: President Address: Po on con Telephone Number: 207-236-6076

Date: 5/1/91

Company or Entity: Knox Woolen Company
(now Mount Vernon Mills Inc.)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Mount Vernon Mills
By: Ed Cochare to
By: Electric and General Counsel Address: P. O. Box 3478, Greenville SC 29602-3478 Telephone Number: (803) 233-4151
Dato. Ma. 3 (99)

Company or Entity: Let A Heek Corp
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
119 Chest put St Lewisted He 04240
By Title: Address: 119 chest Not St Lawston me oxivo
Telephone Number: 207 7829562
Date: 5/16/9)

Company or Entity: Lamson & Goodnow Mfg. Co.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By:
Address: 45 Conway St., Shelburne Falls, MA 01370 Telephone Number: (413) 625-6331  Date: 5-10-91

company or Entity: A.C. LOURENIE LEATUR CO., The
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
ding
By: Title: PRESIDENT
Title: PRESIDENT Address: P.O. 1354 C-S Daniens and OMAS Telephone Number: 508-774-2400

Date: <u>May 14,1991</u>

Company or Entity: LCP - MAINE, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Δ
By: HENRY TATE Lund on.
By: HENRY TATE LUMA ON TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER Address: P.O. BOX 149, ORRINGTON, ME 04474 Telephone Number: (207) 825-3341
•
Date: 5/2/91

Company of Entity: LEEN COMPANY		
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:		
LEEN COMPANY		
By: Rull D. Buckley Counsel for Leen Company Address RUDMAN & WINCHELL, 84 HARLOW STREET, BANGOR, Telephone Number: (207) 947-4501	ME	04401

Date: May 15, 1991

Company or Entity: Levin Plating Co., Inc.	1973-
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	##P
By: Lernal Level Title: President Address: 560 Mineral Spring Avenue, Pawtucket, RI Telephone Number: 401 724-4550	, d s. al

Date: May 2, 1991

Company or Entity: Mark Levinson Audio Systems, Ltd.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Mark Levinson Audio Systems, Ltd., by Edward A.
Zelinsky
By: Title: counsel  Address: 1366 Grasso Blvd., New Haven, CT 06511 Telephone Number: 203-787-4991

Date: May 20, 1991

Company or Entity: 00, 5. 4, Stey Co
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By Jenner D Bell Title: VP Finance
Title: VP Finance Address: 1m:11 Street, Couston, me 04240 Telephone Number: (201) 182-2761, (201) 184-6941
101000000000000000000000000000000000000
Date: 5-2/-9/

Comp	any o	r Entity:_	Liberty	Researo	ch Co., I	nc.
	-	•				
***************************************		nganundudanbungg-pakaukidunbohtpaisk	***************************************	1888 <u>1</u>	1862 Sign gay é dhé a an Ball 2016 1861 1862 1864	الهانية المراجع في المراجع في المراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع
Orde	r rel	SIGNED PAR ating to t	he Union	Chemical	. Superfu	nd Site:
We	agree	to enter	into this	consent	order r	elating
to	the U	nion Chemi	cal Super	fund Sit	e.	
Bv:		Derrick Pe	rkins, Jr	•		
T A	itle: ddres	General Ma s: Essex P one Number	nager ark Road,	Essex,	Mass. 01	929
Date	5	-6-91	ida.			
		•	29	6 7	23	

Company or Entity:
ROGERS LUNT & BOWLEN CO., d/b/a LUNT SILVERSMITHS
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
ROGERS, LUNT & BOWLEN CO., d/b/a LUNT SILVERSMITHS
By: Title: President
Title: President Address: 298 Federal St., P.O. Box 593, Greenfield, MA 0130. Telephone Number: 413-774-2774
Data - May 9, 1991

Company or Entity: Madico, Incorporated (listed PRP);
Keyes Fibre Company (Group member)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Keyes Fibre Company (on behalf of Madico, Incorporated)
By: Title: Assistant Secretary Address: Upper College Avenue, Waterville, ME 04901 Telephone Number: (207) 873-3351

Date: May 3, 1991

company or Entity: MADISON/WIL TEC INSUL
WIRE
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
BŸ:
Titler (THATEMAA)  Address: 125 600 Ares Memoriae Dr. Worcester, MA-01603  Telephone Number: 1-508-752-7320
Date: 5/1/91

Company or Entity: MAINE ELECTRONICS, INC.	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
MAINE ELECTRONICS, INC.	
Title: J. R. Stocker, Vice President & Assoc. Gen'l Counsel Address: Rockwell International Corp. 2230 E. Imperial Hwy. Telephone Number: El Segundo, CA 90245 (213)647-5343	l • ,

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: MAINE MEDICAL CENTER
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Donald Midace
By: Donald L. McDowell
Title: Executive Vice President and Treasurer
Address: 22 Bramhall Street, Portland. Maine 04102 Telephone Number: (207) 871-2536
Date: 5/22/91

Company or Entity: MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO.
By: In E Willia-
Title: plant Address: P.O. Box 3133 portland, We 0410 4 Telephone Number: (207) 7752216
Date: 5/13/9/

Company or Entity: Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: May and Jm &  Title: General Counsel  Address: Edison Drive, Augusta, Maine 04330  Telephone Number: (207) 622-4868
Date: May 6, 1991

Comp	any	or	Enti	ty:_	***************	MAI	RKEM	Cor	pora	<u>atio</u>	n	48848%	.6452222222		
	150	Co	ngres	s S	tre	et,	Keei	ne,	ΝН	034	31	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
THE Orde	UNDE	ERSI elat	GNED ing	PAI to 1	RTY ( :he	IES Vni	) en on C	ter hem	int ical	o tl Suj	ais per	Con fund	sent I Sit	t te:	
	***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7'												
< By:_	tha	enfo	W	lin	المارادار	Adding an									_
A	.ddr∈	}\$\$;	Vice 150 ( e Nu	Cong	res	s S	tree	t, 1	Keen	e, N	ſΗ	034	31		

Date: <u>May 13, 1991</u>

Company or Entity:	MATERIALLY ACTUALLY
MATERIESS BLUE CO	
	Y(IES) enter into this Consent Duion Chemical Superfund Site:
Jord Chageen	9
BY: FRANK UNLOFE,	CHIEF Francian ofference
Title: CEO '	gm deale carration of bosos
Date: 5-8-91	្រ ១៩ មិន មិន មិន ១៩២៩ មាន ១៩២៩ ១៩៩៩
	manay in Listes Parsentels of

Company or Entity: McCord Winn		
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Signature	t te:	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
By: Wahadu Min	MARKER PHARESTER AND STARS	
Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary Address: Textron Inc., 40 Westminster Street, Provider Telephone Number: (401) 421-2800	nce, R.I.	02903
Date: May   4, 1991		

Company or Entity: W. A. MESSER COMPANY	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	IPP-see
John P. Messer	
By: Title: President Address: 170 Warren Ave., Westbrook, ME 04092 Telephone Number: (207) 854-9751	•••••
Thates 5/3/91	

Company	or	Entity:	<u>Me</u>	<u>talart</u>	<u>Buck</u>	<u>le (</u>	<u> </u>	===========	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
THE UNDI Order re	elat	ing to	the Ur	ES) ent	ter ir hemica	nto al S	this Couperfu	onse nd S	nt ite:
By: Title Addre	Ct.	ecretar 122 W	y st 22; r: 70	0 0 nd Str 8/954-	eet (	Oak	Brook,	IL	60521

Date: May 10, 1991

Company	or	Entity:	Figgie	Internationa	l Inc.	
Order re	elat		e Union	enter into Chemical S		
Ву:	£1.	705/1	The state of the s	MERANDARENAN ANN MERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA MENERANDARA	The same of the Paragraph of the Same of t	
Addr	ess:	Sr. Vice Pr 4420 Sher e Number:	win Road	, Willoughby, 953-2850	Ohio 44094	
Date:	May	7, 1991				

Company	or	Entity:	Microwave	Techniques
				r into this Consent mical Superfund Site:
Micro	owave	Techniques	}	**************************************
<b>Қу</b> ппин тақаны (6-1-1-1 <sub>1-11-1</sub> -1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	***************************************	***************************************		1
Titl Addr	e: ess:	President P.O. Box	330, Bridgton (207) 647-3	, ME 04009
Date:	5/1	6/91		

company or Entity: Mid-State Machine
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Secretor Section Title: Prisident Address: 1501 Vert: Drive; winslow ME 04901 Telephone Number: (207) 973-6136
Telephone Number: (207) $973-6/36$ Date: $\frac{5}{8}/9$

Company or Entity: Miller Shoes
Melville Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Miller Shoes
Melville Corporation
not Under
By: Arthur V. Richards
Title: Vice President Address: One Theall Road, Rye, NY 10580 Telephone Number: (914) 925-4250
Date: 5/6/9/

Company of	r Entity:	Milton Br	adley Comp	any
enter transfering and the second of the second	###₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩	Division	of Hasbro,	Inc.
	SIGNED PARTY( ating to the			
Charledgepengpunpuntdypendigunshipun Apamadyanadgunshipunkhpunribun	Da S	ke Gold	7 2-Kum	
Title: Addres:	ter G. Nichol Director o s: 443 Shaker one Number: (	f Safety Road Eas		low, MA 01028

Date: May 20, 1991

Company	or	Entity:	Modern Electroplating Co., Inc.
######################################			
THE UNDE	≥lat	ing to t	RTY(IES) enter into this Consent the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
		1 01	7
By: Note Address Telep	ess:	reasurer 2430 Wash ne Number	gington St. Boston, MA 02119 617-445-4400

Date: May 13, 1991

Con	pany or	Entity	y:cr	omptoi	n Modu	utec.	Inc.	//K***********************************	***************************************
920	) Candia	Road	Manch	ester	, New	Hamp	shire	03103	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
ord	UNDERS	ting to	o the						
28) adambu 13					***************************************		464		M-484488888
	G.R. M Title: Address	:920 C	andia	Road,	Manch	ieste:	r N.H.	03103	Tundanahurt

Date: May 14, 1991

Company or	Entity: MONARCH	I INDUSTRIES,	INC.	**************************************
	IGNED PARTY(IES) ting to the Unio			
MONARCH IN	DUSTRIES, INC.		Vannak i i i para da i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	
	*	##************************************	***************************************	wyrdk-rasy4habbdThabbyFesdkUhaszUp
By: Mesh	des tatal	me.		
Zitle:	Vice President : 325 Harborride E ne Number: (401)		nce, RI	02940-6768
Date: May	3, 1991			

Company or Entity: No	ORF Chemical Co
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) Order relating to the Unic	on Chemical Superfund Site:
By: A A Total Address: Telephone Number:	Prevident.  Po Bert 1033
Date: 5-/2-9/	Bock Grunde Fh. 33924 813-964-0538
	2017-442-2357

Company or Entity: MORGAN CONSTRUCTION CO., 15 BELMONTST., WORCESTER, MA 01608
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: John M. Sligton P.  Title: V. F. Treasurer Wireester, Missolas  Address: 15 Belmont St. Worcester, Missolas  Pélephone Number: (508) 755-6111 ext. 339
Date: 6 1/ay 91

company or Entity: Morningston of Moune	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: Francis H. Murphy	
Title: Vice Prince of Flund & Transman Address: one alekife Carter, Cambridge MA 0214 Telephone Number: (617) 868-6200	O

Date: May 17, 199

		er into this Consent
Order relating	to the Union Che	emical Superfund Site
**************************************		***************************************
- Adv		
By: ( Deman)	Octable!	Shonojo Satake
By: Mmn Title: Pres		Shonojo Satake
		Shonojo Satake

Company	or	Entity:_	<u>Nashua</u>	Wood	Products,	Inc.
(Aganones Shanner a Shanner a Shan		1948114			Anggyadd Anggray Affiliadd Blyff a glad Affilia	######################################
Order re	lat	ing to t	he Unio	n Chei	e into this nical Super	fund Site:
488844111488	dilbyenana					
By:	2	au id	Se	la	<u> </u>	
Title Addre	: : ss:	President Caron St e Number	reet		5185	

Date: May 3, 1991

Cor	npan	y or	Entity:	NEW	ENGLA	ND AERO	SOL &	PACKA	GING,	INC.
			Drive,					<u></u>	4	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
			IGNED PA							
By:		lary	Jane St	ern, 1	Preasu:	rer	Ülkeri	- Archi	(has)	Albur
Ly.	Tit	le:	: 6 Abe	riona	Drive	.Woburr	1, MA	0180		and
Dat	te:_	05/1	14/91							

Company or Entity: New England Industrial Waste, Inc.						
75 Scituate Avenue, Johnston, Rhode Island 02919						
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:						
Robert L. Williams as President						
By: Title: President Address: 75 Scituate Avenue., Johnston, Rhode Island 02919 Telephone Number: (401) 943-5300						

Date: May 24, 1991

Company or Entity:	NEW ENGLAND RACK CO., INC.
- New Street with the Street has been been been been been been been bee	22 ACORN ROAD
	BRANFORD, CONN. 06405 (IES) enter into this Consent Union Chemical Superfund Site:
NEW ENGLAND RACK	CO., INC.
	ROSE, PRESIDENT ROAD, BRANFORD, CONN. 06405
Date: 5/15/91	

Company or Entity: Parket Hanni Sin Corporation (Listed on Affendix D as Nichols Hund Machinery W.H. Nichols) THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY (IES) enter into this Consent
(listed on appendix D as Nichols Flying
Machinery W.H. Nichols)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
larker-Haunifin Corporation
By: Title: Address: 17325 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44112
Title: Address: 17325 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44112 Telephone Number: (216) 531-3000

Date: 22 9 1991

Company or Entity:
George Newman & Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
George Newman & Company
By: Scott E. Davis Scott Flower
By: Scott E. Davis Scott Foard  Title: Chief Financial Ottics Address: 4908 Franklin Ave Cincinnati, Ohio 45212 Telephone Number:
<del>*</del> .
Date: 5/20/91

Company or Entity: NORTHAMPTON MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
NORTHAMPTON MANUFACTURING CORPORATION 122 FEDERAL STREET P.O. BOX 477
By: JOSEPH W. KIELBASA, JA)
Title: Courable & ASST. GENERAL MGR Address: NORTHAMPTON MANUFACTURING COR. Telephone Number: 122 FEDERAL ST.
NORTHAMPTON MA 01060 413-584-3964  Date: 5/3/91

Company or Enti	ty: NORTHEAS	T SHOE COMPANY	***************************************
THE UNDERSIGNED Order relating			
***************************************	NORTHEAS	T SHOE COMPANY	**************************************
By: Hullio I Title: PHILL Address: RUD Telephone Nu	Suckely IP D. BUCKLEY MAN & WINCHELY, amber: (207) 947	COUNSEL FOR NOF 84 HARLOW ST., -4501	RTHEAST SHOE COMPANY BANGOR ME 04401
Date: May 15,	1991		

Company o	or Entity: NRC Inc.
	RSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent lating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
N	NRC Inc.
Ву:	and I how
Title: Addres	Vice President Ss: 45 Industrial Place, Newton, MA 02164 None Number: (617) 969-7690
Date: 2	May 1991

Company or Entity:
NUROCO WOODWORKING, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
NUROCO WOODWORKING C.
By: Elwin Wash / Title: Messure
Title: Tressurer e
Address: P.o. Box 278 , Whitefield, M.H. 03598 Telephone Number: 603-837-2547
Date: 5-/0-9/

Company or	Entity:	Omni-Wave	Electronics	Corporation
		(RCM Corpo	ration)	
				his Consent perfund Site:
MUUL CEE	Raymond D. 1 22 Blackb ne Number:	urn Drive. (	Gloucester. 1	MA 01930
Date: 5/17/	91			

-22-

# SETTLING PARTY

Company or	Entity:	Pacesetter	Products	Incorporated
THE UNDERS	IGNED PARTY Ling to the	(IES) enter Union Chem	into thi ical Supe	s Consent rfund Site:
dibbergingsseries			Leen.	Caphantaga
Address	Klaus B Presider Amsterd Number:	eckmann nt am, N.Y. 120 518-842-0073	10-0390	adhdii adga dhigan ga ar -dhiar dhigair,
. May	24. 1991			

Date:\_\_\_\_

Company or Entity: PAK 2000 DIVISION OF
OCOR PRUDUCTS CORP.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
- Comment of the contract of t
By: OLE NIELSEN  Title: PREDIDENT  Address: ROUTE 105, MIRROR LAWE, NH 03853  Telephone Number: 603-585-3700
Date: 6/6/9/

Company or	Entity:	195	Parametrics	
424-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-		.p===4===4h4p==4ab+	kki <u>ng sandigapanniyaanna aanap</u> or-aanah s <sub>aa</sub> anad Tannor Sanasad Sanor dikanor dikana dikan	
			) enter into this on Chemical Superf	
Paramet	•			
271112-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	-1,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	http://www.new.new.new.new.new.new.new.new.new.	hain 1994, ga 1994,
(\$250 0 = 41125 411111 d 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	<u>4</u>	***************************************	00-60	
By: John	G. Smithyn	<u>an</u>	John J. Smely	man
Title: Address: Telephor	Director, P. O. Ene Number:	Risk 31 414	Management 5, Milwaukee, WI / 783-0410	53201

Date: Nay 13, 1991

Company or Entity: FARKEN METAL CORPORATION
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
PARKER METAL CONDONATION
By: Title: PRESCOUT Address: F.O. Box (50.52 WORCESTER, MAOK)
Address: P.O. BOX 15052 WORCESTER, MA-OKI) Telephone Number: 108-791-7131  Date: 4/30/91

Company	or	Entity:	Parl	lex Corpo	ration	=====
488						***************************************
			RTY(IES) e the Union			
Parlex	Coi	<u>cporati</u>	on			194888888888888888888888888888888888888
Q						
Ву:	iu d	Quaux	Lutthe in esident -	Jill	Pollack	Kutchip
Addre	ess:	145 Mi	esident - G lk Street, er: 508-68	Methuen,		

Date: May 13, 1991

Compa	ny or	Entity:permuthane
		IGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ting to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Permu	Lhane-,-	Division of ICI Americas
By:	~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Stewn B Booth
Ad	aress	Steven B. Ossoff, Director of Safety : 26 Howley Street, P.O. Box 3599, Peabody MA 01961 one Number: (508) 531-0371
Date:		5/16/91

company or Entity: PERUEL INDUSTRIES	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: Ann. Hanson Jenual Course Address: Address: Telephone Number:	7
Date: May 7, 1991	

Company or Entity: 1/16/0 Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Pholo Corporation
By: Land Barala Trustee
Title: Address: 35 Laplard Road Chostnut Hill, Ma. 0 2/6) Telephone Number: (617) 739 1383
Date: 164 4 1991

Company or Entity: /HOTOFABRICATION
ENGINEERING, ING.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Milliam Johnes
Title. Profesono
Address: 500 FORTUNE BLUD.
Telephone Number: (508) 478-2025
Date: 11/24 / 1991

Company or Entity: Pontiac Weaving Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY (IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Pontiac Weaving Corporation
By: Real President President
Address: Meeting Street, Cumberland, RI 02864
Telephone Number: (401) 726-4600

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: Key Packaging Industries, Inc., on
behalf of Port-Poly, Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Key Packaging Industries, Inc., on behalf of Port-Poly, Inc.
By: TREASURER
Title: TRZASURER Address: 14 Garabedian Drive, P.O. Box 1257, Salem, NH 03079-125 Telephone Number: (603) 893-5351
Date: 5/6/91

Company or Entity: <u>POWER ELECTRONICS CORP.</u>	yanin-	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:		
By:  Title: Address: Telephone Wymber: 1 (508) 798-8621	MA	01608
Telephone Number: 1 (508) 798-8621  Date: 5//7/		

Compa	iny oi	c Entity:	PRECISION	COMPONEN	rs incorp	ORAT	ED	<b>1</b> 16>
4-4			Hancock Ro	ad, Pete	rborough,	New	Hampshire	03458
			RTY(IES) e					
PRECIS	SION CO		CORPORATED Grenault	· 				
	en J. 1	Theriquit		npahaiddfffypgaandbinns-ry			**************************************	ndlipne#
A	ddres.	President s: Hancock one Numbe	Road, Peter r: (603) 92 Attention	4-3361				
Date	: <u>Ma</u>	y 7, 199	7_		-		•	

Company	or Entity:	Preferred Electronics, Inc.
		Y(IES) enter into this Consent e Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Addr	e: President ess: Preferred Ele phone Number:	Leslie G. Hammer  ctronics, Inc., P.O. Box 248, Westfield, MA 01086 413-568-2301
	5/14/91	

Company or Ent	itv:	The Presn	met Corporatio	n
	- A CAREAGERS PRESENTANTAL CONTRACTOR	112 Hardi	ing Street	ad=qu+84p44444444444444444444444444444444444
<b></b>	ined 2, y u 1, y a 22 h 22 12 h 22 12 h 24 13 h 24 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	worcester	, Ma. 01604	
THE UNDERSIGNE Order relating				
			VI P	
By: Chim	ne OS	elle	Adm.	Mas -
Title:		e as above	oit, Adm. Mgr.	
Date: 5/6/93	1			

SETTLING PARTY
company or Entity: G. Pruefer Mfg. Co. Ine.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Michael Beangio President
Title: Address: 1669 Faitfood Priston, R. 2102919
Date: May 14, 1991

1669 Hartford Aven

MICHAEL A, SCUNGIO

 Recidence

MICHAEL A. SCUNGIO 16 DEAN ST. CRANSTON, RI 02920

company or Entity: Quality Spraying +
Stenciling Co. Stenciling Co.
d d
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
President.  PIEIe: Address 150 Park Lane Providence, R.I.  Telephone Number: 401 861 2413
Address 150 Park Lane Providence, RI
Telephone Number: 401 861 2413
Date: 5/22/9/

Company or	Entity:	QUIN-T CORPORA	TION	NH		y v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v
THE UNDERS	ting to th	TY(IES) enter in the Union Chemica	nto th	is Co	onsen nd Si	t te:
	PRESIDENT	H CorporationNH	P. O.	Box	309	
	ne Number:	(603)286-4362	, 1 a U s	DOX	JUJ,	03276

Company or Entity: REC-TEC INCORPORATED
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
PDS TECHNOLOGIES INC
415 HOWE AUE SHELTON CT 06484
By: Florida Helend
Title: President PDS Fechnologics, Inc. Address: 415 Home Ave, Shelton, CT 06484 Telephone Number: (203) 924-7030
(203) 424-7030

Company or Entity: AMF REECE (formal doing
business as The Perce Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
DAVID R. WALLEY
Drid R. Wall
<i></i>
By:
Title: Environmoutal/ Industrial Engineer
By:  Title: Environmental/Industrial Engineer  Address: Gorham Industrial Park, Gorham, Marie 04038  Telephone Number: (207) 854-9711
Date: 5-14-91

Company or Entity:
Rich Tool & Die Co.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Rich Tool & Die Co.
By: Title: George H. Merkle, CEO Address: 3 Mallison Falls Road, Windham, ME 04062 Telephone Number: 207-892-2561

Date: May 10, 1991

.

·: --

• ...

COMPANY OF ENTITY: ROSENTHAL TECHNIK USA LIMITED

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:

RENAISSANCE GLASS, CHINA AND SILVER CORPORATION

SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO ROSENTHAL TECHNIKUSA LIMITED

Title: Volstand (Resident Address: Rosenthal & G. Selb, Bavaria, Germany Telephone Number: 09287 / 72 250

09287/72350

Date: May 17th 1991

This is the signature page to the

Administrative Order by Consent US EPA Dochel No. CERCLA I - 91 - 1067

Company or Entity: 15500 DICKINSON AND COMPANY	_
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
RUDOLPH BEAVER COMPANY	
By: Title: SENIOR ATTORNEY Address: BECON DICKINSON + COMPANY, I BECON DRIVE, FRANKLIN LA Telephone Number:	UKES 109
Telephone Number:	7417

Company	or	Entity:	RULE	TADUST	152 JNG	gi Mandada Mandada Mandada		
		IGNED PAI						1888-2P
Andlineddlikandallanskynn,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Ruls:	INDUST	(EZ_170)	,p 182 <sup>7</sup>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	pudaēga:
48/86		ISBN STATEMENT OF	1924 to 1227 d 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	\$==#\$\\-\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi\phi				44 <b>111125</b> >
ву: <u></u>	Du.	M.S	<u>llu</u>	annan-annanydp-adamin			:	atuka n d
Titl Addr Tele	ess phol	M. S.	Priestris La Lasticia Li God - 1	2141-22 2. 2012 21-2-24	the Blanch	ard Road,	Burlingto	hw, nd Eogid
mata N	10.	24 1991						

Company	or Entity:	CHENICA	K WASTE'P	WENDONT IN	)C.
On	BEHALF	07 524	CHEMICAL	SECULCES	
		7			
	elating to	the Union Che	er into this C emical Superfu	nd Site:	
·SGP \use ERs = O \use \use \use \use \use \use \use \use	5CA	C4571C4	L SERUI	CES	
4411411					
By:	200	al c	BRIAN J.	CARKE)	
Titl Addr Tele	e: FIVIR ess: 3001 phone Numbe	DUMENTAL BUTTERKIE (708) 2	COUNSER 10 RD. OA. 18-1736	K BROOK, IL	<u>.</u> 521
Date:/	70 17	199 (			

Company or	Entity:	S. N.	Foster	Co.,	Inc.	dkr*4db27.gkb887.eu-
THE UNDERS						
			Paggra			
Address	resident	x 1007.	. August	a, Ma	ine 04332-	-1007

Date: May 1, 1991

Company or Entity: S.N.S. PLASTICS
(LISTED AS 5 & 5 PLASTICS)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: CMPO LOLON  Title: PLANT MANAGER  Address: BIFRICNUSHIP ST WALDONORU ME. 09572  Telephone Number: 207-832-5381
Date: 5/14/9)

company or Entity: 5+H Precision WAY Co. She.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Slean T. Sulbert V.P.  Title: VICE PRESIDENT  Address: 10 FORBES RD. NEWMARKET N.H.  Telephone Number: 603-659-8323
Date: 4/30/9/

Company or Entity: SAFETY-KLEEN CORP.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Burton E. Ericson
By: Title: General Counsel/Vice President Address: 777 Big Timber Road, Elgin, IL 60123 Telephone Number: (708)697-8460
Date: 5/17/91

Company	or Entity:	Scola Enterprises, Inc.	
		Y(IES) enter into this Consent ne Union Chemical Superfund Site:	go-Naux-
Addr	e: President	agansett Park Drive, East Providence, RI 401-438-8800	02916
Date:	5/2/91		

Company or Entity: Scott Paper Company
14 Benton Avenue, Winslow, ME
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Scott Paper Company
Ille Wille Willed
By: Nicholas J. DeBenedictis, Esquire
Title: Group Counsel - Environmental Address: Scott Paper Company, Scott Plaza 2, Philadelphia, PA Telephone Number: 215/522-5817 19113
Date: 5/9/9/

CO	mpany or Entity: <u>S.D. Warren Company</u>	
8	9 Cumberland St., Westbrook, ME 04098	
	E UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent der relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  S.D. Warren Company	
	12.13.43	
400000°		
Ву		
	Title: Group Counsel - Environmental Address:Scott Paper Company, Scott Plaza 2, Philadelphi	a, PA 113
Da	te: <u>F/S/9</u>	

Company or Entity: Sevcon, Division Tech/Ops	
(Sevcon, Inc.)	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Sevcon, Division Tech/Ops	
(Sevcon, Inc.)	
By: Sure Same  Title: General Manager Address: 40 North Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803  Telephone Number: 617/272-3612	

Date: May 7, 1991

Company or Entity: Shape Inc. and Shape Systems Design I,
a division of Shape Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Shape Inc. *
Shape Systems Design I, a division of Shape Inc. *
By: William A. Brandt, Jr. Title: Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Trustee Address: P.O Box 366, Biddeford Industrial Park, Biddeford Telephone Number: 207/282-6155 Maine 040

Date: 04 M 194 1 991

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, Shape Inc. Bankruptcy Case No. 88-20388, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Maine.

# BETTLING PARTY SHEPARD MOTORS, INC. P.O. BOX 605

Company or Entity:	POCKLAND, ME 04841
	IES) enter into this Consent Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: W. Shuard, P.O. Fille: Address: Telephone Number:	Box 605 Rockion J. Mc. 64841. 207-594-8424
Date: //ag. 13. 1991	

company or Entity: Silican TRANSIS La Corp
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Ceneral Monager KATRINA RD Chelms fool Ma CABZY 508-256-3321
KATRINA RD Chelms forch Ma CABRY
By:
Title: Address: Telephone Number:
Date: <u>5/8/9/</u>

Company or Entity: SNO(RA+t
Narway Maine
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Mured James
By: Murly James  Title: Prod  Address: Bol 640  Telephone Number: Raymond, Mi 0407/
Date: 5-7-0-1/

Company or Entity: Souge of Maine Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Souce Of Maine Inc
DIGO OF ACTIVE
By: Ray Junional  Title: Cotton for Scale Of Maine, Inc.  Address: P.O. By 597 OTS POTTLAND, Maine 04/1/2  Telephone Number: (207) 775-1020
Date: 5/23/91

•

.

Company or Entity: Spaulding & Slye Company
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Spaulding & Slye Company
Dectaing a Dive Company
SPAULDING AND SLYE COMPANY
By: VON Klomas BOBERT K. LEMONS Title: Senior VILL President
Address: 25 Burlington Mall Road, Burlington, MA 01803 Telephone Number: (617) 270-9595
Date: <u>5-6-91</u>

Company or Entity: Spectrum Contings Laborator 217 Chapman St. Cov. Rd. 02905	- e l
217 Chapman St. Cov. Rd. 02905	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: 6 act 1. Facin	
Title: V. Providence RI02905  Address: 317 Chapman ST. Providence RI02905  Telephone Number: 401-751-4547	
Date: 5/8/9/	

Date: May 14, 1991

Com	pany or Entity: Speidel	adhdush	
THE	UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent er relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	H4HAddanij,	
Tex	tron Inc.	P====###	
48882222222			
Ву:	funded a much		
	Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary Address: Textron Inc., 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Telephone Number: (401) 421-2800	R.I.	02903

Company or Entity: Spencer Press, Inc. and Spencer Press of Maine, Inc., jointly and severally, ("Spencer Press")
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site: -same as above-
By: Title: Assistant Clerk of Spencer Press and Authorized Agent Address: 90 Industrial Park Road, Hingham, MA 02043 Telephone Number: (617) 749-5000

Date: May 23, 1991

Company or Entity: Hyde Athletic Industries, Inc./Spot-Bilt, Inc.

THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:

Charles Gottesman Executive Vice President

and Treasurer

Hyde Athletic Industries, Inc. 13 Centennial Drive Peabody, MA 01960 (508) 532-9000

May 20, 1991

Compa	ny or	Entity:	SPRAGUE	ELECTRIC	COMPANY
				er into this emical Superf	
gauny/amunpedannyadu	SP	RATUE	ELGETRIC	COMPANY	***************************************
By:	Rage	why / a	askasta-	***************************************	.d87qab474ad647aa6444a44444444444444488bd888Ad9
Ti Ad Te	tle: V dress lepho	ICE PCE :4 STAM ne Number	SIDENT FORD FORUM, :: 203-964	5794FaGD, ET -8616	· CA12-0207
Date:	_5/	14/91			

Company or Entity: SPRAY MS Inc.
Chistophen M. Donaluse
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Christophem. Donahue President
P.O BOX 98 SO. BERWICK MENSING
Ву:
Title: Address: Telephone Number:
de lange par la participar de ancianistra ancianistra de la mensione ancianistra de la mensione de la mensione
Date - 5-14-91

Company or Entity: (FCRMALLY) STRAY-C-MATIC GERT
(COPP DISSULED SETT 4 1984)
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
But Count P. Richard
By: Crate P. Regard  Title: FORMER PRESIDENT  Address: 15 LESLEY AVENUE, METHUEN, MA CIPYY  Telephone Number: (508) 675-7163
Date: <u>MAY 2, 1991</u>

company or Entity: ( ) in rich Inc.
dba: Stray Drycleaners
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Richard Spiane (gh) Title: Piesident Paul (gh)
Title: President V Address: S8 tack St. Rockland, ME 04841 Telephone Number: 207-594-7131
Date: 5/23/9/

Company or Entity: ST JOHNSBURY TRUCKING CO INC
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent
Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: RICHARD A. PARISIEN
By: RICHARD A. PARISIEN
Title: E,R,/E.E.O. MANAGER
Address: 119 JEFFREY AVENUE, HOLLISTON MASS, 01746 Telephone Number: 508-429-5920
300-427-3720
Date: MAY 8 1991

Joyce a. Kynds Kotary!

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES CCT. 25. 1998

company or Entity: Stapien Acto BODY THE
Company or Entity: Stadion Auto BODY INC 305 WESTERN AUE BRIGHTEN MA 13134
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY (IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Inplating the 1
Title: VICE / LESIDERT  Address: ABOVE Telephone Number: 6-17 254 6-16-3
Date: 1/3/9/

Company or Entity: Stahl Finish
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Stahl Finish, Division of ICI Americas
By: Sleve B Donott
Title: Steven B. Ossoff, Director of Safety Address: 26 Howley Street, P.O. Box 3599, Peabody, MA 01961 Telephone Number: (508) 531-0371
Date: 5/16/91

Company or Entity: Sterling-Clark-Lurton, Corp.
184 Comercial St. Walden Mass. *83919*02148
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
1 106.
By Joseph S.W. Parker
Title: President Address: 184 comercial St. Malden Ma. 02148 Telephone Number: 617-322-0163

Date: May 9,1991

	Company or Entity: STINSON PANNING COMPAN
¥_	THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
<b>米</b> c	URREUT-SSITANDS TUC
	By: Title: Surranne The Suffer Sur
	Address: tossect HARBOR, ME. O4669 Telephone Number: (207) 963-7331
	Date: 1991

company or Entity: StriAR Textile Mill
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: nm Komendy Title: General Munoger Address: BCX 189, CRINU, ME, CYY73 Telephone Number: 207-866-2134
Date: 5/17/9/

Company or Entity: STULTE ELECTRIC	Winds-
MOTOR SYSTEMS	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By: Dames T. Stulf Title: PAES	1898388=A-
Title: PRES Address: 25 BRIDGE PO BOX 270 WESTBROOK Telephone Number: 207-854-2501 0409	M E ? 8
Date: 4/30/9/	

company or Entity: Sturm Ruber & Co., INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Sturm, Rubert Co., Lwc.
By: Stych 2 South Stephen L. Sanetti Title: General Counsel Address: I LAC-LY pl. Southport, Ct. 06497 Telephone Number: (203) 2-59-7843
Date: 5/8/9/

-22-

### SETTLING PARTY

Cumbana	or Entity	7: <u>Ausimont</u>	<u>. U.S.A.</u> ,	Ing	on hehal	££
Style	:ek :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	فعلالة مناطقة ففاتنا والمستهيز المتاسية والأراسية والمتاسية	- Laurenna de Câfduildea	***************************************		
HE UND	RSIGNED I	PARTY(IES) o the Unio	enter n Chemi	into t	his Cor perfund	nsent 1 Site:
Ausim	nt U.S.A.,	<u>laca en be</u>	half of	Stylete	k	ĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸ
				-		
4	,			40P4		
y: 4		r of Envi				
Titl	Directo	r of Envi	ronmen	t, Hea	ilth &	Safety
		ippany Road, ber: (201)			07960-	1838
a TP 40 TP (	in the the same the the same quickly	and a finant	and the same of the same of	•		

Date: 5/20/91

NHA SO 101 OS: ONEN HUTE & DOUG

Company or Entity: SUFFOLK SERVICES, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
SUFFOLK SERVICES, INC.
By:  PRESIDENT AND NOT INDIVIDUALLY  Title: PRESIDENT  Address 16 TANNER STREET, LOWELL, MA 01852  Telephone Number: 508-458-2500

Date: MAY 23, 1991

THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO WITH THE STIPULATION THAT NEW ENGLAND INDUSTRIAL WASTE, A BROKER WHO ARRANGED FOR SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED BY SUFFOLK SERVICES, INC., ALSO BE PERMITTED TO ENTER INTO THIS CONSENT ORDER AS A DE MINIMUS PARTICIPANT.

company or Entity: Summagraphics Comporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By:  Title:  Address: 5://orning for the sense of the sen
Date: May 6,/99/

Company	or Entity:	Surface Coatings, Inc.	
Order re	ERSIGNED PAR elating to 1 Coatings, 1	RTY(IES) enter into this Consent the Union Chemical Superfund Site: Inc.	
By: Title Addre	Valta y	sident mes Street, Wilmington, MA 01887 r: (617) 933-4200	Ins

Date: April 30, 1991

Company or Entity: SWANK, INC.	19 <sub>1</sub> a
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	Affilia
	****
By: Consension of the Consensi	

Date: May 17, 1991

Company c	or Entity:S	SYMMONS INDUSTRI	ES, INC.
THE UNDER	RSIGNED PARTY	(IES) enter e Union Chemi	into this Consent cal Superfund Site:
	\$	SYMMONS INDUSTRI	ES, INC.
Title: Addres	Chairman of <b>S:</b> Symmons Ind	the Board //	
Date: May	16 1991		

Co	mpany or Entity:
*******	Tadco, Inc.
	E UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent der relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
	Tadco, Inc.
	<i>f</i> .
Ву	: Devid M. aldet Pagident
- <b>d</b>	Title: President Address: Poole's Lane, Box 30, Rockport, MA 01966 Telephone Number: (508) 546-7525
Dа	te: May 6, 1981

Company or Entity: TECHNIPOWER, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
TECHNIPOWER, INC.
By: Title: President Address: P.O. Box 222 John D. Familetti Telephone Danbyry, CT 06813 203-748-7001
Date: 5/8/91

Company or Entity: TEK COATING COMPANY, INC.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
TEK COATING COMPANY, INC.
By: Merchan
Title: PRESIDENT Address: 23 NOEL STREET, AMESBURY, MA 01913 Telephone Number: 508 388-5169
Date: 5/17/9/

Compa	ny	or	Entity:	Tex-Tech Industries Inc.		
***************************************	***************			North Monmouth, ME		
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Tex-Tech Industries Inc						
hdipananah-v*Fanna						
-	********		nant far Papanana dikab Panana da bidir			
Ву:				Jaku		
Ti Ad	40-120 -0	ess		John E. Stankrewicz P.O. Box 8, Main St. North Monmouth, ME 04265		
				207 933 4404		

Date: 22 MAY 91

Company or Entity: THEATRE TECHNIQUES, INC.	
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site: Fredric A. Lindauer, President	
Theatre Techniques, Inc. 60 Connolly Parkway	,eq=====
Hamden, UT 06514  By: Fredric A. Lindauer	######################################
Title: President Address: 60 Connolly Parkway Hamden, CT 06514 Telephone Number: 203-281-6111	
Date: May 14, 1991	

Company or	Entity:	TIBBETTS	INDUSTRIES	S/ INC.	•
				his Consent perfund Site:	
TIBBES	TTS INDUSTI	RIES, INC	**************************************	**************************************	
By: Title: Address: Telephon	PRESIDENT P.O. BOX e Number:	1096, 0	CAMDEN, ME 36-3301	04843	

Company	or E	ntity:	Tillotson	Rubber Co.	
THE UNDI	ERSIG	NED PART	Y(IES) ente	er into this emical Super:	Consent fund Site:
711	lotso	n Rubber			
Addr	ess:	sst. Tre 59 Wate		Corporate Cl Everett, MA	

Date: May 15, 1991

	ATION
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Cons Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund TOTAL WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION	
By: Donald A. Littlefield Title: Vice-President Address: 142 River Road, Newington, NH, 03801 Telephone Number: (603) 431-2420	***************************************

Date: May 6 , 1991

Company or Entity: <u>Touraine Paints, Inc.</u>	ĮP.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:	aur-
By: Title: Executive Vice President Address: 1760 Revere Bch. Pkwy., Everett, MA 02149 Telephone Number: 617-387-4690	

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: TRANSCE
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Title: PRESIDENT AUGUSTA, ME. 04330 Telephone Number: 207-622-6251
Date: 5/6/91

company or Entity: A/catel NA Network Systems Corp for Transcom Electronics Inc.
for Transcom Electronics Inc.
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Michael K. Robinson  Title: VICE-PRESIDENT CFO  Address: 2912 WAKE FRANKT RS. RACEIGN WE 27609  Telephone Number: (519) 532 6000
Address: 29/2 WAKE BAKET RD. RACE/GIJ NC 27609 Telephone Number: (9/9)638 6000
Date:

## Union Chemical Superfund Site Consent Agreement Signature Page

SETTLING PARTY	
Company or Entity:	U. S. Coast Guard
	enters into this Consent Agreement mical Company Superfund Site:

Ву

W. B. Thomas Commander, U. S. Coast Guard Chief, Claims & Litigation Division Office of Chief Counsel

Title

Date: 20 MAY 1991

-22-

### OPERTY DRETTER

www.ww

Company	or Ent	ity:	Department of the Air Por	C ()
4p++40000000000000000000000000000000000	финици-к-коницирановильная			rrydd, wwygan a rhagan athdau affiffiligiich.
THE UND	ersigne elating	D PAR: to ti	ry(IES) enter into this Co me Union Chemical Superfur	nsent d Sito:
***************************************		,		
By: Tipit Addr. Tele	E: Depul ess: Si phone N	pender Lety a umber	stant Secretary of the Air Ford nd Occupational Health), SAF/MI 703/697-9297	re (Environment, Q, Wash DC 20330-1000

Date: May 24, 1991



Company or	Entity: Northern Division, Naval Facilities
Engineering	Command
THE UNDERSI	IGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent ting to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: Title: ( Address:	Commanding Officer  Naval Base Philadelphia  Number: 215-897-6100

Date: 4 June 1991

» ...:

Compan	y or Entity: Lit	tton Industrial Automation Systems, Inc	٠.
492445145222749522748	Unic	on Butterfield Division	
		Y(IES) enter into this Consent e Union Chemical Superfund Site:	
By:	Theod	dore F. Craver	
Tit Add	le: Staff Vice ress: ephone Number:	President; Director of Trade Regulation and Environmental Afrairs 490 L; Enfant Plaza, S.W., #8206 Washington, D.C. 20024 202/863-4200	ns
Date:	May 20, 1991		

Company or Entity: Union Camp Corporation
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:  Union Camp Corporation
•
By: W. a. Wellan
Title: W.A. Williams, Vice President, General Manager Address: 1600 Valley Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 Telephone Number: (201) 628-2000
Date: 5/9/5/

Company	or	Entity:	UNIT	RODE (	CORPORATIO	<u> </u>	
THE UND	ERSI elat	GNED PART	Y(IES) e Unio	ente: n Cher	into thi	s Con	sent Site:
	)	UNITROR	E CORP	ORATIO	DN		
By:		ea K	4	2	***************************************		
Title Addre	ess:	ce Presid 8 Suburba ne Number:	n Park			a, MA	01821

Date: May 13, 1991

Company or Entity: BALLEY MANUFACTURING
CORPORATION -USM
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
BAILSY APANDEACTURING CORPORATION
By: Ceonord Vice PRESIDENT
Title: SENJOR VICE PRESIDENT Address: 700 AAPAYETTE ROAD SEABROOK, NA 03879 Telephone Number: 403>474-3011
Date: <u>VAV 14 199</u> /

	company or Entity: VALIANT FINISHING C. CAMBRIDGE
old DIE)	FAULKNER ST. N. BILLERICA, MA O1862
	THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
	VALIMOT FINISHING CO. (CAMBRIDGE Tool + Die
	15:00 · 4 0 · A
	By: Will the hotel  Title: TRENSURER ST. No Billerica, MA  Telephone Number: 1-505-6677-8400 0156
	5/1/81

Company or	Entity:	VELCRO USA INC.	***
Order relat	IGNED PARTY(I: ting to the U:	ES) enter into this Consent nion Chemical Superfund Site:	1,000
vagunnaga nas, ann at pan a Typ na dig pan dig ganta, g	y102103103103103103103103		,
Title: Address	Secretary: 406 Brown Ave. ne Number: (60	Manchester. NH 03108	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Date: May 15, 1991

Company or Entity: Viner Shoe Co. (Wolverine World Wide, In-
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent Order relating to the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Viner Shoe Co. (Wolverine World Wide, Inc.)
By: 144 & (
Title: Address: Telephone Number:
F.G. Burch, Vice President, Corporate Engineering 9341 Courtland Dr. Rockford, MI 49351 Phone: (616)866-5532 Date: 5/3/9/

Company or Entity:	Webber Hospital Association d/b/a
444110	Southern Maine Medical Center
Order relating to t	TY(IES) enter into this Consent he Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Webber Hospital Assoc: Southern Maine Medical	
nogeneria negree	Center
By: 20.92 M. S.	
Title: Pre	·
Address: Onle Telephone Number	Medical Center Drive, PO Box 626,
rerefucia numer	Biddeford ME 04005-0626 (207) 283-7220
May 2, 1991	

Company or Entity	WESTFIELD ELECTROPLATING COMPANY
	(WESTFIELD ELECTRO)
	PARTY(IES) enter into this Consent the Union Chemical Superfund Site:
By: MICHAEL P. STO	DEPINSKI DEPINSKI
	THELM STREET, P.O. BOX 298, WESTFIELD, MA 01086 Der: 413-568-3716
Date: 5/20/91	

Company or Entity:	Whitman Products Limited
THE UNDERSIGNED PARTY Order relating to the	(IES) enter into this Consent Union Chemical Superfund Site:
Whitman Skivertex, 1	Ltd., formerly known as
Whitman Products Lin	nited
By: Inlan	I Britand A
Title: Address:	Treasurer 100 University Drive
Telephone Mamber:	P.O. Box 519 Amherst, MA 01004 (413) 549-7635
Date: 5-10-91	

Company or	Entity:	G. F.	WRIGHT	STEEL &	WIRE	COMPANY
THE UNDERS:	ing to the	Unio				
Merrili	W. Wright, Jr			48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		**************************************
Address	President 243 Staff ne Number:	ord St	reet, W	orcester 24	, ма	01603
nato. May	6, 1991					

# LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Alphabetical List of De Minimis PRP's

Appendix B: Alphabetical List of Settling Federal

Agencies

Declaration of Trust for the Union Appendix C:

Chemical Site Settlement Trust

Appendix D: Volumetric Ranking and List of Payments

of Settling Parties

List of Settling Defendants Receiving Appendix E:

Credit Adjustments as Referenced in

Paragraph 26 of this Order

Appendix F: Description of Existing PRP Funds and

Accounts Referenced in Paragraph 42 of

this Order

Appendix G:

Discrepancy in Listed Percentage of Waste Contributed Referenced in Paragraph 36.c. of this Order

#### APPENDIX A

# ALPHABETICAL LIST OF DE MINIMIS PRPs

Action Manufacturing Adams Company, J K Adams Plastic Company Inc. Adams-Russel Co, Inc. Adventure Manufacturing Affiliated Laboratories Inc Albany International Technical Fabrics Alco Dispensing Systems Alltex-Standard Uniform American Biltrite Corporation American Business Systems American Can Company (Casco Bay) American Electro American Stabilis Inc AMF Inc., Electromagnetics Division Ampad Incorporated Amphenol/Bunker Ramo Amplex Amtrol Inc Arden Jewelry Ark-Les Switch Company Artfaire Company Inc. Arwood Machine Ascutney Metal Products Inc Astro Enterprises Astro Wire & Cable Audio Accessories, Inc. Autowize BIF Baker Company Inc., The Balfour Company, L G , Inc. Ball And Socket Plastics Banton Inc Barry Controls Div. Bass Harbor Marine Becton-Dickinson Division Bent Co, George B Biddeford Industries Borduas Graphics Bottoms-USA Brunell A A Electroplating Corp Bryant Grinder Corporation Bull Metal Products Burndy Corporation Burton Industries C & C Yachts C.F. Jameson & Company

Camden Tanning Corporation Carleton Woolen Mills Carr Company Central Coating Charles D. Burnes Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (ALF) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (Allen) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (SP) Chem-Clean Furniture Restoration (YAR) Chemical Pollution Control Inc Chemical Recovery Inc Church Seat Company Cianbro Corporation Clark Sawyer, Inc. Clarostat Manufacturing Company Clinton Instrument Colby College Coles Express Colonial Services Columbia Dry Cleaners Columbia Manufacturing Co Computrol/Kidde Congress Technical Spray Co Consolidated Controls Continental Corp Converts Design & Art Conway Office Products Cooley, Inc. Cooperative Microwave Crosby Group Laughlin Plant Crowalloy Standard Foundry Crownmark Corporation Custom Coating & Laminating Corp Danforth Division of The Eastern Company Data General Corp Data Products, New England Inc. Datel Inc. Davol Inc Devon Corporation Dexter Shoe Company Diamond Machine Company Diaphragm Industries Inc Dielectric Communications Dienes & Neuenkamp Dresser Ind Eaton Corporation Edlund Company Inc Edwards Company

Electrix Inc. Electro-Films Inc Electronics Corporation Of America Elektrisola Inc Elmers Pipe Inc Emhart Corp.-Metal Products Div. Ensign Bickford Company Environmental Systems Corp Erving Paper Esten Machine Company Ethan Allen Inc. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp Fiberglass Products Incorporated FMC Corporation Fothergill Composites Incorporated Foxboro Franklin Electroplating Frem Corporation G & L Machine Incorporated General Tire Genesis Physics Corporation Global Specialties Incorporated Goral Machine Company Gould, Inc. - Allied Control Division Greenberg Company, B B Grobet File Grumbacher Inc., M GTE Products Corp Guardian Corporation Hadco Printed Circuts Inc Hallowell Shoe Hamblett & Hayes - Polar Chemicals Div. Hampshire Manufacturing Corp. Harrington & Richardson Inc Harris Inc, Samuel P Hebron Academy Herman Shoe Co Hewitts Auto Body HI-G Company Inc. Hill Acme Hinckley & Company, Henry R Hobson & Motzer Holyoke Card & Paper Co. Imperial Machine Corporation Independent Cable Inc Indiana Screw Machine Interconics International Stencil

Interstate Uniform Services Ionics Inc ITT - Vulcan Electric James River - Otis Inc JBT Switches/(Eaton) Karelis Wood Heel Co, M Kalloch Fuel Service, Inc Ken Austin Kennebunk, Town Of Kenway Corporation Kingfield Wood Products Kittery Ldy Inc Knox Semiconductor Knox Woolen Company. L & A Heel Corp Lamson And Goodnow Manufacturing Company Lawrence Leather Co, A C LCP - Maine Inc Leen Company Levin Plating Company Levinson Audio Systems Ltd, Mark Libbey Company, W S Liberty Research Corporation Lunt Silversmiths Madico Incorporated Madison/Wil Tec Insul Wire Maine Electronics Maine Medical Center Maine Printing & Business Forms Co Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company Markem Matchlett Mccord Winn Division Melville Corporation Messer Company, W A Metalart Buckle Company Meyer/World Packaging Machinery Microwave Techniques Incorporated Mid-State Machine Miller Shoes Milton Bradley Company Modern Electroplating Company Inc Modutec Incorporated Monarch Industries Incorporated Moore Chemical Company Morgan Construction Company Mornigstar Of Maine

Nachi Bearing Company Nashua Wood Products Incorporated New England Aerosol And Packaging

New England Industrial Waste New England Rack Newman & Company, George Nichols Fluid Machinery Division/W H Nichol Northampton Manufacturing Corporation Northeast Shoe Company NRC Incorporated Nuroco Woodworking Company Omni-Wave Electronics Corporation Ornsteen Heel Company, Wm Other-Potential Status To Be Determined Pacesetter Products Incorporated Pak 2000/Division Of Ocor Products Parametrics Paris Manufacturing Corporation Parker Metal Corporation Parlex Corporation Pearse Leather Company Incorporated Permuthane Pervel Industries Phalo Corporation Photo Fabrication Engineering Poly-Structures Incorporated Pontiac Weaving Corporation Port Poly Incorporated Power Electronics Precision Components Incorporated Preferred Electronics Pressmet Corporation Process Easy Corporation Pruefer Manufacturing Company, G Quality Spraying Quin-T.Corporation Rec-Tec Incorporated Reece Corporation Rich Tool & Die Company Rosenthal Technik Rudolph Beaver Company Rule Industries Inc. S & H Precision Manufacturing Co. Inc. S & S Plastics Co. S D Warren Company S.N. Foster Company Safety Kleen Corp. SCA Chemical Services

Scola Enterprises

Scott Paper Co. Sevcon, Div. Tech/Ops Shape Inc./Shape Systems Design I Shepherd Chevrolet Inc. Silicon Transistor Corporation Sno-Craft Songo Of Maine Inc. Spaulding & Slye Spectrum Coatings Labs Speidel Spencer Press Company, Inc. Spot-Bilt Inc. Sprague Electric Co. Spray Me Inc. Spray-O-Matic Corp. Sproul Dry Cleaners St Johnsbury Trucking Company Inc. Stadium Auto Body Stahl Finish Sterling Clark Lurton Stinson Canning Company Striar Textile Mill Stultz Electric Company Sturm, Ruger & Company, Inc Styletek Suffolk Services Inc. Summagraphics Corporation Surface Coatings Inc. Swank Inc. Symmons Industries Tadco Inc. Technipower, Inc. Tek Coatings Tex-Tech Industries Inc Theatre Techniques Tibbetts Industries Inc Tillotson Rubber Co Total Waste Management Touraine Paints Transco Transcom Electronics Inc Union Butterfield Union Camp Corp Unitrode Corp USM Corporation - Bailey Division Valiant Finishing Company Velcro Usa Inc

Viner Bros Inc
Weber Hospital Association
Westfield Electro
White Boat & Canoe
Whitman Products Limited
Wright, G.F. Steel And Wire

# APPENDIX B

# SETTLING FEDERAL AGENCIES

United States Air Force (Loring Air Force Base)
United States Navy (Brunswick Naval Air Station)
United States Coast Guard

#### NEW:

#### APPENDIX C

#### DECLARATION OF TRUST

#### THE UNION CHEMICAL DE MINIMIS TRUST--1991

Dated:	•	. 19	19:	1
		,		-

Bank of Boston of Suffolk County, Massachusetts, hereby declares that it and its successors in trust will hold any and all property that may be transferred to it as Trustee as follows:

FIRST: Name of Trust

This trust is to be known as "The Union Chemical De Minimis Trust--1991" ("the Trust").

SECOND: Recitals and Declaration of Purpose

## 1. Recitals

\$ ...

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has alleged that hazardous substances were transported to, handled, treated, stored and/or disposed of at the Union Chemical Site, located in South Hope, Maine ("the Site").

The State of Maine, acting through its Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP"), has investigated the Site to determine the amount and location of allegedly hazardous substances situated thereon or therein, and has removed certain materials from the Site.

The EPA has also investigated the Site, performed removal actions on the Site, and placed the Site on the National Priorities List for response action, pursuant to the provisions of Section 105(8) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. \$9601 et seq., at \$9605(8).

The EPA and DEP have notified, in writing, a number of companies, institutions and persons that they may be potentially responsible under CERCLA and State law for response costs incurred or to be incurred by EPA and DEP in connection with the investigation and cleanup of the Site ("Potentially Responsible Parties" or "PRPs").

The EPA and DEP determined that a Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study ("RIFS") of the Site must be prepared to analyze what environmental problems exist at the Site and what measures may be necessary to address such problems.

Certain of the Potentially Responsible Parties performed that RIFS pursuant to Administrative Order by Consent, EPA Docket Number 1871104, entered into with EPA and DEP on November 4, 1987.

Based, in part, upon the contents and conclusions of the RIFS, EPA and DEP have determined that a settlement with the De Minimis Potentially Responsible Parties is both practicable and in the public interest and accordingly, have entered into such a settlement, pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(g), in the form set forth in Appendix A hereto ("the De Minimis Settlement");

EPA and/or DEP may enter into a Consent Decree, pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(d), with certain of the Potentially Responsible Parties who are not parties to the De Minimis Settlement, for the performance of the remedial design and remedial action at the Site ("Potential Consent Decree").

The PRPs executing the Potential Consent Decree ("Participating PRPs") may, after the lodging of the Potential Consent Decree, contribute funds to the Trust, which funds shall be used for paying for the performance of the remedial design and remedial action response costs and natural resource damage claims and may be used for the payment of government response costs and natural resource damage claims.

## 2. <u>Declaration of Purpose</u>

The Trust is established and shall be administered by the Trustee for the purpose of funding, in whole or in part, the performance of the remedial design and remedial action at the Site pursuant to CERCLA Section 9622(g)(5) and/or CERCLA Section 9622(d) and may be used for the payment of future EPA response costs and DEP's response costs and natural resource damage claims.

### THIRD: Benefits

If the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction on or before September 30, 1992, the Trustee is directed to pay (after such approval is so entered) from the net income and principal of this Trust, first, the total sum of Fifteen Thousand, Nine Hundred dollars (\$15,900) to the State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection, and second, such invoices and bills, in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree submitted to the Trustee in writing and approved by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs, or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document, such approval to be made in the sole and uncontrolled discretion of the Participating PRPs and to be

binding upon all parties in interest, incurred by the Participating PRPs in meeting the obligations of the Potential Consent Decree, other than obligations to pay for EPA's past response costs as defined under the Potential Consent Decree. For purposes of this Trust, distributions shall be deemed paid from contributions and the income thereon on a first-in, first-out basis as to each contribution so that an earlier contribution and the income thereon shall be exhausted before distributions are charged to any later contribution or the income thereon. All contributions received in any fiscal year shall be treated as received on the same date for purposes of the preceding sentence.

In the event the Potential Consent Decree is not approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction on or before September 30, 1992, ("the Forfeiture Date") the Trustee is directed to pay, within sixty (60) days thereafter, Ninety-Four and 85/100 percent (94.85%) of the income and principal of the Trust to: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Hazardous Substances Superfund, P.O. Box 360197M, Pittsburgh, PA 15251 or other such post office box number or address as EPA may designate and Five and 15/100 percent (5.15%) to the State of Maine, Direction, Division of Site Investigation and Remediation Bureau of Hazardous Materials Control, Maine DEP, State House, Station 17, Augusta, ME 04333-0017. The Forfeiture Date may be extended to a later date(s) pursuant to written notice submitted by the EPA to the Trustee prior to September 30, 1992.

#### FOURTH: Termination

The Trustee is authorized to distribute income and/or principal as provided in Article Third hereof even if such distribution of income and/or principal would operate to terminate the Trust. This Article shall not authorize the Trustee to terminate the Trust before it terminates in accordance with the terms of Article Third hereof.

## FIFTH: Trustee Management

The Trustee shall invest and reinvest the principal and income of the Trust only in Permitted Investments. For purposes hereof, "Permitted Investments" shall mean:

(a) any obligation issued or guaranteed by the United States of America or any territory thereof, or any agency or instrumentality of the foregoing, and which has a maturity date not later than the date seven (7) years after the date of investment;

- (c) certificates of deposit of, accounts with, repurchase obligations of, or money funds or other obligations of banks or of corporations endowed with trust powers having capital and surplus in excess of \$100,000,000;
- (d) certificates of deposit of, accounts with, or other obligations of any bank or corporation endowed with trust powers, provided that the full amount of any such certificate of deposit, account, or other obligation is insured by FDIC or FSLIC; and
- (e) commercial paper at the time of investment rated A-1+ by Standard & Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Investor's Service, Inc.

The Trustee shall keep the Trust invested in one or more accounts which shall be treated as a single fund without distinction between principal and income. In investing, reinvesting, exchanging, selling and managing the Trust, the Trustee shall discharge its duties with respect to the Trust solely in the interest of the accomplishment of the purposes and objectives of this Trust. The Trustee may engage the services of an investment adviser or manager, may rely on the advice of such adviser or manager, and may delegate investment decision-making authority to such adviser or manager with respect to management of the Trust. The Trustee shall not be personally liable for any action or inaction taken in good faith reliance on the advice of such adviser or manager, nor for delegation in good faith of investment decision-making authority to such advisor or manager.

#### SIXTH: Additional Powers of Trustee

Without in any way limiting the powers and discretion conferred upon the Trustee by the other provisions of this Declaration of Trust or by law, the Trustee is expressly authorized and empowered:

- (a) To invest, reinvest and administer the funds of the Trust;
- (b) To engage the services of an investment adviser or manager with respect to the management and investment of the Trust;

- (c) To pay all expenses and obligations incurred by or on behalf of the Trust as authorized by this Declaration of Trust;
- (d) To make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents of transfer and conveyance and any and all other instruments that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the powers herein granted;
- (e) To pay stipulated penalties to EPA and/or DEP (with respect to DEP, only in the event DEP is a signatory to the Potential Consent Decree) which may arise under the Potential Consent Decree;
- (f) To pay to EPA and/or DEP (with respect to DEP, only in the event DEP is a signatory to the Potential Consent Decree) any oversight costs which may be incurred in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree; and
- (g) To pay the administrative costs and expenses of the Participating PRPs in carrying out the remedial design and remedial action at the Site and to pay response costs and natural resource damage claims of the governments, in accordance with the Potential Consent Decree.

No license of court shall be required for the validity of any transaction entered into by the Trustee.

#### SEVENTH: Advice of Counsel

The Trustee may from time to time consult with counsel, who may be counsel to any of the Potentially Responsible Parties who are not parties to the *De Minimis* Settlement and, in the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, may be counsel to the Participating PRPs. Reasonable attorneys fees for such consultation are a proper expense of the Trust.

## EIGHTH: Trustee Compensation

The Trustee shall receive compensation for its services as a Trustee under this Declaration of Trust pursuant to the Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B shall be binding upon the Trustee until September 30, 1992. After September 30, 1992, any change to the Fee Statement attached hereto as Exhibit B shall become effective only upon the approval of a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document.

## NINTH: Trustee Expense Fund:

A separate fund shall be established hereunder ("Expense Fund") to pay for the expenses of administration of the Trust, including, but not limited to, Trustee's fees, custodial fees, legal fees, accounting fees, and tax return preparation fees, but not taxes imposed on the Trust, which shall be borne by the Expense Fund and the remaining principal and income of the Trust in proportion to the taxable income of each share. The Expense Fund shall be funded with Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000), which shall be contributed by the Participating PRPs or the PRP Group. When the Expense Fund is depleted by expenses of administration of the Trust, all remaining and future expenses of the administration of the Trust shall be paid from the then remaining principal and income of the Trust.

#### TENTH: Successor Trustee

Any Trustee may resign at any time by delivering his resignation, in writing, to David P. Rosenblatt, Esquire, ("Rosenblatt") Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, or his designated successor, as defined below ("Successor Representative"). In the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction and Rosenblatt or the law firm of Burns & Levinson does not represent a Participating PRP, such written notice of resignation shall be delivered by the resigning Trustee to the Successor Representative. Such designation of a Successor Representative, if necessary, will be made by Rosenblatt in writing to the Trustee within thirty days after the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction.

A majority of the total number of PRPs who are not parties to the De Minimis Settlement or, upon the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document, may remove any Trustee, by delivering notice of such removal in writing to such Trustee, such resignation or removal to take effect upon the acceptance of appointment in writing by a successor Trustee.

Any vacancy in the office of Trustee created by resignation or removal, as defined above, shall be filled by an appointment in writing of a successor Trustee. Such successor Trustee shall be chosen by the vote of a majority of the total number of PRPs who are not parties to the *De Minimis* Settlement or, upon the approval and

entry of the Potential Consent Decree by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, by a majority of the voting power as defined in that PRP Agreement or similar document.

Acceptance of appointment as a successor Trustee shall be in writing and shall be mailed to David Rosenblatt, Esquire, Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 or the Successor Representative, as defined above. The acceptance of appointment shall become effective upon receipt of the notice of such acceptance.

Upon the acceptance of appointment of any successor Trustee, title to the Trust shall thereupon be vested in said successor Trustee without the necessity of any conveyance or instrument. Each successor Trustee shall have all of the rights, powers, duties, authority, and privileges as if initially named as a Trustee hereunder.

A copy of each instrument of resignation, removal, appointment and acceptance of appointment shall be attached to an executed counterpart of this Declaration of Trust in the custody of David P. Rosenblatt, Esquire, Burns & Levinson, 125 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, or the Successor Representative, if applicable, and a copy shall be furnished to the EPA Regional Administrator and the DEP Commissioner.

## ELEVENTH: Immunity and Indemnification

The Trustee, whether initially named or appointed as a successor Trustee, acts as a trustee only and not personally; and in respect of any contract, obligation or liability made or incurred by the Trustee in good faith, all persons shall look solely to the Trust and not to the Trustee personally. The Trustee shall not incur personal liability of any nature in connection with any act or omission, made in good faith, in the administration of this Trust. The Trustee initially named, or appointed as successor Trustee, shall be indemnified and saved harmless by the Trust from and against any personal liability by reason of any act or conduct in its official capacity, made in good faith. This indemnification and hold harmless provision shall cover all expenses reasonably incurred by such Trustee in defense of the aforementioned acts or conduct of the Trustee.

# TWELFTH: Inalienability of Interests of Beneficiaries

The interest of each beneficiary in the income or principal of the Trust hereunder shall be free from the control or interference

of any creditor and shall not be subject to assignment, attachment, anticipation or alienation.

#### THIRTEENTH:

#### Choice of Law

This Declaration of Trust shall be administered, construed, and enforced according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, except to the extent that federal law shall apply to questions arising under CERCLA or the NCP.

#### FOURTEENTH: Tax Treatment

It is intended that this trust be taxable as a so-called complex trust to which Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Sections 661, 662 and 663 apply and not as a partnership, corporation or grantor trust, that is, a trust whose property is deemed to be owned by one or more grantors or other persons pursuant to one or more of Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Sections 671 through 678. In the event this trust is determined, or is in the sole judgment of the Trustee at risk of being determined, to be other than a trust which is taxable as such a complex trust and it is prudent to reorganize the Trust so that it shall be such a complex trust, then the Trustee is authorized to execute such amendments to this Declaration of Trust, restatements of this Declaration of Trust, new trust declarations, instruments of assignment, plans of reorganization and other documents as are appropriate to enable the Trust or a successor to the assets of the Trust to be a trust which is taxable as such a complex trust; provided always, in no event shall the effect of any such reorganization be to change the purposes hereof, divert the assets of this Trust otherwise than for its original purposes set forth herein or enlarge the powers or responsibilities of the Trustee.

## FIFTEENTH: Accounting

The Trustee shall each year render an account of its administration of the Trust to the Director of the Waste Management Division, EPA Region One ("Director"), the DEP Commissioner and the PRPs who are not parties to the De Minimis Settlement if such account is rendered prior to the approval and entry of the Potential Consent Decree. Said Director, DEP Commissioner's and PRPs' approval of the Trustee's account, which approval shall be deemed given if either (i) given in writing by said Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be) or (ii) if such Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be) does not affirmatively disapprove such account within sixty (60) days of dispatch thereof to said Director, Commissioner or PRP (as the case may be), and such deemed approval shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to such Director, Commissioner or PRP, and such approval by a majority of the total number of members of the group consisting of said Director, Commissioner and PRPs shall be a

complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to said group. Approval by a majority of the total number of members of said group shall be binding on all members of said group.

In the event the Potential Consent Decree is approved and entered by a United States District Court of competent jurisdiction, the Trustee shall thereafter render its annual account to the Participating PRPs or, in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, to that PRP Committee or Group. Each such Participating PRP's approval of the Trustee's account, which approval shall be deemed given if given in writing by such Participating PRP or if such Participating PRP does not affirmatively disapprove such account within sixty (60) days of dispatch thereof to such Participating PRP, shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to such Participating PRP and such approval by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs, or in the event the Participating PRPs have organized themselves into a PRP Group or Committee governed by a PRP Agreement or similar document, such approval by that PRP Committee or Group, shall be a complete protection to the Trustee as to all matters and transactions stated therein or shown thereby as to all Participating PRPs. Approval by a majority of the total number of Participating PRPs shall be binding on all Participating PRPs. Nothing herein shall be deemed to give any such Participating PRPs acting in conjunction with the Trustee the power to alter, amend, revoke, or terminate any trust hereunder.

The Trustee shall provide to the Director, the Commissioner and the PRPs, forty-five (45) days after receipt of notice from EPA of the approval of the De Minimis Settlement, a statement setting forth the total amount paid into the Trust as of that date, the identity of the contributors and the amounts paid by each contributor.

## SIXTERNTH: Rule Against Perpetuities

Notwithstanding the directions given as to the payment of income and principal under the terms of this instrument, if any trust established by this instrument as a result of a contribution has not terminated with respect to such contribution and the income thereon by the expiration of twenty (20) years from the date of such contribution, then such trust shall terminate at the end of said twenty (20) year period as to such contribution and the income thereon, and the then remaining principal and undistributed income with respect to such contribution shall be paid to the EPA.

SEVENTEENTH: Interpretation

As used in this Declaration of Trust, words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular; and the masculine and neuter genders shall be deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter. The descriptive headings for each Section of this Declaration of Trust shall not affect the interpretation or the legal efficacy of this Declaration of Trust.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	, Trust	der,			
nas	executed this instrument under	seal	tnis	a	ay of	
		Ву		rized offic		its

# COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

, 85.	, Massachusetts
	the above-named, is duly authorized officer, and istrument to be its free act and
	Notary Public My commission expires:

# EXHIBIT B

# SECTION THREE

# **PRICING**



Bank of Boston

"The Right People...The Right Move."

#### INSTITUTIONAL TRUST SERVICES

#### MASTER TRUST SERVICES

#### FEE SCHEDULE

Bank of Boston serves as Trustee or Custodian for pension and endowment funds whose assets are invested in individual securities, managed by a qualified investment advisor.

Account N	Maintenance Fees		Annual Charge
•	Per individual i manager accour	nvestment nt(accounts over \$75mm)	\$1,000.00
		sed on the combined each account at the end riod:	
./	Per \$1,00	0 on the first \$5 million	\$1.60
	Per \$1,00	0 on the next \$10 million	\$0.70
	Per \$1,00	0 on the next \$15 million	\$0.40
. ,	Per \$1,00	0 on the next \$20 million	\$0.25
	Per \$1,000	on the balance	\$0.20
	Minimum annua	l charge	\$5,000.00
<u>Account</u>	Transaction Fees		Per Item
		DTC FBE Physical Euro Bonds Mortgage Backed Principal Payments Options Futures Private Placements Commercial Paper	20.00 20.00 25.00 30.00 40.00 10.00 30.00 50.00 75.00 30.00

# Cedel Asset Fee

Fee for CEDEL Eligible Securities without Multi-Currency Accounting will be based on their US Dollar value at 20 basis points (.002).

#### CASH MANAGEMENT SWEEP

Institutional Trust Services will invest available cash balances of \$1.00 or more automatically on a daily basis in money market funds. Interest is computed daily and paid the first business day of each month. There are no direct transaction charges: however, every account is subject to an annual management fee of 20 basis points for the portion of the account participating in the sweep program (computed daily, charged monthly).

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	PER ACTION
Monthly benefit payments (plus postage per pensioner)	\$18.00
Lump sum - single source	\$10.00
Lump sum - multiple source	\$15.00
Change to periodic benefit file	\$5.00
Mailing labels - per run	\$75.00
Stop payment/check copies	\$18.00
Processing and delivery of company stock	\$23.00

## Performance Measurement Reports:

Basic System

\$250 per separate portfolio report

Advanced System

\$300 per separate portfolio report

## On-line Charges:

Tape Generation \$200 per tape

Downloading

upon request

Inquiry

\$150 per month plus \$.15 per CPU

.

## Master Trust Plan Accounting:

Monthly unitized accounting

\$500-\$1,000 per plan

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500 Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
RULE INDUSTRIES INC.	5,885	0.19202%	27,848.38	32,025.63	6,000.62			65,874.62
MODUTEC INCORPORATED	5,590	0.18239%	26,452.41	30,420.27		•	188.64	56,684.04
LORING AIR FORCE BASE	5,540	0.18076%	26,215.80	30,148.17				56,363.98
CHEMICAL POLLUTION CONTROL INC.	5,390	0.17587%	25,505.99	29,331.89		•	107.64	54,730.24
HINCKLEY & COMPANY, HENRY R.	5,330	0.17391%	25,222.06	29,005.37	•	*	176.48	54,050.96
C.F. JAMESON & CO.	5,170	0.16869%	24,464.93	28,134.67	•		329.89	52,269.71
SPOT-BILT INC.	4,750	0.15499%	22,477.45	25,849.07				48,326.51
CROWNMARK CORPORATION	4,262	0.13906%	20, 168, 19	23, 193.41	•		•	43,361.60
DRNSTEEN HEEL COMPANY, WA.	4,150	0.13541%	19,638.19	22,583.92		•	114.02	42,108.09
MAINE ELECTRONICS	4,115	0.13427%	19,472.57	22,393.45			2,280.93	39,585.09
DEXTER SHOE COMPANY	3,905	0.12741%	18,478.83	21,250.65	•		105.35	39,624.13
OTTOMS - USA INC.	3,851	0.12565%	18,223.30	20,956.79				39,180.09
SPENCER PRESS COMPANY, INC.	3,830	0.12497%	18,123.92	20,842.51	3,905.24			42,871.68
BIDDEFORD INDUSTRIES (GWNCO)	3,810	0.12432%	18,029.28	20,733.67	•			38,762.95
MPHENOL/BUNKER RAMO	3,807	0.12422%	18,015.08	20,717.35			•	38,732.43
C & C YACHTS	3,665	0.11958%	17,343.13	19,944.60				37,287.72
REECE CORPORATION	3,664	0.11955%	17,338.39	19,939.15			149.31	37,128.24
IEWMAN & COMPANY, GEORGE (GWNCO)	3,660	0.11942%	17,319.47	19,917.39				37,236.85
NION CAMP CORP.	3,630	0.11844%	17,177.50	19,754.13			97.31	36,834.32
COTT PAPER CO.	3,515	0.11469%	16,633.31	19,128.31		•	192.12	35,569.50
THER-POTENTIAL STATUS TO BE DETERMINE	3,500	0.11420%	16,562.33	19,046.68		19,046.68		54,655.69
SWANK, INC.	3,500	0.11420%	16,562.33	19,046.68		,	94.43	35,514.58
MTROL, INC.	3,420	0.11159%	16,183.76	18,611.33			90.69	34,704.40
NION BUTTERFIELD	3,400	0.11094%	16,089.12	18,502.49			96.83	34,494.78
AVOL, INC.	3,355	0.10947%	15,876.18	18,257.60			90.46	34,043.32
HEM. RECOVERY (SEE TRANSPORTER LIST)	3,340	0.10898%					701.10	
MOORE CHEMICAL COMPANY	3,250	0.10604%	15,379.31	17,686.20			87.73	32,977.78
CIANBRO CORPORATION	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			84.61	31,810.89
ERMUTHANE	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			84.61	31,810.89
OLY-STRUCTURES, INCORPORATED	3,135	0.10229%	14,835.12	17,060.38			115.20	31,780.30
II-G COMPANY, INC.	3,104	0.10128%	14,688.42	16,891.68			88.89	31,491.22
PARIS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION	3,080	0.10050%	14,574.85	16,761.08	•	16,761.08		48,097.01

# DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

	TOTAL	% TOTAL	COST	BASIC	RI/FS NON-	NON-SETTLOR	CREDIT	TOTAL
• •	VOLUME	VOLUME	SHARE (\$)	PREMIUM (\$)	SETTLOR PREMIUM		ADJUSTMENT	PAYMENT
•	(GAL)	VOLONE,			· (\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO.	3,055	0.09968%		•	-			30,745.84
SPRAY-O-MATIC CORP.	3,005	0.09805%	14,219.94	16,352.94	,	•	80.96	30,491.92
MADICO INCORPORATED	2,970	0.09691%	14,054.32	16,162.47			1,633.68	28,583.11
BURNDY CORPORATION	2,932	0.09567%	13,874.50	15,955.68			73.88	29,756.30
TIBBETTS INDUSTRIES, INC.	2,920	0.09528%	13,817.72	15,890.37			87.96	29,620.13
PONTIAC WEAVING CORPORATION	2,900	0.09462%	13,723.07	15,781.53			78.24	29,426.37
INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES	2,860	0.09332%	13,533.79	15,563.86		•	77.16	29,020.49
SD WARREN	2,805	0.09152%	13,273.52	15,264.55		•		28,538.08
STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.	2,860	0.09332%	13,533.79					29,097.65
CARLETON WOOLEN MILLS	2,800	0.09136%	13,249.86	15,237.34	•		75.45	28,411.76
CONGRESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO.	2,750	0.08973%	13,013.26	14,965.25			74.14	27,904.37
PREFERRED ELECTRONICS	2,660	0.08679%	12,587.37	14,475.48	3			27,062.85
ETHAN ALLEN, INC.	2,585	0.08435%	12,232.46	14,067.33	'			26,299.80
AMERICAN ELECTRO	2,451	0.07997%	11,598.36	13,338.12	<u>}</u>	•		24,936.48
DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY	2,405	0.07847%	11,380.69	13,087.79	)		77.16	24,391.32
CHURCH SEAT COMPANY	2,350	0.07668%	11,120.42	12,788.49			63.34	23,845.57
CUSTOMS COATINGS & LAMINATING CO.	2,270	0.07407%	10,741.85	12,353.13				23,094.99
ITT- VULCÂN ELECTRIC	2,255	0.07358%	10,670.87	12,271.50			87.45	22,854.93
NICHOLS FLUID MACHINERY/WH NICHOLS	2,210	0.07211%	10,457.93	12,026.62			69.60	22,414.95
ADAMS-RUSSEL CO., INC.	2,200	0.07178%	10,410.61	11,972,20			65.27	22,317.54
TILLOTSON RUBBER COMPANY	2,200	0.07178%	10,410.61	11,972.20			59.42	22,323.39
SYMMONS INDUSTRIES	2,188	0.07139%	10,353.82	11,906.90				22,260.72
ACTION MANUFACTURING	2,150	0.07015%	10,174.00	11,700.10			57.93	21,816.18
HAMPSHIRE MANUFACTURING CORP.	2,075	0.06770%	9,819,10	11,291.96		11,291.96		32,403.02
IMPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION	2,035	0.06640%	9,629.81	11,074.28			54.81	20,649.29
ROSENTHAL TECHNIK	2,035	0.06640%	9,629.81	11,074.28		11,074.28	•	31,778.38
CLAROSTAT MFG. COMPANY, INC.	2,015	0.06575%	9,535.17	10,965.45		.,,	233.73	20,266.89
CHARLES D. BURNS	1,980	0.06460%	9,369.55	10,774.98		•	2001.0	20,144.53
GOULD INC./ALLIED CONTROL DIV.	1,980	0.06460%	9,369.55	10,774.98		10,774.98		30,919.51
S & H PRECISION MANUFACTURING CO.	1,974	0.06441%	9,341.15	10,742.33		,		20,083.48
GTE PRODUCTS CORP.	1,960	0.06395%	9,274.91	10,666.14			52.93	19.888.12
INDEPENDENT CABLE, INC.	1,925	0.06281%	9,109.28	10,475.67		•		19,584.96

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

**ASSUMPTIONS:** 

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
ALBANY INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL FAB.	1,865	0.06085%	8,825.36	10,149.16				18,974.52
FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP.	1,855	0.06053%	8,778.04	10,094.74	5		50.37	18,822.41
GUARDIAN CORP. (COOPER INDUSTRIES)	1,760	0.05743%	8,328.49	9,577.76	•			17,906.25
STERLING CLARK LUTTON	1,760	0.05743%						15,179.91
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (YAR)	1,675	0.05465%	7,926.26	9,115.20		9,115.20		26,156.65
ADAMS PLASTIC COMPANY, INC.	1,660	0.05416%	7,855.28	9,033.57		9,033.57		25,922.41
ELECTRO-FILMS, INC.	1,595	0.05204%	7,547.69	8,679.84	•	8,679.84		24,907.38
UNITRODE CORP.	1,595	0.05204%	7,547.69	8,679.84		•		16,227.53
BALFOUR COMPANY, L.G., INC.	1,540	0.05025%	7,287.43	8,380.54			37.80	15,630.16
SONGO OF MAINE, INC.	1,500	0.04894%	7,098.14	8,162.86		8,162.86	•	23,423.87
BENT CO., GEORGE B.	1,485	0.04845%	7,027.16	8,081.23		8,081.23		23,189.63
EDWARDS COMPANY	1,485	0.04845%	7,027.16	8,081.23		•	44.05	15,064.34
BAKER COMPANY, INC., THE	1,430	0.04666%	6,766.90	7,781.93			38.51	14,510.31
BRYANT GRINDER CORPORATION	1,430	0.04666%	6,766.90	7,781.93			38,51	14,510.31
NASHUA WOOD PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	1,430	0.04666%	6,766.90	7,781.93			38.04	14,510.78
DEVON CORPORATION	1,421	0.04637%	6,724.31	7,732.95			38.29	14,418.97
PRUEFER MANUFACTURING COMPANY	1,412	0.04607%	6,681.72	7,683.97		7,683.97		22,049.67
NRC INCORPORATED	1,405	0.04584%	6,648.59	7,645.88		•	33.83	14,260.64
SPECTRUM COATINGS LAB	1,375	0.04486%	6,506.63	7,482.62			37.07	13,952.18
MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY	1,350	0.04405%	6,388.33	7,346.58			36.34	13,698.56
PORT POLY INCORPORATED	1,335	0.04356%	6,317.35	7,264.95				13,582.29
OMNI-WAVE ELECTRONICS CORPORATION	1,320	0.04307%	6,246.36	7,183.32		•	35.51	13,394.17
VALIANT FINISHING COMPANY	1,320	0.04307%	6,246.36	7,183.32			35.65	13,394.03
McCORD WINN DIVISION	1,320	0.04307%	6,246.36	7,183.32			35.65	13,394.03
CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS (EATON CORP.)	1,287	0.04199%	6,090.21	7,003.74			•	13,093.94
TEK COATINGS	1,270	0.04144%	6,009.76	6,911.22			44.63	12,876.35
PARLEX CORPORATION	1,265	0.04128%	5,986.10	6,884.01			34.06	12,836.05
IONICS, INC.	1,265	0.04128%	5,986.10	6,884.01			34.06	12,836.05
L & A HEEL CORP.	1,260	0.04111%	5,962.44	6,856.80	~		33.94	12,785.30
DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATION	1,240	0.04046%	5,867.80	6,747.97			33.48	12,582.28
COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO.	1,170	0.03818%	5,536,55	6,367.03		•	31.55	11,872.03
MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	1,155	0.03769%	5,465.57	6,285,40			31.22	11,719.75

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500 Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL Volume (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
UIN-T CORPORATION	1,100	0.03589%	5,205.30	5,986.10			66.00	11,125.4
EBRON ACADEMY	1,070	0.03491%	5,063.34	5.822.84			12.87	10,873.3
ANTON, INC.	1,055	0.03442%	4,992.36	5,741.21			31.44	10,702.1
PEIDEL	1,045	0.03410%	4,945.04	5,686.79			28.20	10,603.6
ICH TOOL & DIE COMPANY	1,045	0.03410%	4,945.04	5,686.79	•		28.20	10,603.6
MPLEX	1,039	0.03390%	4,916.65	5,654.14				10,570.7
ARELIS WOOD HEEL CO., M	1,020	0.03328%	4,826.74	5,550.75			27.47	10,350.0
PRAY ME, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49	•		23.25	10,049.0
ICROWAVE TECHNIQUES INCORPORATED	<b>9</b> 90	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49			26.78	10,045.4
EARSE LEATHER COMPANY, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49	<b>*</b>	5,387.49	•	15,459.
ARRINGTON & RICHARDSON, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49		5,387.49		15,459.
ECTRISOLA, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49			32.73	10,039.
MES RIVER - OTIS INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49			26.78	10,045.
ALL & SOCKET PLASTICS, INC.	990	0.03230%	4,684.77	5,387.49		•		10,072.
AWRENCE LEATHER CO., A.C.	987	0.03220%	4,670.58	5,371.16			•	10,041.
INE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO.	970	0.03165%	4,590.13	5,278.65	•		30.59	9,838.
ARKEM	910	0.02969%	4,306.21	4,952.14			24.61	9,233.
ORTHAMPTON MANUFACTURING CO.	<b>899</b> .	0.02933%	4,254.15	4,892.28	•	4,892.28	*	14,038.
DLYOKE CARD & PAPER CO.	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88	•			8,953.
AMS COMPANY, J.K.	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88	•		23.76	8,929.
BERICAN CAN COMPANY (CASCO BAY)	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88			23.76	8,929.
NT SILVERSMITHS	880	0.02871%	4,164.24	4,788.88	•	•	23.76	8,929.
XBORO COMPANY, THE	860	0.02806%	4,069.60	4,680.04			23.15	8,726.
UMBACHER, INC., M.	855	0.02790%	4,045.94	4,652.83			24.61	8,674.
BERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	850	0.02773%	4,022.28	4,625.62	•		22.92	8,624.
K-LES SWITCH CO.	840	0.02741%	3,974.96	4,571.20			51.15	8,495.
APHRAGM INDUSTRIES, INC.	825	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			22.17	8,371.
LL ACME	<b>825</b> .	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			43.10	8,350.
INE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY	825	0.02692%	3,903.98	4,489.57			22.17	8,371.
ATON CORPORATION	798	0.02604%	3,776.21	4,342.64			•	8,118.
ATEL, INC	. 785	0.02561%	3,714.69	4,271.90			•	7,986.
TYLETEK	770	0.02512%	3,643.71	4,190.27			25.18	7,808.

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500 Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST Share (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL Payment (\$)
MAINE MEDICAL CENTER	770	0.02512%	3,643.71	4,190.27			19.79	7,814.19
KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS	770	0.02512%	3,643.71	4,190.27			19.45	7,814.53
MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY, INC.	745	0.02431%	3,525.41	4,054.22	•		20.01	7,559.62
BURTON INDUSTRIES	740	0.02415%	3,501.75	4,027.01		4,027.01		11,555.77
NORTHEAST SHOE COMPANY	715	0.02333%	3,383.45	3,890.96		• • •	19.33	7,255.08
BECTON-DICKINSON DIVISION	- 715	0.02333%	3,383.45	3,890.96				7,274.41
ALLTEX-STANDARD UNIFORM	675	0.02202%	-	*				3,424.60
DANFORTH DIV. OF EASTERN CO.	675	0.02202%	3,194.16	3,673.29				6,867.45
PHOTO FABRICATION ENGINEERING	670	0.02186%	3,170.50	3,646.08			36.55	6,780.03
VELCRO USA, INC.	670	0.02186%	3,170.50	3,646.08			18.13	6,798.45
RUDOLPH BEAVER COMPANY	660	0.02153%	3,123.18	3,591.66			34.79	6,680.05
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP.	660	0.02153%	3,123.18	3,591.66			17.74	6,697.10
ARTFAIRE COMPANY, INC.	660	0.02153%	3,123.18	3,591.66			17.74	6,697.10
SAFETY KLEEN CORP.	655	0.02137%	3,099.52	3,564.45			17.62	6,646.35
G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED	650	0.02121%	3,075.86	3,537.24		,	17.52	6,595.58
BARRY CONTROLS DIV.	650	0.02121%	3,075.86	3,537.24	•	/	17.52	6,595.58
DATA GENERAL CORP.	645	0.02105%	3,052.20	3,510.03			18.82	6,543.41
STINSON CANNING CO.	645	0.02105%	3,052.20	3,510.03			23.25	6,538.98
AMSON AND GOODNOW MFG. CO.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			•	6,155.27
COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			16.31	6,138.96
ELMERS PIPE, INC.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35		•	19.28	6,135.99
LECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			11.54	6,143.73
IESSER COMPANY, W.A.	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35			16.31	6,138.96
IEWITTS AUTO BODY	605	0.01974%	2,862.92	3,292.35		3,292.35		9,447.63
LECTRIX, INC.	596	0.01945%	2,820.33	3,243.38		-,		6,063.71
PAK 2000/DIVISION OF OCAR PRODUCTS	595	0.01941%	2,815.60	3,237.94			16.09	6,037.44
CROSBY GROUP LAUGHLIN PLANT	590	0.01925%	2,791.94	3,210.73		3,210.73		9,213.39
IUROCO WOODWORKING COMPANY	570	0.01860%	2,697.29	3,101.89		-,-;	15.35	5,783.83
RANSCOM ELECTRONICS, INC.	560	0.01827%	2,649.97	3,047.47			15.12	5,682.32
GREENBERG COMPANY, B.B.	550	0.01795%	2,602.65	2,993.05			14.90	5,580.80
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (ALLE	550	0.01795%	2,002.00	2,,,2.03				4,000.00
MERICAN STABILIS, INC.	540	0.01762%	2,555.33	2,938.63		•	12.63	5,481.33

## DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

3,064,789 Total volume:

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500 Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

115.00%

Basic settlement premium:

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT Adjustment (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
BRUNSWICK NAVAL AIR STATION	500	0.01631%	2,366.05	2,720.95		2,720.95		7,807.96
WRIGHT, G.F. STEEL AND WIRE	495	0.01615%	2,342.39	2,693.74		•	13.30	5,022.83
SCA CHEMICAL SERVICES	495	0.01615%	2,342.39	2,693.74			13.30	5,022.83
VINER BROS., INC. (WOLVERINE WORLD WID	495	0.01615%	2,342.39	2,693.74				5,036.13
TECHNIPOWER, INC.	495	0.01615%	2,342.39	2,693.74		•		5,036.13
BORDUAS GRAPHICS, INC.	480	0.01566%	2,271.41	2,612.12		•		4,883.52
COLONIAL SERVICES	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44				4,476.56
PRESSMET CORPORATION	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4,464.67
AMF INC., ELECTROMAGNETICS DIVISION	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4,464.67
HARRIS, INC., SAMUEL P.	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44		•	11.89	4,464.67
HADCO PRINTED CIRCUTS INC.	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44	•		11.89	4,464.67
PRECISION COMPONENTS, INC.	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2.394.44			•	4,476.56
KITTERY LDY., INC.	440	0.01436%	2,082.12	2,394.44			11.89	4,464.67
WESTFIELD ELECTRO	. 440	0.01436%	2.082.12	2,394.44				4,476.56
HAMBLETT & HAYES - POLAR CHEMICALS	420	0.01370%	1,987.48	2,285.60	*	•	- 11.26	4,261.82
PARAMETRICS	400	0.01305%	1,892.84	2,176.76			10.80	4,058.80
ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,095.13			95.89	3,821.10
GROBET FILE CO.	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,095.13		2,095.13		6,012.13
HALLOWELL SHOE	385	0.01256%	1,821.86	2,095.13			10.46	3,906.53
QUALITY SPRAYING & STENCILING CO.	385	0.01256%	1,821,86	2,095.13				3,916.99
CONVERTS DESIGN & ART	376	0.01227%	1,779.27	2,046.16		2,046.16		5,871.58
CONTINENTAL CORP.	375	0.01224%	1,774.54	2,040.72		_,	10.06	3,805.19
EMHART CORP.	370	0.01207%	1,750.87	2,013.51			, , , , , ,	3,764.38
SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION	360	0.01175%	1,703.55	1,959.09	•		9.72	3,652.92
CLARK SAWYER, INC.	330	0.01077%	.,	.,,,,,,	•			1,588.06
ASTRO ENTERPRISES	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83		1,795.83		5,153.25
PROCESS EASY CORPORATION	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83		1,795.83	÷	5,153.25
MADISON/WIL TEC INSUL WIRE	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83		1,795.83		5,153.25
FOSTER COMPANY, INC., S.N.	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83	•	.,,,,,,,,	6.28	3,351.14
TRANSCO	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83		•	0.25	3,357.42
KENWAY CORPORATION	330	0.01077%	1,561.59	1,795.83			8.02	3,349.40
BULL METAL PRODUCTS	327	0.01067%	1,547.39	1,779.50			7.02	3,326.90

# DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3,064,789 Cost basis for settlement:

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

\$14,502,871

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

PRP	TOTAL	% TOTAL	COST	BASIC	RI/FS NON-	NON-SETTLOR	CREDIT	TOTAL
	VOLUME (GAL)	VOLUME	SHARE (\$)	PREMIUM (\$)	SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	PREMIUM (\$)	ADJUSTMENT (\$)	PAYMENT (\$)
AUTOWIZE	300	0.00979%	1,419.63	1,632.57			8.02	3,044.18
ASCUTNEY METAL PRODUCTS, INC.	. 300	0.00979%	1,419.63	1,632.57		•	8.02	3,044.18
PARKER METAL CORPORATION	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52			7.45	2,790.40
WHITMAN PRODUCTS LIMITED	275	0:00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52				2,797.85
KNOX WOOLEN COMPANY	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52			7.45	2,790.40
INTERCONICS (SHELDAHL'S CIRC. DIV.)	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52			7.45	2,790.40
SNO-CRAFT	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52		1,496.52		4,294.38
GORAL MACHINE COMPANY	275	0.00897%	1,301.33	1,496.52		1,496.52		4,294.38
DRESSER IND.	265	0.00865%	1,254.01	1,442.11			7.21	2,688.90
CARR COMPANY (TRW)	260	0.00848%	1,230.34	1,414.90			6.94	2,638.30
CENTRAL COATING	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48		•	6.71	2,536.79
STADIUM AUTO BODY	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48			6.71	2,536.79
MELVILLE CORPORATION ,	250	0.00816%	1,183.02	1,360.48				2,543.50
SPROUL DRY CLEANERS	250	0.00816%		-				1,271.75
LEVINSON AUDIO SYSTEMS LTD., MARK	240	0.00783%	1,135.70	1,306.06		1,306.06	•	3,747.82
AUDIO ACCESSORIES, INC.	230	0.00750%	1,088.38	1,251.64			6.26	2,333.76
REC-TEC INCORPORATED	225	0.00734%	1,064.72	1,224.43		1,224.43	•	3,513.58
HERMAN SHOE CO.	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22		•	4.37	2,233.91
MEYER/WORLD PACKAGING MACHINERY	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
NEW ENGLAND AEROSOL AND PACKAGING	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22	•			2,238.28
NEW ENGLAND RÁCK	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22				2,238.28
MONARCH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
AMPAD INCORPORATED	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
EDLUND COMPANY, INC.	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22				2,238.28
MILLER SHOES	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22				2,238.28
STULTZ ELECTRIC COMPANY	· 220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			6.04	2,232,24
ARDEN JEWELRY	` 220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2.232.43
LEVIN PLATING COMPANY	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
ESTEN MACHINE COMPANY	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS	220	0.00718%	1,041.06	1,197.22			5.85	2,232.43
MORNIGSTAR OF MAINE	210	0.00685%	993.74	1,142.80				2,136.54
FREM CORPORATION	200	0.00653%	946.42	1,088.38			5.41	2,029.39
•				-				•

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
SHEPHERD CHEVROLET, INC.	195.	0.00636%	922.76	1,061.17			5.28	1,978.65
BIF	190	0.00620%	899.10	1,033.96			178.30	1,754.76
KEN AUSTIN	180	0.00587%	851.78	979.54		979.54		2,810.86
SPAULDING & SLYE	. 180	0.00587%	•					1,187.25
KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF	175	0.00571%	828.12	952.33		952.33		2,732.78
ERVING PAPER	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
POWER ELECTRONICS, INC.	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			•	1,678.71
DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC.	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			260.72	1,417.99
PHALO CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
PACESETTER PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91	*	897.91	• •	2,576.63
KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR	. 165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (SP	) 165	0.00538%	780,80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
SURFACE COATINGS	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91	*		4.43	1,674.28
INTERNATIONAL STENCIL	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91		•		1,678.71
CONWAY OFFICE PRODUCTS	~ 165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			11.89	1,666.82
GENESIS PHYSICS CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91	`	897.91		2,576.63
CAMDEN TANNING CORPORATION	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91	•		4.43	1,674.28
METALART BUCKLE COMPANY	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
ASTRO WIRE & CABLE	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
STAHL FINISH	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.81	1,673.90
ALCO DISPENSING SYSTEM	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91	•		4.43	1,674.28
ARWOOD MACHINE	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91				1,678.71
JSM CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION	165	0.00538%	780.80	<b>897.91</b>			**	1,678.71
FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED	165	0.00538%	780.80	897.91			4.43	1,674.28
FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING	162	0.00529%	766.60	881.59			•	1,648.19
HOBSON & MOTZER	156	0.00509%	738.21	848.94		•	•	1,587.14
IBT SWITCHES (EATON)	· 156	0.00509%	738.21	848.94			4.24	1,582.90
COOLEY, INC.	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29			4.09	1,522.01
AMERICAN BILTRITE CORPORATION	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29			•	1,526.10
BRUNELL ELECTROPLATING CORP., A.A.	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29		816,29		2,342.39
TOURAINE PAINTS	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29		•	9.45	1,516.65
GENERAL TIRE	150	0.00489%	709.81	816.29		/	4.09	1,522.01

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: Cost basis for settlement: 3,064,789

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL Volume (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
LCP-MAINE, INC.	130	0.00424%	615.17	707.45			3.48	1,319.14
BASS HARBOR MARINE	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61				1,119.14
INDIANA SCREW MACHINE	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			23.33	1,095.81
SILICON TRANSISTOR CORPORATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		*	3.02	1,116.12
TADCO, INC.	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.27	1,115.87
LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61	•		3.02	1,116.12
CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESORATION (ALF)	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		598.61	*	1,717.75
U.S. COAST GUARD STATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			2.61	1,116.53
CLINTON INSTRUMENT	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		• •		1,119.14
AMERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS	110	0.00359%	520,53	598.61	•	*	3.02	1,116.12
THEATRE TECHNIQUES	.110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			•	1,119.14
TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES, INC.	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61	•	+	3.02	1,116,12
WHITE BOAT & CANOE	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61		598.61		1,717.79
WEBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION	110	0.00359%	520.53	598.61			3.02	1,116.12
COMPUTROL (KIDDE)	100	0.00326%	473.21	544.19			•	1,017.40
S & S PLASTICS CO.	100	0.00326%	473.21	544.19			2.61	1,014.79
SHAPE INC./SHAPE SYSTEMS DESIGN I	. 65	0.00212%	307.59	353.72			45.43	615.88
STRIAR TEXTILE MILL	60	0.00196%	283.93	326.51			20.85	589.59
GLOBAL SPECIALTIES, INC.	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30	•			559.57
NACHI BEARING COMPANY	-55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30		•	23.33	536.24
AFFILIATED LABORATORIES, INC.	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			23.33	536.24
SCOLA ENTERPRISES	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			23.33	536.24
MATCHLETT	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30				559.57
PERVEL INDUSTRIES	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30			•	559.57
JET LINE POLLUTION CONTROL	55	0.00179%		2,,,,,				
ADVENTURING MANUFACTURING	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30		•		559.57
CROWALLOY STANDARD FOUNDRY	55	0.00179%	260.27	299.30		299.30		858.88
DATA PRODUCTS, NEW ENGLAND, INC.	52	0.00170%	246.07	282.98		2,,.50	24.81	504.24
COLBY COLLEGE	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			24.01	508.70
SEVCON, DIV. TECH/OPS	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00
MID-STATE MACHINE	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00
LEEN COMPANY	50	0.00163%	236.60	272.10			25.80	500.00

#### DE MINIMIS GENERATOR PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume:

3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled:

PRP	TOTAL VOLUME (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	BASIC PREMIUM (\$)	RI/FS NON- SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
LIBBEY COMPANY, W.S. FMC CORPORATION	10 4	0.00033% 0.00013%	47.32 18.93	54.42 21.77			45.43 48.40	500.00 500.00
TOTAL VOLUME SENT TO SITE	3,064,789							
TOTAL AT 0.20% DE MINIMIS CUTOFF	329,865	10.76306%	1,512,708.63	1,739,614.93	9,905.86	169,716.80	10,708.66	3,479,637.67

# DE MINIMIS TRANSPORTER AND BROKER PRP SETTLEMENT PAYMENTS UNION CHEMICAL COMPANY SITE

ASSUMPTIONS:

Total volume: 3,064,789

Cost basis for settlement:

\$14,502,871

Minimum total payment for each settling PRP: \$500.00

Cost share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic settlement premium:

115.00%

Add'tl premium for PRPs who settled pre May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115.00%

If a PRP is both transporter and generator, it pays the amount associated with the higher volume (marked by an asterix)

PRP	TOTAL Volume (GAL)	% TOTAL VOLUME	COST SHARE (\$)	SETTLEMENT PREMIUM (\$)	NON-RI/FS SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	NON-SETTLOR PREMIUM (\$)	CREDIT ADJUSTMENT (\$)	TOTAL PAYMENT (\$)
*CHEMICAL RECOVERY INC. SUFFOLK SERVICES NEW ENGLAND INDUSTRIAL WASTE (BROKER) ST. JOHNSBURY TRUCKING CO. TOTAL WASTE MANAGEMENT COLES EXPRESS KALLOCH FUEL SERVICE	4,370 4,090 3,930 1,215 675 661 250	0.14259% 0.13345% 0.12823% 0.03964% 0.02202% 0.02157% 0.00816%	20,679.25 18,597.13 3,127.91	23,781.14 21,386.70 3,597.10	1	3,597.10	128.61	44,331.78 18,416.90 39,983.83 6,677.22 3,442.85 10,322.12 1,271.75
TOTAL VOLUME SENT TO SITE	3,064,789		-		· ·			
TOTAL AT 0.20% CUT-OFF		0.49566%	42,404.30	48,764.94	0.00	3,597.10	128.61	124,446.45



	-	•	1987	1987	1987	SETTLEMENT
		TOTAL	PERCENT	PERCENT		CREDIT
	•	VOLUME	CONTRIBUTION		PAST COST	AMOUNT
RANK	GENERATOR NAME	[gallons]	[%]	x \$1,649,600		[\$]
====		========				==============
117	ACTION MANUFACTURING	2150.000	0.06397	\$1,055.25	\$1,113.18	\$57.93
165	ADAMS COMPANY, J K	880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$455.63	\$23.76
113	ADAMS-RUSSEL CO, INC.	880.000 2420.000 55.000	0.07200	\$1,187.71	\$455.63 \$1,252.98 \$50.38 \$737.81 \$85.43	\$65.27
240	AFFILIATED LABORATORIES INC.	55.000	0.00164	\$27.05	<b>\$50.38</b>	\$23.33
126	ALBANY INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL FABRICS	1865.000 165.000	0.05549	\$915.36	<b>\$737.81</b>	\$0.00
. 231	ALCO DISPENSING SYSTEMS	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
183	ALLTEX-STANDARD UNIFORM	675.000 110.000 880.000	0.02008	\$331.24	\$349.49 \$56.96	\$18.25
. 236	AMERICAN BUSINESS SYSTEMS	110.000	0.00327	\$53.94	<b>\$56.96</b>	\$3.02
165	AMERICAN CAN COMPANY (CASCO BAY)	880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$455.63 \$227.82 \$242.09	\$23.76
83	AMERICAN ELECTRO	3905.000 467.581 440.000 220.000	0.11618	\$1,916.51	\$227.82 \$242.09	\$0.00
202	AMERICAN STABILIS INC	467.581	0.01391	\$229.46	\$242.09	\$12.63
204	AMF INC, ELECTROMAGNETICS DIVISION	440.000	0.01309	· \$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
223	AMPAD INCORPORATED	220.000 3365.000 220.000	0.00655	\$215.93 \$108.05	\$227.82 \$113.90	\$5.85
92	AMTROL INC	3365.000	0.10012	\$1,651.58	\$1,742.27	\$90.69
223	ARDEN JEWELRY	220.000	0.00655	\$1,651.58 \$108.05 \$412.24	\$113.90	\$5.85
171	ARK-LES SWITCH CO	840.000	0.02499	\$412.24	\$463.39	
185	ARTFAIRE COMPANY INC	660.000	0.01964	\$323.98 \$147.31	\$341.72	\$17.74
216	ASCUTNEY METAL PRODUCTS INC	660.000 300.000	0.00893	\$147.31	\$155.33	\$8.02
231	ASTRO WIRE & CABLE	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00 \$112.83 \$147.31	\$85.43	\$4.43
221	AUDIO ACCESSORIES INC	230.000	0.00684	\$112.83	\$119.09	\$6.26
216	AUTOWIZE	300.000	• 0.00073	\$81.00 \$112.83 \$147.31	בנ. בנוס	\$8.02
217	BIF	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94	\$313.24	\$178.30·
137	BAKER COMPANY INC, THE	275.000 1430.000	0.04255	\$134.94 \$701.90	\$740.41	\$38.51
141	BALFOUR COMPANY, L G, INC	1400.000	0.04165	\$687.06	\$724.86	\$37.80
155	BALFOUR COMPANY, L G, INC BANTON INC BARRY CONTROLS DIV BECTON-DICKINSON DIVISION BOTTOMS-USA INC. BRYANT GRINDER CORPORATION BURNDY CORPORATION CAMDEN TANNING CORPORATION CARLETON WOOLEN MILLS CARR COMPANY CENTRAL COATING CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (ALLEN)	1400.000 1165.000 650.000 715.000 5336.000	0.03466	\$687.06 \$571.75	\$724.86 \$603.19	\$31.44
187	BARRY CONTROLS DIV	650.000	0.01934	\$319.03	<b>\$336.55</b>	\$17.52
180	BECTON-DICKINSON DIVISION	715.000	0.02127	\$350.87 \$2,618.90	\$100.01	\$0.00
72	BOTTOMS-USA INC.	5336.000	0.15876	\$2,618,90	\$2,364.10	\$0.00
137	BRYANT GRINDER CORPORATION	1430.000	0.02127 0.15876 0.04255	\$701.90	\$740.41	- \$38.51
109	BURNDY CORPORATION	1430.000 2739.283 165.000	0.08150		\$1,418.30	\$73.88
231	CAMDEN TANNING CORPORATION	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	
106	CARLETON MODERN MILLS	2800.000	0.08331	\$1,374.28 \$127.68	\$1,449.73	\$75.45
219	CARP COMPANY	260.000	0.00331	\$1,374.28 \$127.68	\$134.62	\$6.94
220	CENTRAL COATING	250.000	0.00744		\$129 44	\$6.71
105	CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (ALLEN)	550.000			\$129.44 \$284.77 \$85.43	\$14.90
231	CHEM-CLEAN FURNITURE RESTORATION (SP)	165.000	0.00491	<b>\$</b> 81 00	\$85.43	\$4.43
70	CHEMICAL POLLUTION CONTROL INC.	5300 000	0.16036	\$2 A/5 30		****
76 75	CHEMICAL RECOVERY INC.	5390.000 4770.000	0.14192	\$2,645.30 \$2,341.11	\$2,752.94 \$2,469.72	\$128.61
114	CHURCH SEAT COMPANY	2350.000	0.06992	\$1,153.40	\$1,216.74	\$63.34
100	CIANBRO CORPORATION	2350.000 3135.000 2040.000	0.09327		\$1,216.74 \$1,623.19	
120		20/0 000	0.06069		\$1,234.87	
120	CLAROSTAT MFG. COMPANY, INC.	2040.000	0.00009	#1,001.14	#1,EJ4.01	4633.13

RANK	GENERATOR NAME	TOTAL VOLUME [gallons]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	PAYMENT [\$]	SETTLEMENT CREDIT AMOUNT [\$]
==== 223	COLUMBIA DRY CLEANERS COLUMBIA MANUFACTURING CO CONGRESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS CONTINENTAL CORP CONWAY OFFICE PRODUCTS COOLEY, INC. COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE DATA GENERAL CORP DATA PRODUCTS, NEW ENGLAND INC. DAYOL INC.	220.000	0.00655	\$108.05		\$5.85
154	COLUMBIA MANIFACTIPING CO	1170.000	0.03481		\$605.78	\$31.55
108	COUCDESS TECHNICAL SPRAY CO	2750.000	0.08182	\$1,349.70	\$1,423.84	\$74.14
172	CONSOLIDATED CONTROLS	832,000		\$4.08.28	\$350.01	\$0.00
210	CONTINENTAL CORP	832.000 375.000	0.01116	\$184.10	\$194.16	\$10.06
204	CONMAY OFFICE PRODUCTS	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
233	COOLEY. INC.	150.000	0.01309 0.00446	\$73.57	\$227.82 \$77.66	\$4.09
190	COOPERATIVE MICROWAVE	605.000	0.01800	\$73.57 \$296.93 \$343.61 \$25.57	\$313.24	\$16.31
182	DATA GENERAL CORP	700.000	0.02083	\$343.61	\$362.43	\$18.82
241	DATA PRODUCTS. NEW ENGLAND INC.	52.000	0.00155	\$25.57	\$362.43 \$50.38	\$24.81
175	DATEL INC.	785.000	0.02336	\$385.35	\$349.10	
93	DAVOL INC	3355.000	0.02336 0.09982	\$1,646.63	\$349.10 \$1,737.09	\$90.46
138	DEVON CORPORATION	1421.000	0.04228	\$697.45	\$735.74	\$38.29
83	DEXTER SHOE COMPANY	<b>3</b> 905.000	0.11618	\$1,916.51	\$2,021.86	\$105. <b>35</b>
105	DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY	2860.000		\$1,403.64	\$1,480.80	\$77.16
173	DIAPHRAGM INDUSTRIES INC	825.000	0.02455	\$404.98	\$427.15	\$22.17
152	DAVOL INC DEVON CORPORATION DEXTER SHOE COMPANY DIAMOND MACHINE COMPANY DIAPHRAGM INDUSTRIES INC DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATION DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC. DRESSER IND EDWARDS COMPANY ELECTRISOLA INC ELECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA	1240.000	0.03689	\$608.54	\$427.15 \$642.02	\$33.48
231	DIENES & NEUENKAMP, INC.	165.000		\$81.00	\$341.72	\$260.72
218	DRESSER IND	265.000	0.00788	\$129.99 \$810.78	\$137.20 \$854.83	\$7.21
132	EDWARDS COMPANY	1652.000	0.04915	\$810.78		\$44.05
153	ELECTRISOLA INC	1212.390	0.03607	\$595.01	\$627.74	
174	ELECTRIX INC	816.000	0.03607 0.02428	\$400.52	\$109.25	\$0.00
206	ELECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA	425.002	0.01264	\$208.51	\$220.05	
181	ELMERS PIPE INC	713.000	0.02121 0.01145	\$349.88	\$369.16	\$19.28
209	ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY	385.000	0.01145	\$188.88	\$284.77	\$95.89
185	ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP	660.000	0.01964	\$323.98	\$341.72	
231	ERVING PAPER	165.000	0.00491		\$85.43	
223	ESTEN MACHINE COMPANY	220.000	0.00655		\$113.90	
125	FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP	1870.000	0.05564	\$917.84	\$968.21	\$50.37
169	FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED.	850.000	0.02529	\$417.18	\$440.10	\$22.92
245	FMC CORPORATION	4.000	0.00012	\$1.98	\$50.38	\$48.40
213	FOSTER INC, S N	330.000	0.00982	\$161.99	\$168.27	
231	FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	
168	FOXBORO	860.000	0.02559	\$422.13	\$445.28	\$23.15
203	FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING	458.000	0.01363		\$107.69	\$0.00
226	FREM CORPORATION .	200.000	0.00595	\$98.15	\$103.56	\$5.41
187	G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED	650.000	0.01934	\$319.03	\$336.55	\$17.52
233	ELECTRIX INC ELECTRONICS CORPORATION OF AMERICA ELMERS PIPE INC ENSIGN BICKFORD COMPANY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS CORP ERVING PAPER ESTEN MACHINE COMPANY FAIRCHILD CAMERA & INSTRUMENT CORP FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS INCORPORATED FMC CORPORATION FOSTER INC, S N FOTHERGILL COMPOSITES INCORPORATED FOXBORO FRANKLIN ELECTROPLATING FREM CORPORATION G & L MACHINE INCORPORATED GENERAL TIRE GREENBERG COMPANY, B B GRUMBACHER INC., M.	150.000	0.00446	\$73.57	\$77.66	\$4.09
195	GREENBERG COMPANY, B B	550.000	0.01636	<b>€260 87</b>	\$284.77	
164	GRUMBACHER INC., M.	910.000	0.02707 0.05831	\$446.55	.\$471.16	\$24.61
122	GTE PRODUCTS CORP	1960.000	0.05831	\$961.88	\$1,014.81	\$52.93

RANK	GENERATOR NAME	TOTAL Volume [gallons]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	PAST COST PAYMENT [\$]	[\$]
204	HADCO PRINTED CIRCUTS INC	440.000	0.01309		¢227 82	\$11.89
209	HALLOWELL SHOE	385.000	0.01145	\$188,88	\$199.34	\$10.46
207	HAMBLETT & HAYES-POLAR CHEMICALS DIV		0.01250	\$206.20	\$217.46	\$11.26
204	HARRIS INC. SAMUEL P	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
	HERPON ACADEMY	475.030	0.01413	\$215.93 \$233.09	\$245.96	\$12.87
223	HARRIS INC, SAMUEL P HEBRON ACADEMY HERMAN SHOE CO HI-G COMPANY INC (HARTFORD)	220,000	0.00655	\$108.05 \$1,618.92	\$112.42	\$4.37
95	HI-G COMPANY INC (HARTFORD)	3298-440	0.09814	\$1.618.92	\$1,707,81	\$88.89
133	HILL ACME	220.000 3298.440 1595.000	0.04745	\$108.05 \$1,618.92 \$782.74	\$112.42 \$1,707.81 \$825.84	\$43.10
65	HINCKLEA & CUMBANA HENBA B	6545.000	0.19473	\$3.212.27	\$3,388.75	\$176.48
121	IMPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION	2035.000	0.06055	\$3,212.27 \$998.83	\$1,053,64	\$54.81
123	INDEPENDENT CARLE INC	1925.000	0.05727	\$944.73	\$939.74	\$0.00
240	INDIANA SCREW MACHINE	55.000	0.00164	¢27 05		\$23.33
217	HEBRON ACADEMY HERMAN SHOE CO HI-G COMPANY INC (HARTFORD) HILL ACME HINCKLEY & COMPANY, HENRY R IMPERIAL MACHINE CORPORATION INDEPENDENT CABLE INC INDIANA SCREW MACHINE INTERCONICS INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES IONICS INC ITT-VULCAN ELECTRIC JAMES RIVER-OTIS INC JAMESON & COMPANY INC, C F JBT SWITCHES KARELIS WOOD HEEL CO, M	275.000	0.00104	\$27.05 \$134.94	\$50.38 \$142.39	\$7.45
105	INTERSTATE UNIFORM SERVICES	2860.000	0.08509	\$1,403.64	\$1,480.80	\$77.16
149	IONICS INC	1265.000	0.03764	\$620.91	\$1,480.80 \$654.97	\$34.06
98	III-VIII CAN FLECTRIC	3245.000	0.09655	\$1,592.69	\$1,680.14	
160	JAMES RIVER-OTIS INC	990,000	0.02945	\$485.81	\$512.59	\$26.78
73	JAMESON & COMPANY INC. C F	5170.000	0.02945 0.15382	\$2,537.41	\$2.867.30	\$329.89
232	JRT SWITCHES	156.000 1020.000 300.000	0.00464	\$76.54 \$500.65 \$147.31	\$80.78	\$4.24
159	KARELIS WOOD HEEL CO, M	1020.000	0.03035	\$500.65	\$528.12	
216	KENWAY CORPORATION KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS KITTERY LDY INC	300.000		\$147.31	\$155.33	\$8.02
179	KINGFIELD WOOD PRODUCTS	720.000	0.02142	\$353.34	\$372.79	\$19.45
204	KITTERY LDY INC	440.000	0.01309	\$215.93	\$227.82	\$11.89
231	KITTERY LDY INC KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR	165,000	0.00491	\$353.34 \$215.93 \$81.00	\$372.79 \$227.82 \$85.43 \$142.39	\$4.43
217	KNOX MOOLEN COMPANY	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94 \$618.44	\$142.39	\$7.45
150	I & A HEEL CORP	1260.000	0.03749	\$618.44	\$652.38	\$33.94
130	LAMSON AND GOODNOW MEG CO	605,000	0.01800	\$296.93	\$170.86	\$0.00
136	LAWRENCE LEATHER CO. A C	1487,000	0.04424	\$729.78	\$515.18	\$0.00
234	KITTERY LDY INC KNOX SEMICONDUCTOR KNOX WOOLEN COMPANY L & A HEEL CORP LAMSON AND GOODNOW MFG CO LAWRENCE LEATHER CO, A C LCP - MAINE INC LEEN COMPANY LEVIN PLATING COMPANY LIBBEY COMPANY, W S LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION LUNT SILVERSMITHS MADICO INCORPORATED	605.000 1487.000 130.000 50.000 220.000	0.00387	\$296.93 \$729.78 \$63.84	\$67.32	\$3.48
242	LEEN COMPANY	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38 \$113.90	\$25.80
223	LEVIN PLATING COMPANY	220.000	0.00149 0.00655	\$108.05	\$113.90	
244	LIBREY COMPANY U.S.	10.000	0.00030	\$4.95	\$50.38	\$45.43
236	LIBERTY RESEARCH CORPORATION	110,000		\$53.94	\$56.96	\$3.02
165	HINT CHIVEDCHITHS	110.000 880.000	0.02618	\$431.87	\$56.96 \$455.63	\$23.76
102	MADICO INCOPPOPATED	2980.000	0.08866	e4 /49 E/	e7 004 22	e1 477 40
78	MADICO INCORPORATED  MAINE ELECTRONICS  MAINE MEDICAL CENTER  MAINE PRINTING & PUSINESS FORMS CO	4380.000		\$2 149.59	\$4,970.52 \$380.56	\$2,820.93
178	MAINE MEDICAL CENTED	4380.000 735.000	0.13031	\$2,149.59 \$360.77	\$380.56	\$19.79
157	MAINE PRINTING & BUSINESS FORMS CO	1135.000	0.03377	\$557-07	\$587,66	\$30.59
173	MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY	825.000	0.02455	\$404 98	\$427.15	\$22,17
164	MARKEM	910.000	0.02707	\$557.07 \$404.98 \$446.55	\$471.16	\$24.61
146	MCCORD WINN DIVISION	1320.000	0.03927	\$647.80	\$683.45	\$35.65

RANK	GENERATOR NAME	TOTAL VOLUME [gallons]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	x \$1,649,600		SETTLEMENT CREDIT AMOUNT [\$]
=====	=======================================	========		=======================================		
190	MESSER COMPANY, W A	605.000	0.01800	\$296.93	\$313.24	\$16.31
231	METALART BUCKLE COMPANY	165.000	0.00491			\$4.43
223	MEYER/WORLD PACKAGING MACHINERY	220.000	0.00655		\$113.90	\$5.85
160	MESSER COMPANY, W A METALART BUCKLE COMPANY MEYER/WORLD PACKAGING MACHINERY MICROWAVE TECHNIQUES INCORPORATED MID-STATE MACHINE MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY INC MODUTEC INCORPORATED MONARCH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED MOORE CHEMICAL COMPANY MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY MORNIGSTAR OF MAINE NACHI BEARING COMPANY NASHUA WOOD PRODUCTS INCORPORATED NICHOLS COMPANY, W H NICHOLS FLUID MACHINERY DIVISION NORTHEAST SHOE COMPANY NRC INCORPORATED NUROCO WOODWORKING COMPANY	990.000	0.02945 0.00149`	\$485.81	\$512.59	\$26.78
242	MID-STATE MACHINE	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38	\$25.80
144	MILTON BRADLEY COMPANY	1350,000	0.04017	#UU2.U4	\$698.98 \$385.73	\$36.34
176	MODERN ELECTROPLATING COMPANY INC	745.000	0.02217	\$365.72	\$385.73	\$20.01
63	MODUTEC INCORPORATED	6993.170	0.20806	\$3,432.16	\$3,620.80	
223	MONARCH INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED	220.000	0.00655 0.09669	\$108.05	\$113.90	\$5.85
. 97	MOORE CHEMICAL COMPANY	3250.000	0.09669	\$1,595.00	\$1,682.73	\$87.73
156	MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	1155.000	0.03436		\$598.02 \$77.66	\$31.22
225	MORNIGSTAR OF MAINE	205.000	0.00610		* \$//.66	\$0.00
240	NACHI BEARING COMPANY	55.000	0.00164		\$50.38	
140	NASHUA WOOD PRODUCTS INCORPORATED	1410.000	0.04195	\$692.01	\$730.05	\$38.04
112	NICHOLS COMPANY, W H	2430.000	0.07230	\$1,192.66	\$1,258.17	\$65.51
233	NICHOLS FLUID MACHINERY DIVISION	150.000	0.00446	\$73.57	\$77.66	\$4.09
180	NORTHEAST SHOE COMPANY NRC INCORPORATED NUROCO WOODWORKING COMPANY OMNI-WAVE ELECTRONICS CORPORATION ORNSTEEN HEEL COMPANY, WM PAK 2000/DIVISION OF OCOR PRODUCTS PARAMETRICS	715.000	0.02127	\$350.87	\$370.20	\$19.33
151	NRC INCORPORATED	1255.334	0.03735		\$649.96	\$33.83
	NUROCO WOODWORKING COMPANY	570.000 1318.135	0.01696 0.03922 0.12588	\$279.77	\$295.12 \$682.48	\$15.35
147	OMNI-WAVE ELECTRONICS CORPORATION	1318.135	0.03922	\$646.97	\$682.48	\$35.51
81	ORNSTEEN HEEL COMPANY, WM	4230.784	0.12500	40,0.0.50	\$2,190.54 \$308.07	\$114.02
191	PAK 2000/DIVISION OF OCOR PRODUCTS	595.000	0.01770	\$291.98	\$308.07	\$16.09
208	PARAMETRICS	400.000	0.01190	, \$196.30	\$207.10	
217	PARKER METAL CORPORATION	275.000	0.00818	\$134.94	\$142.39 \$654.97	\$7.45
149	PARLEX CORPORATION	1265.000	0.03764	\$620.91	\$654.97	\$34.06
100	PERMUTHANE	3135.000	0.09327	\$1,538.58	\$1,623.19 \$85.43	\$84.61
231	PHALO CORPORATION	165.000	0.00491		\$85.43	\$4.43
143	PHOTO FABRICATION ENGINEERING	1352.000	0.04022	\$663.47	\$700.02	\$36.55
· 79	PAK 2000/DIVISION OF OCOR PRODUCTS PARAMETRICS PARKER METAL CORPORATION PARLEX CORPORATION PERMUTHANE PHALO CORPORATION PHOTO FABRICATION ENGINEERING POLY-STRUCTURES INCORPORATED PONTIAC WEAVING CORPORATION PORT POLY INCORPORATED PRESSMET CORPORATION QUIN-T CORPORATION RECCE CORPORATION RICH TOOL & DIE COMPANY RUDOLPH BEAVER COMPANY S. & H. PRECISION MANUSACTURING CO. INC.	4270.000	0.12704	\$2,095.65 \$1.423.27	\$2,210.85	
104	PONTIAC WEAVING CORPORATION	2900.000	0.08628		\$1,501.51	\$78.24
145	PORT POLY INCORPORATED	1335.000	0.03972	\$655.22	\$634.26	\$0.00
204	PRESSMET CORPORATION	440.000	0.01309		\$227.82	<b>- \$11.89</b>
133	QUIN-T CORPORATION	1595.000	0.04745		\$848.74	\$66.00
82	REECE CORPORATION	3941.000	0.11725	\$1,934.16	\$2,083.47	
158	RICH TOOL & DIE COMPANY	1045.000	0.03109	\$512.86	\$541.06	\$28.20
148	RUDOLPH BEAVER COMPANY	1290.000	0.03838	\$633.12	\$667.91	
118	S & H PRECISION MANUFACTURING CO. INC.	2139,000	0.06364	\$1,049.81	\$1,022.06 \$51.77	\$0.00
237	S & S PLASTICS CO.	100.000	0.00298		\$51.77	\$2.61
186	SAFETY KLEEN CORP.	655.000	0.01949		\$339.13	\$17.62
198	SCA CHEMICAL SERVICES	495.000	0.01473		\$256.29	\$13.30
240	SCOLA ENTERPRISES	55.000	0.00164	\$27.05	\$50.38	\$23.33

RANK	GENERATOR NAME	TOTAL VOLUME (gallons)	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	1987 EPA & STATE PAST COST PAYMENT [\$]	SETTLEMENT CREDIT AMOUNT [\$]
=====	SCOTT PAPER CO. SEVCON, DIV. TECH/OPS SHAPE INC. SHEPHERD CHEVROLET INC.	7200.000	0.21422	\$3,533.77	\$3,727.89	\$194.12
62	SCULL PAPER CU.	50.000	0.00149	\$24.58	\$50.38	
242	SEVUUN, DIV. IEUN/OPS	10.000	0.00030	\$4.95	\$50.38	\$45.43
244	SHAPE ING.	195,000	0.00580	\$95.68	\$100.96	\$5.28
227	SHEPHERD CHEVROLET INC.	110,000	0.00327	\$53.94	\$56.96	•
236 229	SILICON TRANSISTOR CORPORATION	180.000	0.00536		\$93.20	
142	SPAULDING & SLYE SPECTRUM COATINGS LABS	1375.000		\$674.85	\$711.92	
158		1045.000	0.03109	¢512 86	\$541.06	\$28.20
99	SPEIDEL, DIV. SPRAGUE ELECTRIC CO.	3163.000	0.09411	\$1,552.44		\$0.00
167	SPRAY ME INC.	864.346	0.02572	\$424.28	\$447.53	\$23.25
101	SPRAY-O-MATIC CORP.	3005,000	0.08941	\$1 474 91	\$1,555.87	\$80.96
220	SPROUL DRY CLEANERS	250.000	0.00744	\$1,474.91 \$122.73 \$122.73	\$129.44	
220	STADIUM AUTO BODY	250.000		\$122.73	\$129.44	\$6.71
228	STANL FINISH	180.072				
128	STERLING CLARK LURTON	1760.000	0.05236	\$88,42 \$863.73	\$911.26	
166	STINSON CANNING CO.	865.000	0.02574	\$424.61	\$447.86	
239	STRIAR TEXTILE MILL	60.000	0.00179		\$50.38	\$20.85
222	STULTZ ELECTRIC COMPANY	225.000	0.00669	\$110.36	\$116.40	\$6.04
53	STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.	8690,000	0.25855		\$1,480.80	\$0.00
163	STYLETEK	935.000	0.02782		\$484.10	\$25.18
165			0.02618	\$431.87	\$1,536.45	\$1,104.58
211	SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION	360.000	0.01071	\$176.67		\$9.72
231	SUFFOLK SERVICES INC. SUMMAGRAPHICS CORPORATION SURFACE COATINGS INC. SWANK INC. TADCO INC.	165.000	0.00491	\$81.00	\$85.43	\$4.43
89	SWANK INC.	3500.000	0.10413		\$1,812.16	
	TADCO INC.	120.048	0.00357	\$58.89	\$62.16	\$3.27
131	TADCO INC. TEK COATINGS TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES INC. TIBETTS INDUSTRIES INC. TILLOTSON RUBBER CO TOURAINE PAINTS TRANSCOM ELECTRONICS INC U S COAST GUARD STATION UNION BUTTERFIELD UNION CAMP CORP UNITRODE CORP USM CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION	1655.000	0.04924		\$856.89	\$44.63
236	TEX-TECH INDUSTRIES INC.	110.000	0.00327	\$53.94	\$56.96	\$3.02
96	TIBBETTS INDUSTRIES INC.	3263.842	0.09711	\$1,601.93	\$1,689.89	\$87.96
116	TILLOTSON RUBBER CO	2200.000	0.06545	\$1,079.66	\$1,139.08	\$59.42
212	TOURAINE PAINTS	347.351	0.01033		\$179.85	\$9.45
194	TRANSCOM ELECTRONICS INC	560.000	0.01666	\$274.82	\$289.94	\$15.12
237	U S COAST GUARD STATION	100.000	0.00298	\$49.16		
91	UNION BUTTERFIELD	3400.000	0.10116	\$1,668.74	\$1,765.57	\$96.83
87	UNION CAMP CORP	3604.946	0.10725		\$1,866.51	\$97.31
133	UNITRODE CORP	1595,000	0.04745	\$782.74	\$711.92	\$0.00
196	USM CORPORATION - BAILEY DIVISION	535.000			\$85.43	\$0.00
146	VALIANT FINISHING COMPANY	1320.000	0.03927		\$683.45	
184	VELCRO USA INC	670.000	0.01993	\$328.77	\$346.90	\$18.13
236	WEBER HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION	110.000	0.00327	\$53.94	\$56.96	\$3.02
198	WRIGHT, G.F. STEEL AND WIRE	495.000	0.01473	\$242.99	\$256.29	\$13.30

RANK	GENERATOR NAME	TOTAL VOLUME [gallons]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION [%]	1987 PERCENT CONTRIBUTION x \$1,649,600	1987 EPA & STATE PAST COST PAYMENT (\$)	SETTLEMENT CREDIT AMOUNT [\$]
TRANSP	ORTERS (who are not generators)					
	ST JOHNSBURY TRUCKING COMPANY	865.000	0.02581	\$425.76	\$435.75	\$9.99
	TOTALS		,	\$126,723.59	\$132,900.70	\$12,586.10

## APPENDIX F

# DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING PRP FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

- 1. Union Chemical Site Trust Fund. These are funds held pursuant to the Union Chemical Site Trust Agreement relating to the performance of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study of the site pursuant to a November, 1987 Administrative Order between 263 Potentially Responsible Parties, EPA and the Maine DEP. As of August 1, 1990, the fund held assets of approximately \$200,000 with several substantial obligations remaining to be incurred.
- 2. Union Chemical Fund Administrative Account. These are funds collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee in 1987 to pay for administrative costs in connection with negotiation efforts by the Steering Committee with the agencies. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was under \$40,000.
- 3. Union Chemical Fund Professional Services Account. These are funds collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee in 1987 in order to pay for consultants in connection with negotiation efforts by the Steering Committee with the agencies. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was under \$3,500.
- 4. Union Chemical Settlement Account. This fund was established to hold excess settlement funds which were collected by the Union Chemical Site Steering Committee from the 263 PRPs which entered into the November, 1987 Administrative Order. The excess funds resulted from an oversubscription to the settlement beyond that projected by the Steering Committee. As of August 1, 1990, the fund balance was approximately \$475,000.

## APPENDIX G

## WORKSHEET FOR DISCREPANCY IN LISTED PERCENTAGE OF WASTE CONTRIBUTED

## **Assumptions:**

Total Volume:

3,064,789

Cost Basis for Settlement: \$14,502,871

Minimum Total Payment for each Settling PRP: \$500

Cost Share: % total volume x cost basis

Basic Settlement Premium: 115%

Additional Premium for PRPs who settled for pre-May 22, 1987 costs but not RI/FS costs: volumetric share x \$1,250,000 x 2.5

Additional Premium for PRPs who have never settled: 115%

If a PRP is both generator and transporter, it pays the amount associated with the higher volume.

							•	
A	. В	C	D	E	. F	G	. Н	I
PRP Name	Corrected Volume (Gallons)	% of Total Volume 1	Cost Share 2	Basic Premium 3	RI/FS Non- Settlor Prem. 4	Non-Settlor Premium <sub>5</sub>	Credit Adjustmt <sub>6</sub>	Total Payment <sub>7</sub>

## Footnotes:

<sup>1.</sup> PRP's volume divided by 3,064,789.

<sup>2. %</sup> total volume times \$14,502,871.

<sup>3.</sup> Number in Column D times 115%.

<sup>4.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then multiply your volumetric share times \$1,250,000 times 2.5.

<sup>5.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then repeat the number in Column E on this worksheet.

<sup>6.</sup> If your company is listed in this column in Appendix D, then copy the number that appears there.

<sup>7.</sup> The total payment is the sum of columns D, E, F, and G, minus the amount in Column H; but if that amount is less than \$500, your total payment is \$500.